Former Groton Food Mart
1208 Poquonnock Road
Groton, CT

Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment

Prepared For:

Town of Groton

August 2016




Tighe&Bond

ﬁ&gz&z, 5016 www.tighebond.com
Kristin Doundoulakis

Project Management Specialist
Town of Groton

Public Works Department

134 Groton Long Point Road
Groton, CT 06340

Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Former Groton Food Mart
1208 Poquonnock Road
Groton, CT

Dear Ms. Doundoulakis:

Please find enclosed the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report for the Former
Groton Food Mart located at 1208 Poquonnock Road in Groton, Connecticut.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide our services. If you have any questions or
comments, please contact Amy Vaillancourt at (860) 704-4769 or by email at
AlVaillancourt@TigheBond.com.

Very truly yours,

TIGHE & BOND, INC.

bty Zo2 &

Harley Langford, LEP
Senior Environmental Scientist

Amy Vaillancourt, LEP
Project Manager

213 Court Street ¢ Suite 1100 ¢ Middletown, CT 06457  Tel 860.704.4760 e« Fax 860.704.4775

®


mailto:AJVaillancourt@TigheBond.com

Table of Contents Tighe&Bond

Cover Letter

Section 1 Introduction

1.1 P U DO e e 1-1
1.2 Yoo o =2 o 1 A0 T o - 1-1

Section 2 Site Description

2.1 Location and Legal DesCription .........ooiiiiii i 2-1
2.2 Site and Vicinity CharacteriStiCs .......o.oiiiiiiiii e 2-1
2.3 O U] g =T o = 2-1
2.4 Site IMPIrOVEMENTS ... e ea 2-1
2.5 SUITOUNAING ArEa USES ..ottt et e et e e e raaneeeaeeenn 2-1

Section 3 User Provided Information

3.1 [>T Lo [ L= o 01 o 3-1
3.2 Specialized KNOWIEAQe ..o e 3-1
3.3 Common INformMation.........coiiiiii i e e e 3-1
3.4 Value Reduction of Environmental ISSUES .........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 3-1
3.5 Owner and Occupant Information...........oceiiiiiiiiiii e 3-2

Section 4 Previous Environmental Activities

4.1 CT DEEP — ENSTRAT — Former Nutmeg Farms Phase | ESA.................. 4-1
4.2 CT DEEP — LUST INVeSstigation ........oiiiiiiiiii i e 4-2
4.3 ATA — Former Nutmeg Farms UST Petroleum Clean-Up Fund ............... 4-2

Section 5 Records Review

51 Standard Environmental Records Search ...........c.ooviviiiiiiiiiiiiiene. 5-1
LT I A S U o = o3 ] 1 = 5-2
5.2 Additional Environmental Records SOUICES .........cooevieviiiiiviiiieiieiieannns 5-4
53 PhySIiCal SetHiNG ... 5-5
5.3.1 Soil INformation ... ..o e 5-5
5. 3.2 GOIOQY et e 5-6
5.3.3 Flood Plain, Wetlands, and Aquifer Protection Area Information..5-6
5.3.4 Groundwater Classification and FIOW.............c.coviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 5-6
54 Historic Use INformation...... ..o e e eeas 5-7
LI A I 11 =Tl o] =P 5-7
5.4.2 Aerial Photographs ..o e 5-7
5.4.3 TopographiC Maps ... e 5-8
5.4.4 Sanborn Fire INSUrance MapsS. ... .ooeeeiiiiiiii i 5-9
55 Historic Adjoining Property USe ......coiiiiiiii e 5-9




Table of Contents Tlghe&Bond

Section 6 Site Reconnaissance

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

Y/ =3 1 o T [ ] oo Y2 6-1
] S 1= o 1 1 o 6-1
L@ 01517 V7= 1 o 1 P 6-1
PCB and Petroleum Containing EQUIipMeNnt ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaans 6-2
Hazardous Substances and Waste ...... ..o 6-2
Adjoining Property Observations ..o 6-2

Section 7 Interviews

7.1
7.2
7.3

L 1117 T P 7-1
L Tt o I o T 1 5= 7-1
Local GOVEINMENT ... ettt eeaeeeanas 7-1
T3 L T AX AS S S SON 1ttt 7-2
7.3.2 Building/Planning/Zoning, and Health Departments.................. 7-2
7.3.3 Fire Marshal. ... e e e e 7-2

Section 8 Additional Services

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

Hazardous Building Materials .........ccoviiiiiiiii e 8-1
= T (0] o 8-1
Regulatory COmMPlianCe ... 8-1
Cultural and HiStOrC RESOUICES .....ccunui ettt aaaeea s 8-1
Industrial Hygiene, Indoor Air, and Mold ..., 8-1
Health and Safety ......ccoviiiiiii e 8-1
Ecological Resources and Endangered SpecCies ........cccvvviiiiiviiiniiinnnnnns 8-1

Section 9 Summary

9.1
9.2

ST 8] 0 070 F= Y 2 9-1
RECOMMENAATIONS ... ettt e eaaaaaaens 9-3

Section 10 Environmental Certification

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4

TS = L 0] o 10-1
I T = o] 1P 10-1
REIIANCE ... e 10-2
Environmental Professional Signature ..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 10-3




Table of Contents

Tighe&Bond

Appendices

Appendix A Figures

Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure 5
Figure 6
Figure 7

Site Location Map

Aerial Photograph

Soils Map

Surficial Material and Geology Map
Environmental Resources Map
Water Classification Map

Areas of Concern

Appendix B Property Cards and User Questionnaire

Appendix C  Site Photographs

Appendix D EDR Report

Appendix E  Historic Topographic Maps and Historic Aerial Photographs




Table of Contents

Tighe&Bond

List of Acronyms and Definitions

AAI

AOC
MSL

APA

AST
ASTM
bgs
BRRP
CERCLIS

CERC-NFRAP

CFR
CGS
CL&P
cocC
COR
CPCS
CTDEEP
DECD
DOT
Federal EC/IC
State EC/IC
EDR
ERNS
ESA
ETPH
FEMA
GA PMC
HBMA
LEP
LUST
LWDS

All Appropriate Inquiries

Area of Concern

Mean Sea Level

Aquifer Protection Area

Aboveground Storage Tank

American Society for Testing and Materials

Below Ground Surface

Brownfields Remediation and Revitalization Program
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Information System

Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and
Liability Information System Archived sites

Code of Federal Regulations

Connecticut General Statute

Connecticut Light & Power

Contaminant of Concern

Corrective Action sites

Contaminated or Potentially Contaminated sites

CT Department of Energy and Environmental Protection
CT Department of Economic and Community Development
Department of Transportation

Federal Engineering and Institutional Controls

State Engineering and Institutional Controls
Environmental Data Resources Inc.

Emergency Response Notification System

Environmental site Assessment

Extractable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Federal Emergency Management Agency

Groundwater Area Pollutant Mobility Criteria

Hazardous Building Martials Assessment

Licensed Environmental Professional

Leaking Underground Storage Tank

CT Leachate and Waste Water Discharge Inventory Data

Layer




Table of Contents

Tighe&Bond

NPL
NRCS
PAHs
PCBs
Pci/L
RCRA

RCRA COR ACT

RCRA GEN
RCRA TSD
REC
RECRIS
RSR
SDADB
SEAT
SEC

SPLP
SVOCs
SWL
USEPA
USGS
UST

VCP

VIC

VOCs
WQSs
Wss

National Priorities List

Natural Resource Conservation Survey
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Picocuries per liter

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Recovery Act Corrective Actions

RECRIS Generator sites

RECRIS Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities
Recognized Environmental Condition

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
Remediation Standard Regulations

Site Discovery and Assessment Database
Southern Area Transit District

Significant Environmental Hazard

Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

Solid Waste Landfill

United States Environmental Protection Agency
United States Geological Survey

Underground Storage Tank

Voluntary Remediation Program sites

Vapor Intrusion Condition

Volatile Organic Compounds

Water Quality Standards

Web Soil Survey




Tighe&Bond

Section 1
Introduction

1.1 Purpose

Tighe & Bond, Inc. (Tighe & Bond) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) for the Former Groton Food Mart located at 1208 Poquonnock Road,
Groton, Connecticut (the site). Tighe & Bond was retained to conduct this Phase | ESA to
assess current site conditions and will be used in developing a Phase 111 ESA work scope.

The site location is shown on Figure 1 (Appendix A).

1.2 Scope of Work

This Phase | ESA was conducted to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions
(RECs), also referred to as Areas of Concern (AOCs), resulting from past or present
activities on the site and to determine if surrounding properties have the potential to
impact the environmental integrity of the site. The ESA consisted of:

A review of the following existing environmental reports for the site provided by
the Town of Groton:

o0 Phase | ESA prepared by Enstrat Strategic Environmental Services,
February 1995

o Former Nutmeg Farms 1208 Poquonnock Road, Groton, CT UST Petroleum
Cleanup Fund prepared by Applied Thermodynamics Associates, Inc.
(ATA), September 2000.

e a reconnaissance of accessible site areas

e a review of State and Federal environmental databases as they pertain to the site
and surrounding properties

e a review of historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, Sanborn maps, and
city directories for the site and surrounding properties

e areview of local and county records

This ESA was conducted in a manner consistent with industry standard and practice and
in general accordance with the Standards of the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) E1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments and
the Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (CTDEEP) Site
Characterization Guidance Document, dated September 2007 (revised December 2010).

Phase | ESA, Former Groton Food Mart, Groton, Connecticut 1-1
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Section 2
Site Description

2.1 Location and Legal Description

The site is located along the northern side of Poquonnock Road and consists of one
parcel of land designated by the Town of Groton Tax Assessor’s office with Parcel ID
number 169806488042 E. According to Tax Assessor’s Parcel Maps the site is comprised
of approximately 0.93 acres. According to the property card, the site is currently owned
by the Town of Groton which obtained ownership through foreclosure of the site from
the Redding Corporation in 1998.

Refer to Figure 1 and Figure 2 for a Site Location Map and an Aerial Photograph,
respectively. A copy of the Property Card, current deed and legal description are
included in Appendix B.

2.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics

The site is located in a predominately commercial area along Route 1 and is bounded to
the north by wetlands, to the east by the Groton Utilities Water Treatment Plant along
Filter Plant Road and the Poquonnock River, to the west by CT Center for Massage
Therapy and parking area, and to the south by the Bicycle Barn and residential
properties across Poquonnock Road.

The site and the areas surrounding the site are zoned commercial.

2.3 Current Use

There are no current occupants on the site. The site has been vacant land since
demolition of the Former Groton Food Mart in 2000.

2.4 Site Improvements

The site is currently vacant. The site was formerly used as a gasoline service station and
auto repair facility from 1935 to 1984 and as a gasoline station and convenience store
from 1984 to 1995. The 2,830 square foot building and all improvements on site were
demolished in 2000, with the exception of two catch basins located on the northeastern
and northwestern corners of the site and a small area of asphalt located in the center of
the site. Grassy areas and wetlands currently exist on the site.

A site aerial is provided as Figure 2 (Appendix A). Photographs taken during the site
walk on December 14, 2015 are provided in Appendix C.

2.5 Surrounding Area Uses

The following uses were noted for properties abutting the site:
e North: Wetlands
e South: Residential properties and the Bicycle Barn along Poquonnock Road
e East: Groton Utilities Water Treatment Plant along Filter Plant Road

e West: CT Center for Massage Therapy and Parking Area

Phase | ESA, Former Groton Food Mart, Groton, Connecticut 2-1
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Section 3
User Provided Information

3.1 Land Records

Tighe & Bond reviewed available deeds for the site as part of this Phase | ESA for the
purpose of identifying general ownership history. The site was acquired through
foreclosure by the Town of Groton in 1998 from the Redding Corporation. Historical
deeds obtained during the municipal file review showed the Redding Corporation
obtained the site from Bridge Properties, Inc. in 1994, which obtained the site from
Nutmeg Farms, Inc. in 1986. Nutmeg Farms, Inc. obtained the site from Robert Fleury in
1984, who obtained the site from Christopher Noyes in 1976. Christopher Noyes
obtained the site from Morgan Noyes in 1973. A legal title and lien search was not part
of this scope of work. A copy of the current deed is included in Appendix B.

Any environmental liens or activity and use limitations information in the possession of
the User (Town of Groton) is required to be reported to the Environmental Professional
conducting the Phase | ESA per ASTM E1527-13. According to the Town of Groton, no
environmental liens or activity and use limitations were identified in the current deed. A
copy of the user questionnaire is provided in Appendix B.

3.2 Specialized Knowledge

Specialized knowledge is defined by ASTM E1527-13 as “any specialized knowledge or
experience that is material to RECs or AOCs in connection with the property.”

No information related to “specialized knowledge” for environmental issues was provided
by the User as part of this Phase | ESA.

3.3 Common Information

If the User is aware of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information
within the local community about the property that is material to RECs or AOCs in
connection with the property, it is the User’s responsibility to communicate such
information. This information may include past uses of the property, specific chemicals
that were used on a site, spills or releases, or environmental cleanups that have taken
place.

Information related to “common information” for environmental issues was provided by
the User as part of this Phase | ESA. The User was aware of former releases of
petroleum products from Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST), previously
conducted environmental site assessments, and remediation being conducted on the
site. This information is described in detail in Section 4 and Section 5.2.

3.4 Value Reduction of Environmental Issues

In a transaction involving the purchase of a parcel of commercial real estate, the User
shall consider the relationship of the purchase price of the property to the fair market
value of the property if the property was not affected by hazardous substances or
petroleum products. The User should try to identify an explanation for a lower price
which does not reasonably reflect fair market value if the property were not

Phase | ESA, Former Groton Food Mart, Groton, Connecticut 3-1
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contaminated. The Town of Groton was aware of environmental issues at the site, at
the time the site was foreclosed in 1998.

3.5 Owner and Occupant Information

The Town of Groton has owned the site since foreclosure and transfer of the site from
the Redding Corporation in 1998. The site is currently vacant and unoccupied.

According to the Town of Groton, the site was historically occupied by auto repair shops
and gasoline stations since the 1930’s and most recently by a convenience store and gas
station until 1999. Manufacturing processes or activities involving hazardous materials
were not reported to have occurred on the site. The site was demolished in 2000 and is
now vacant.

The Town of Groton is aware of the following conditions pertaining to the site:

e Five 4,000 gallon gasoline USTs, one #2 heating oil UST, one 500 gallon diesel
UST, and one 500 gallon waste oil UST on the site before removal in 2000. The
waste oil UST was not located during environmental assessments or remediation.
Additionally, two propane ASTs previously on the site.

e A gasoline spill on the southeast corner of the site near the fuel island was
reported in 1991.

e A waste oil spill was reported on the east side of the former building. The date of
this spill was listed as unknown.

e On February 28, 1995 a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment & Subsurface
Evaluation report was prepared by ENSTRAT Strategic Environmental Services.
ENSTRAT installed four groundwater monitoring wells as part of the subsurface
evaluation.

e ATA conducted additional subsurface investigations in February and May 2000.
Between January and March of 2000, seven USTs were removed and 2,615 tons
of gasoline contaminated soil and 63,900 gallons of free product and
contaminated water were removed and disposed of.

Phase | ESA, Former Groton Food Mart, Groton, Connecticut 3-2
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Section 4
Previous Environmental Activities

Previous environmental assessments and cleanup activities were conducted at the site
and are summarized below.

4.1 CT DEEP - ENSTRAT - Former Nutmeg Farms Phase
I ESA

ENSTRAT conducted a Phase | ESA of the former Nutmeg Farms located at 1208
Poguonnock Road in 1995. The Phase | ESA reported that a CT DEEP, formerly the
Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection (CT DEEP) oil and chemical spill
division performed a subsurface assessment in March 1991 in response to a hydrocarbon
sheen in a storm water culvert on the southeast corner of the site. Petroleum vapors
were also reported in soil in front of the gasoline dispenser area, located on the south
central portion of the site. The CT DEEP requested that the Redding Corporation
complete a hydrologic study as well as soil and groundwater remediation. According to
the report, ENSTRAT was not able to find documentation that any further assessment or
cleanup work was completed.

ENSTRAT reported three 4,000 gallon gasoline USTs and two propane ASTS on the site
in 1995. A waste oil UST was identified from a 1983 site plan, however the tank was not
observed during their site visit. Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) containing equipment
(transformers), hazardous substances, and petroleum products other than USTs and
gasoline dispensing pumps were not identified in the ENSTRAT Phase | ESA.

Four monitoring wells (EC-1, EC-2, EC-3, and EC-4) were installed by ENSTRAT on
February 1, 1995. Soil samples were collected from borings completed during monitoring
well installation. Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) including Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl
Benzene and Xylene (BTEX), MTBE, and other gasoline related analytes were reportedly
detected in soil samples from boring EC-3 and EC-4. Benzene was reported in EC-4 at
concentrations above the 1994 DRAFT CT DEEP Pollutant Mobility Criteria for Soil (GA
PMC).

A sheen was observed on groundwater pumped from the monitoring wells. VOCs were
detected in groundwater samples, with Benzene concentrations in three wells (EC-1, EC-
3, and EC-4) and MTBE concentrations in one well (EC-4) above CT DEEP 1994 Draft GA
Groundwater Protection Criteria (GA GWPC). Ground water flow direction was calculated
to be to the east towards the Poquonnock River.

ENSTRAT identified the following AOCs for the site
e Catch basins located on the western and eastern sides of the site which discharge
to wetlands to the north of the site
e Former gasoline and #2 heating oil USTs located west of the former building
e 500-Gallon waste-oil UST located east of the former building
e Oil/water separator on northwestern corner of the site

e Gasoline dispenser pump island on the south central portion of the site

Phase | ESA, Former Groton Food Mart, Groton, Connecticut 4-1



Section 4 Previous Environmental Activities Tlghe&Bond

ENSTRAT concluded that the site was an “establishment” according to the Connecticut
Property Transfer law (CGS Chapter 445, Section 22a-134a through 22a-134e) due to
the sale and operation of a retail motor vehicle fueling station. However, the Connecticut
Property Transfer law generally defines an “establishment” as a facility at which furniture
stripping, dry cleaning or vehicle body repair was conducted since May 1, 1967, greater
than 100 kilograms of hazardous waste was generated in any one month since
November 19, 1980, or at which hazardous waste generated at a different location was
recycled, reclaimed, reused, stored, handled, treated, transported, or disposed.
Automotive fuel sales and general vehicle repairs would not classify the site as an
“establishment”. Information reviewed during this Phase | ESA does; however, indicate
that the site may be an “establishment” because greater than 100 kilograms of
hazardous waste was generated at the site during a one-month period on one or more
occasions.

4.2 CT DEEP - LUST Investigation

On August 4, 1998, the CT DEEP LUST program began a subsurface investigation of the
former Groton Nutmeg Farms located at 1208 Poquonnock Road, Groton, CT. Sub
surface soil and groundwater samples were taken to delineate the horizontal and vertical
extent of impacts from the LUST. The CT DEEP concluded that considerable petroleum
based contamination existed on the site based on results of laboratory analyses of
groundwater and soil samples. Free product was observed floating on groundwater in
monitoring well GP-1 and a sheen was observed in GP-3. Concentrations of
Contaminants of Concern (COCs) exceeding CT DEEP Pollutant Mobility Criteria in a GB
area (GB PMC) and Residential Direct Exposure Criteria (RES DEC) were found in soil
samples from boring locations GP-1, GP-4 and GP-5.

After completing this investigation CT DEEP recommend that soil and groundwater be
remediated to the satisfaction of the DEEP commission, an additional investigation be
completed downgradient of the waste oil UST location, and all USTs on site be properly
abandoned or removed.

4.3 ATA - Former Nutmeg Farms UST Petroleum Clean-
Up Fund

ATA conducted a subsurface investigation and remediation activities at the former
Nutmeg Farms located at 1208 Poquonnock Road in 1999 and 2000. CT Waste Oil was
subcontracted by ATA to complete the tank removal and remediation activities. The
following assessment and remediation activities were conducted:

e A total of seven USTs were discovered and removed from the ground, including
the following:
o Five 4,000 gallon gasoline USTs located on the east side of the site
0 One 4,000 gallon #2 heating oil UST on the eastern side of the site
0 One 500 gallon diesel UST to the east of the former pump island

e Four previously installed monitoring wells were sampled, benzene was reported
at concentrations exceeding the Residential Volatilization Criteria (RVC) in
monitoring well EC-2.
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e Soils and groundwater samples were collected from two test pits (TP-1 and TP-2)
during UST exploration. COCs were reported at concentrations above the GB
PMC, RES DEC, Surface Water Protection Criteria (SWPC) and RVC exceedances.
Lead was reported in one sample at concentrations which would characterize
such soils as hazardous waste. Free product was also observed floating on the
groundwater table at TP-1 and TP-2. Samples collected from a third test pit
excavated in front of the dispenser island showed concentrations of gasoline
constituents exceeding GB PMC and RES DEC criteria.

e Analyses of soil samples along the southern portion of the site and Poquonnock
Road showed isolated areas of contamination beyond the property line beneath
Poguonnock Road.

e Widespread soil and groundwater impacts were observed on the east and
northern side of the building reportedly from a waste oil release

ATA concluded that the gasoline contamination at the site was a direct result of releases
from holes in five of the seven USTs, multiple tank overfills and the pump island in front
of the building. ATA concluded that negligence on the part of the former owner, the
Redding Corporation, including the use of USTs beyond their defined age limit and by
insufficiently repairing and reporting LUSTs on the site was responsible for the impacts
observed.

Contamination was found to be widespread across the site as well as beyond the
property line beneath Poquonnock Road. ATA suggested that an old asphalt layer 18”
below grade from the tank graves east to the pump island, and the concrete pad under
the pump island most likely aided in the widespread horizontal migration of
contaminants on the site. ATA did not specify if the asphalt layer was removed from the
site during remediation in 2000. ATA also inferred that an impermeable peat layer
observed below contaminated soils across the site, may have functioned as a hydrologic
barrier for vertical contaminant migration.

In 2000, the building was demolished and remediation efforts included removal of all
seven USTs, the dispenser pump, 2,615 tons of impacted soil, 63,900 gallons of free
product and groundwater. ATA conducted gross removal of the contaminated soils down
to the impervious peat layer and removal of free product from the surface of the
groundwater.

Phase | ESA, Former Groton Food Mart, Groton, Connecticut 4-3
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Section 5
Records Review

5.1 Standard Environmental Records Search

A database search report that identifies sites listed on state and federal databases within
the ASTM-required radii was obtained for the property from Environmental Data
Resources Inc. (EDR) on September 30, 2015. A copy of the complete EDR report is
provided as Appendix D.

The report includes the following databases specified by the ASTM Phase | protocol:

Total
Sites
Database Search Radius | Identified
National Priority List (NPL) 1 mile 0
NPL Delisted 0.5 mile 0
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 0.5 mile 1
Liability Information System (CERCLIS)
No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP) 0.5 mile 0
Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and
Liability Information System Archived Sites
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System 1 mile 1
(RECRIS), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Corrective Actions (RCRA COR ACT)
RECRIS Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (RCRA 0.5 mile 0
TSD)
RECRIS Generator Sites (RCRA GEN) 0.25 mile
RECRIS Non-Generator Sites (RCRA NONGEN) 0.25 mile
Federal Engineering and Institutional Controls (Federal IC/EC) 0.50 mile
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 0.12 mile
State- and tribal-equivalent CERCLIS 1 mile
CT Leachate and Waste Water Discharge Inventory Data 0.25 mile 0
Layer (LWDS)
Connecticut RGA LUST (CT RGA LUST) TP 2
State/Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) 0.5 mile 7
State/Tribal Underground Storage Tank (UST) 0.25 mile 5
Connecticut SPILLS (CT SPILLS) 0.5 mile 4
Connecticut SHWS (CT SHWS) 0.25 mile 2
Connecticut CPCS (CT CPCS) 0.5 mile 11
Connecticut SDADB (CT SDADB) 0.5 mile 3
Connecticut Manifest (CT MANIFEST) 0.25 mile 0

Phase | ESA, Former Groton Food Mart, Groton, Connecticut 5-1
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Total
Sites
Database Search Radius | Identified
Connecticut AUL (CT AUL) 0.5 mile 1
FINDS TP 1
EDR US Historical Auto Stat 0.5 mile 0
Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) 1 mile 0
Regulated State Underground Storage Tank (UST) and 0.25 mile 0
Aboveground Storage Tank database (AST)
State Engineering or Institutional Controls (State IC/EC) 0.25 mile
Voluntary Remediation Program Sites (VCP) 0.5 mile
US Brownfields sites 0.5 mile 0
CTDEEP Contaminated and Potentially Contaminated Sites 0.5 mile 0
(State Sites)
CT Significant Environmental Hazard 0.25 mile 0

A description of the databases, additional sources searched, and a complete listing of

sites identified on the databases is provided in the EDR report.

Tighe & Bond evaluated the following to determine whether additional environmental
records with respect to these facilities, including the orphan (non-geocoded) sites,

should be reviewed.

e Case status (i.e., whether a No Further Action letter has been issued or a case

has been closed)

e Type of database and whether the presence of soil or groundwater contamination

is known

e Distance of the property from the site

e Whether the property is hydrologically up gradient or down gradient of the site
based on local topography and an inferred south eastern groundwater flow

direction

Tighe & Bond reviewed the information provided using the above criteria and the

findings are discussed in the following sections.

5.1.1 Subject Site

The site was identified in the following environmental databases queried in the EDR
report: CT SPILLS, CT UST, CT LUST, CT RGA LUST, CT CPCS, CT MANIFEST, and FINDS

databases. A summary of information from the databases is listed below.

The CT SPILLS and CT CPCS databases reported:

e A UST line leak and contamination on the site on April 17, 1992.

e Oil sheen in a catch basin from a 1 gallon gasoline release on February 2, 1995.

Phase | ESA, Former Groton Food Mart, Groton, Connecticut
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e A release of 10 gallons of waste oil on September 3, 1999 from a LUST.
Extensive soil and groundwater contamination was observed from the LUST
release. The tank grave was reportedly backfilled.

e A UST line leak and release of gasoline to the Poquonnock River on July 2, 1998.
The CT UST databases reported:

e Four bare steel 4,000 gallon gasoline USTs installed on August 1, 1979 and
removed from the site on January 1, 2000.

e An additional two 4,000 gallon bare steel gasoline USTs installed on January
1, 1950 were removed from the site on January 1, 2000.

The CT LUST database reported cleanup initiated at the site on September 3, 1999.

The CT MANIFEST database reported 335 gallons of not otherwise specified flammable
liquid shipped from the property on March 29, 1999.

5.1.2 Surrounding Properties

The EDR report identified 16 properties surrounding the site with database listings.
Previous site assessments indicate that groundwater flow was found to be east towards
the Poquonnock River. Of the 16 properties, eight were inferred to be hydrologically
down or cross gradient and are therefore not included in this summary. The remaining 8
properties are considered up-gradient to the site; and therefore, releases from these
properties have the potential to impact the site. Their information is summarized below.

Note, in the following sections environmentally-impaired properties are identified that
are located up gradient of the site and have the potential to impact the site. Under
CTDEEP regulations, the site owner is not responsible for up gradient contamination that
is migrating onto the site.

5.1.2.1 Groton Regency, 1145 Poquonnock Road - 0.130 Miles West South West

This property was listed in the CT UST. The CT UST database reported that one 550
gallon bare steel diesel UST was installed on January 1, 1950 and removed from the
property on December 1, 1998.

5.1.2.2 Nutmeg Farms, 1123 RTE. 1 - 0.159 Miles West South West
This property is listed in the CT CPCS database. The database reported that the property
should be a registered facility. No other information was provided.

5.1.2.3 Groton Dental Group, 1100 Poquonnock Road - 0.227 Miles West

This property is listed in the RCRA-CESQC and FINDS databases. The database reported
that the property generates and accumulates 100 Kg or less of silver per calendar year.
No other information was provided.

5.1.2.4 Henry Coapsworth, 126 Bunnington Road - 0.283 Miles North West

This property is listed in the CT LUST, CT SPILLS, and CT CPCS databases. The
databases reported a release of #2 fuel oil from a LUST on September 15, 1998.
Impacted soils were reportedly removed.
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5.1.2.5 36 Laurelwood Road - 0.304 Miles West

This property is listed in the CT LUST and CT CPCS databases. The databases reported a
1,000 gallon LUST on December 7, 1995. 45 cubic yards of impacted soil was reportedly
removed. TPH results from laboratory analyses were below mobility criteria and the
tank grave was reportedly filled.

5.1.2.6 Stop & Go Transmission, 1023 Poquonnock Road - 0.377 Miles West

This property is listed in the CT SDADB, CT LUST, CT MANIFEST and CT CPCS databases.
The CT SDADB database reported in 1999, hydrocarbons and/or fuel oil wastes were
produced on the property and stored in a UST. The databases reported one 8,000 gallon
kerosene LUST failed tightness test in June 1990 and was removed from the property on
October 30, 1990. Floating product was reportedly observed in a monitoring well and
surrounding the excavated LUST. The leak was reportedly caused by improper backfill.
Additionally, one 8,000 gallon gasoline LUST failed tightness test on March 8, 1991 and
was removed the same day. The leak was reportedly caused by a loose joint on the
vent line. 100 cubic yards of impacted soil was removed. The CT MANIFEST database
reported varying volumes of combustible liquids, petroleum distillates, gasoline, and
combustible petroleum wastes were shipped from the property between 1989 and 2004.

5.1.2.7 Getty Mart, 1004 Poquonnock Road - 0.411 Miles West

This property is listed in the CT CPCS, CT LUST, CT SPILLS, CT ENF and CT MANIFEST
databases. The databases reported that one heating oil UST was removed from the
property on March 23, 1989, as well as two 10,000 gallon and one 6,000 gallon USTs on
October 26, 1992. The CT SPILLS database reported a release of one gallon of gasoline
on May 13, 2008 observed in a catch basin. CT ENF database reported that this property
did not have registration for USTs. The CT MANIFEST database reported that
combustible liquids, hazardous wastes and petroleum naphtha wastes were shipped from
this property between 1989 and 1997.

5.1.2.8 Sparkle Cleaners, 985 Poquonnock Road - 0.452 Miles West

This property is listed in the CT CPCS and CT SDADB databases. The databases
reported that the property was referred to the SDADB database on April 15, 1998 and
entered into the Property Transfer Program. Chlorinated VOCs wastes were reportedly
generated at this property.

5.2 Additional Environmental Records Sources

Tighe & Bond visited the CT DEEP Public File Room on December 1, 2015 and conducted
a municipal file review to request available files for the site. Municipal files are
summarized in Section 7.3. A number of files were reviewed for the site at the CTDEEP
Public File Room. In addition to the Previous Environmental Reports (summarized in
Section 4), environmentally pertinent information was found on file for the site; details
of the reports are found below:

e The following hazardous materials were listed as being generated and shipped
from the site on March 29, 1999, listed as Nutmeg Farms at 1206 Poquonnock
Road. These hazardous materials were removed during site remediation and are
likely associated with free product removed from excavated USTs, as well as
groundwater from dewatering of the excavation area. The manifests are included
in the CT DEEP files located in Appendix B.
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Type Quantity (Gallons)
Flammable Liquid N.O.S 335
Flammable Liquid N.O.S 4,000

CT DEEP SPILLS Database

Date Type Quantity Notes

8/15/85 Gasoline 10 20 square foot area was
Gallons impacted by a tank overfill;
Absorbents were applied to
clean up product.

9/13/87 Fluorescein Dye <1 LB |lllegal disposal in storm drain.

2/11/91 Gasoline - Gas sheen observed in brook
and catch basin to the east of
the site. PID readings indicated
a release and an interception
trench was installed on 2/19/91

CT DEEP Interdepartmental message — On March, 21 1991 the CT DEEP LUST
Division performed a soil gas survey at the former Nutmeg Farms in response to
a hydrocarbon sheen observed in a storm culvert located on the southeast corner
of the property. The gas dispenser pump island was approximately 75 feet from
the culvert. PID readings taken between the gasoline dispenser pump island and
Poguonnock Road were high and oxygen levels were observed to be zero. The
plume is thought to move eastward toward the culvert. Soils are saturated and
large volumes of free product were assumed to be present.

UST Data Report - Six 4,000 gallon bare steel gasoline USTs were inventoried
and reportedly removed from the site on January 1, 2000.

5.3 Physical Setting

5.3.1 Soil Information

According to the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey
(WSS) for the State of Connecticut (NRCS Webpage, 2009), the soils at the site are
identified within the table below. A soils map of the site is provided as Figure 3.

Approx.
Soil Type Area Description
Westbrook, mucky peat, low salt 25.4% Very poorly drained, strongly saline
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Approx.
Soil Type Area Description
Udorthents-Urban land Complex 74.6 Well drained, gravelly loam

Surficial materials underlying the site consist of well drained, gravelly loam and poorly
drained strongly saline peat.

A surficial materials map of the site is provided as Figure 4.

5.3.2 Geology

According to the Bedrock Geologic Map of Connecticut (U.S. Geological Survey, 1985),
the site is located within the Mamacoke Formation. The USGS Mineral resources spatial
data for Connecticut on-line describes this unit as light to dark gray, medium grained
gneiss.

A bedrock geology map of the site is provided as Figure 4.

5.3.3 Flood Plain, Wetlands, and Aquifer Protection Area Information

A review of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Maps
indicates that the site is located in a FEMA 100 year flood zone. According to the
National Wetlands Inventory and CTDEEP Wetlands GIS databases, wetlands are present
on the site. A small unnamed water course is located on the northeast corner of the
site.

Current CTDEEP GIS data for Aquifer Protection Areas (APAs) in Groton, CT (January
2010) does not include any areas within the site.

Flood Plains, Wetlands, Aquifer Protection areas are provided as Figure 5 (Environmental
Resources Map).

5.3.4 Groundwater Classification and Flow

According to the CTDEEP Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse groundwater at the
site is classified as GB. CTDEEP Water Quality Standards (WQS; effective October 10,
2013) indicate that GB groundwater is designated for use with fish and wildlife habitat;
agricultural and industrial supply and other legitimate uses including navigation.
Discharge in GB groundwater areas is restricted to discharges from public or private
drinking water treatment systems, dredging and dewatering, emergency and clean
water discharges and cooling waters, discharges from industrial and municipal
wastewater treatment facilities (providing Best Available Treatment and Best
Management Practices are applied), and other discharges subject to the provisions of
section 22a-430 CGS. Previous environmental investigations have documented shallow
overburden groundwater flow generally east towards the Poquonnock River.

Figure 6 shows the water classification areas and surface water bodies has been
documented.
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5.4 Historic Use Information

Topographical maps, historic city directories, aerial photographs, and historic Sanborn
Fire Insurance Maps (Sanborns) were reviewed for potential environmental concerns.
Copies of these documents are provided in Appendix E.

5.4.1 Directories

Historical street directories from 1961 to 2013 were requested as part of the EDR report.
The site was listed in the EDR directory in 1961 as Noyes Service Station and Gerrish S J
Gasoline in 1966. In 1971 the site was listed as Larry’s Shell Service Gasoline and then
changed to Bob’s Auto Repair in 1978. In 1992 the site was listed Nutmeg Farms Store,
until 1995 when the site name changed to Groton Food Mart. The site remained Groton
Food mart until 1999. The site is not listed in city directories after 1999.

Addresses surrounding the site were listed as residences.
are provided in Appendix E.

Copies of these documents

5.4.2 Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs of the site and surrounding area dated 1961, 1941, 1952,
1957, 1969, 1970, 1974, 1980, 1986, 2005, 2006, 2010 and were reviewed through the
EDR report. Below is a summary of the site and surrounding properties. Aerial
photographs are included in Appendix E.

Aerial Photographs

Year The Site Surrounding Properties
The site is surrounded by wetlands, a
The site consists of one building on the cemetery and residential, agricultural
southern portion of the site. The north west properties to the north and west, residential
1934 . - - - -
and north east portions of the site contain and agricultural properties along Poquonnock
wetlands Road to the south, and Fort Hill Road and the
Poquonnock River to the east.
1941 The wetlands appear to be filled in, or less The wetlands to the north appear to be filled
vegetated compared to the 1934 map. in compared to the 1934 map.
. The wetlands to the north appear to have
A parking area appears to be constructed on s . b -
b . . returned. Additional residential properties
1951 the southern portion of the site, adjacent to .
appear to the south of the site along
Poquonnock Road
Poquonnock Road.
L The wetlands to the north are more
1957 No significant changes are apparent. prominent than the 1951 map.
The property to the west has been cleared.
1969 No significant chanaes are apparent The Groton Utilities Water Treatment Plant
9 9 PP ’ has been constructed to the northwest of the
site.
1970 No significant changes are apparent. The cemetery to the north is larger.
The property to the west of the site appears
1974 No significant changes are apparent. to be filled, or less vegetated than the 1970
aerial photograph.
L Condos have been constructed to the
1980 No significant changes are apparent. northwest of the site.
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Aerial Photographs

Year The Site Surrounding Properties
The cemetery to the north is larger and more
1986 The building on the site appears larger residential properties are constructed to the
south along Poquonnock Road.
Roads have been constructed in the cemetery
- to the north of the site. Buildings have been
1990 No significant changes are apparent. constructed to the south of the site along
Buddington Road and South Road.
1991 to . -
1996 No significant changes are apparent. No significant changes are apparent.
The property to the west has been paved and
The building no longer appears on the 2005 a building has been constructed. More offices
2005 .
map. have been constructed to the south of the site
along Poquonnock Road.
2006 to - .
2012 No significant changes are apparent. No significant changes are apparent.

5.4.3 Topographic Maps

Tighe & Bond reviewed available on-line historic USGS topographic maps for the years:
1892, 1893, 1921, 1938, 1949, 1958, 1970, 1984, and 2012. A summary of the site
and surrounding properties is listed below.

Topographic Maps

Year The Site Surrounding Properties
Topography slopes towards the south and east.
The site is bordered to the east by the
The site elevation varies from approximately O Poquonnock River, to the south by residential
1892 to 20 feet above mean seal level (MSL). There | houses along Poquonnock Road. There are no
are no buildings depicted on the site. buildings or roads bordering the site to the north
or west. Area surrounding the site are primarily
unpopulated.
1893 The site appears similar to the 1892 map. ;h:psurroundlng properties are similar to the 1892
The surrounding area has greater density of
1921 The site appears similar to the 1893 map. residential houses to the south of the site and a
road has been constructed to the west of the site.
1938 The 1938 map features apparent wetlands on The Smith Lake Cemetery appears on the map to
the site. One building also appears on the site. | the north of the site.
Residential properties appear on the 1949 map to
1949 The site appears similar to the 1938 map. the north west of the site along Buddington Road
and to the South along Poquonnock Road
A building appears on the property to the west of
1958 The site appears similar to the 1949 map. the site. The Groton Filtration Water Plant appears
on the map to the northeast of the site.
1970 The site appears similar to the 1958 map. Igg;ﬁ:ﬂ?ndmg properties appear similar to the
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Topographic Maps

Year The Site Surrounding Properties

An additional building appears on the property to

1984 The site appears similar to the 1970 map. the west of the site

2012 The site appears similar to the 1984 map. The site appears similar to the 1984 map.

5.4.4 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

Sanborn maps were not available for the site. No additional information was provided in
the EDR.

5.5 Historic Adjoining Property Use

Historically, the properties surrounding the site have consisted of the following:
e North: Wetlands
e South: Residential housing and Bicycle Barn along Poquonnock Road
e East: Groton Utilities Water Treatment Plant along Filter Plant Road

e West: CT Center for Massage Therapy and Parking area
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Section 6
Site Reconnaissance

6.1 Methodology

Tighe & Bond conducted a Phase | ESA site reconnaissance on December 14, 2015. The
reconnaissance at the site included a walk-through for the purpose of identifying RECs
and AOCs. Photographs taken during the reconnaissance are included in Appendix C.

A visual assessment of adjoining properties from the subject property line, public rights-
of-way or other vantage points (e.g. aerial photography) including a visual assessment
where hazardous substances may be or may have been stored, treated, handled or
disposed was also conducted.

6.2 Site Setting

The site is located in a mixed use residential, commercial and rural area of Groton along
Poguonnock Road. The site consists of a grass covered green space with wetlands on
the north and northeast of the site.

The topography of the site gently slopes to the east towards the Poquonnock River. The
site perimeter is bordered by a wetland to the north, northeast and northwest which
drain to a drainage culvert located on the southeast corner of the site. The site is
bordered by Poquonnock Road to the south.

6.3 Observations

Tighe & Bond personnel conducted a walkthrough of the site on December 14, 2015.
The following observations were documented:

On-Site Catch Basins:

e Two catch basins were observed on the site. One catch basin was located on
the east side of the site and discharged to the wetlands, and ultimately to the
drainage ditch to the southeast of the site and then off site through a culvert
beneath Filter Plant Road. A sheen was observed on the water in the catch
basin and drainage ditch.

e The second catch basin was located on the northwestern corner of the site
and was previously reported to connect to an oil/water separator prior to
discharge to the wetlands. The catch basin was filled with water and no
sheen was observed; however, leaf litter obscured a clear visual assessment
of the water. The oil/water separator was not observed.

Drainage Ditch:

e A drainage ditch was observed to the southeast of the site on the Groton
Utilities property. The wetlands located to the north of the site discharge the
drainage ditch. A reddish discoloration/sheen was observed on standing water
throughout the drainage ditch and in the Poquonnock River.
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Off-Site Catch Basins:

e Catch basins were observed on both sides of Poquonnock Road east of the
site towards the Poquonnock River. The catch basins appeared clogged from
organic material and storm water may have flowed back towards the site and
the drainage ditch rather than into the Poquonnock River.

e A submerged discharge pipe leading from the catch basins along Poquonnock
Road was observed in the Poquonnock River. A sheen was observed on the
water surrounding the discharge pipe. Water levels observed in the catch
basins may reflect the water elevation in the river due to the discharge pipe
being submerged.

Wetlands:

¢ Wetlands were observed to the north, northeast and northwest of the site.
Groundwater was observed within one foot of the ground surface during hand
digging of exploratory test pits. A sheen was not observed on the
groundwater that collected in the test pits.

e Oil cans, tires, and other wastes were observed in the wetlands on the
north/northeast portion of the site.

Asphalt with oil stains was observed in the grass covered area in the center of the site.

Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix C.

6.4 PCB and Petroleum Containing Equipment

PCB containing equipment was not observed during the site reconnaissance, however,
previous PCB containing equipment (transformer) may have existed at the site prior to
demolition in 2000. Previous operations at the site included the use and storage of
petroleum in one waste oil UST, one #2 heating oil UST, one 500 gallon diesel UST and
five 4,000 gallon gasoline USTs. A summary of the previous environmental reports which
indicate impacts to groundwater and soils from LUSTs on the site can be found in
Section 4. All USTs were removed from the site in 2000 with the exception of the 500
gallon waste oil UST which was not identified during excavation and site remediation.

6.5 Hazardous Substances and Waste

Hazardous substances or hazardous wastes were not observed at the site during site
reconnaissance. However, CTDEEP manifest reports indicate that 4,335 gallons of class
three not otherwise specified hazardous wastes were historically shipped from the site
on March 29, 1999 during remediation activities. Additional information regarding these
hazardous waste manifests is provided in Section 5.2.

6.6 Adjoining Property Observations

The purpose of the reconnaissance was to observe general land use in the area of the
site and confirm the location of the facilities identified on the environmental database
search. The properties surrounding the site include:

e North: Wetlands
e South: Residential housing and Bicycle Barn along Poquonnock Road

e East: Groton Utilities Water Treatment Plant along Filter Plant Road
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e West: CT Center for Massage Therapy and Parking Area

The migration of petroleum products onto the site by storm water runoff from catch
basins on Poquonnock road poses a potential concern. No other land uses of concern
were noted for properties abutting the site.
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Section 7
Interviews

7.1 Owner

The site is currently owned by the Town of Groton. Employees of the Town of Groton
were interviewed as part of this Phase | ESA. Kristin Doundoulakis completed the User
Questionnaire. Additionally the Town of Groton planner’s office, assessor’s office, fire
marshal, health department, and public works and engineering departments were
contacted and questioned about the site.

Based on questionnaire responses by Ms. Doundoulakis and other sources, the site was
historically occupied by auto repair shops and gasoline stations since the 1930’s and
most recently by a convenience store and gas station until 1999. Manufacturing
processes or activities involving hazardous materials were not reported to have occurred
on the site. The site was demolished in 2000 and is now vacant.

Based on questionnaire responses, the following is known about the site:

e Five 4,000 gallon gasoline USTs, one #2 heating oil UST, one 500 gallon diesel
UST, and one 500 gallon waste oil UST on the site before removal in 2000. The
waste oil UST was not located during environmental assessments or remediation.
Additionally, two propane ASTs previously on the site.

e A gasoline spill on the southeast corner of the site near the fuel island was
reported in 1991.

e A waste oil spill was reported on the east side of the former building. The date of
this spill was listed as unknown.

e On February 28, 1995 a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment & Subsurface
Evaluation report was prepared by ENSTRAT Strategic Environmental Services.
ENSTRAT installed four groundwater monitoring wells as part of the subsurface
evaluation.

e ATA conducted additional subsurface investigations in February and May 2000.
Between January and March of 2000, seven USTs were removed and 2,615 tons
of gasoline contaminated soil and 63,900 gallons of free product and
contaminated water were removed and disposed of.

A copy of the user questionnaire is included in Appendix B.

7.2 Occupants

The site is currently vacant.

7.3 Local Government

State and local agencies were contacted or visited by Tighe & Bond on December 14,
2015 regarding records of environmental concerns, violations, and/or permits. The
following information was obtained.
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7.3.1 Tax Assessor

Tighe & Bond reviewed the tax assessor database for the Town of Groton, CT. The
current tax assessor’s card from February 7, 2012 names the Town of Groton as the sole
owner of the site. The Town foreclosed on the site from the Redding Corporation in
October 20, 1998. The property field card and parcel map are included in Appendix B.
No environmental issues were identified for the site in the Assessor’s information
reviewed.

7.3.2 Building/Planning/Zoning, and Health Departments

Tighe & Bond met with personnel from the Town of Groton Building, Planning and Zoning
and Ledge Light Health Department to review available files pertaining to the site. No
environmental concerns were identified for the site in the files reviewed.

A copy of documents obtained from the departments referenced above can be found in
Appendix B.

7.3.3 Fire Marshal

Tighe & Bond visited the Fire Marshal’'s office on December 14, 2015. Fire Marshal
documents include multiple environmental site assessments pertaining to LUSTs, DEEP
correspondence notes, UST tank tightness reports as well documentation of remediation
and UST removal for the site. These environmental reports are summarized in Section
4. A copy of documents obtained from the Fire Marshall’s office can be found in
Appendix B.
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Section 8
Additional Services

8.1 Hazardous Building Materials

A Hazardous Building Materials Assessment (HBMA) was not included as part of this
Phase | ESA. The building was demolished in 2000.

8.2 Radon

The Connecticut Department of Public Health Indoor Radon Potential Map of Connecticut
dated 1997 was reviewed to determine radon potential at the site. The radon potential
rating indicates the percentage of tested homes in these areas with basement air radon
levels greater than 4.0 picocuries per liter (pCi/L, the USEPA action level). Based on this
map, the area in which the site is located is identified as moderate to high (33%).

As per USEPA guidelines, the only way to assess potential radon gas exposure risks is to
conduct a radon assessment. In addition, the USEPA recommends that follow-up tests
on buildings should be conducted when major modifications are made either to the
building structure or HVAC system or the HVAC system’s operation settings.

Radon testing was not conducted as part of this Phase | ESA. The building was
demolished in 2000.

8.3 Regulatory Compliance

An assessment of regulatory compliance was not completed as part of this Phase | ESA.

8.4 Cultural and Historic Resources

An assessment of historic and archaeological resources on the site was not completed as
part of this Phase | ESA.

8.5 Industrial Hygiene, Indoor Air, and Mold

An assessment of industrial hygiene, indoor air and mold was not completed as part of
this Phase | ESA, as the building was demolished in 2000.

8.6 Health and Safety

An assessment of Occupational Safety and Health Administration compliance was not
completed as part of this Phase | ESA, as the building was demolished in 2000.

8.7 Ecological Resources and Endangered Species

An assessment of potential ecological resources was completed as part of this Phase |
ESA. According to current CTDEEP GIS data (December 2014), a Natural Diversity
Database Area is found on the site. Figure 5 (Environmental Resources Map) depicts the
site relative to this area.
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Section 9
Summary and Recommendations

9.1 Summary

Tighe & Bond, Inc. (Tighe & Bond) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) for the former Groton Food Mart at 1208 Poquonnock Road,
Connecticut (the site). Tighe & Bond was retained to conduct this Phase | ESA to update
a previously conducted Phase | ESA and to develop a future Phase 111 ESA work scope.

Tighe & Bond has performed this Phase | ESA in general accordance with guidelines
described in ASTM E1527-13 and CTDEEP Site Characterization Guidance Document.
Any exceptions to or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 10.1 of this
report.

The site is comprised of a 0.93-acre parcel of land that is currently vacant. Wetlands
exist to the north, northeast and northwest of the site. Two catch basins currently exist
on the northwestern corner and eastern side of the site. Water in the eastern catch
basin flows to the wetland, which discharges to a drainage ditch to the southeast of the
site. Water in the northwestern catch basin flows to the wetlands to the north of the
site.

Catch basins are also located on both sides of Poquonnock Road which are connected to
the drainage ditch and may back flow towards the site and the drainage ditch under
certain flow regimes.

The site was formerly used as a gasoline service station and auto repair facility from
1935 to 1984 and as a gasoline station and convenience store from 1984 to 1995.
Previous environmental reports reviewed as part of this Phase | ESA included ENSTRAT —
Former Nutmeg Farms Phase | ESA — 1995, CT DEEP LUST Investigation — 1998 and
ATA — Former Nutmeg Farms UST Petroleum Clean-Up Fund - 2000. These reports are
summarized in Section 4 of this report. These reports concluded that five of the seven
USTs on the site had released petroleum products and found that contamination was
widespread throughout the site. Impacts were observed in soil and groundwater and it
was concluded that contamination was migrating easterly towards the Poquonnock River
and under Poquonnock Road. During site remediation in 2000 the building was
demolished and 2,615 tons of impacted soil and 63,900 gallons of free product and
groundwater were removed from the site.

During site reconnaissance on December 14, 2015, Tighe and Bond personnel observed
a sheen on water in the eastern catch basin and on water flowing into the drainage ditch
from the site. A sheen was also observed on water flowing from the ditch into the
Poquonnock River, on water surrounding a catch basin discharge pipe in the Poquonnock
River and a reddish oily sheen on standing water in the drainage ditch.

Based on observations from this Phase | ESA and previous environmental reports, this
assessment has revealed the following AOCs.

AOC-1 Former USTs: Former UST graves are located east and west of the former
building. Five 4,000 gallon gasoline USTs, one 4,000 gallon #2 heating oil, and one 500
gallon diesel UST were removed from the site in 2000. A 500 gallon waste oil UST was
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reported to have been installed on the eastern side of the former building; however, its
location was not confirmed during this Phase | ESA or previous site assessments and
remediation work. Based on available information, the previously undocumented diesel
tank which was removed in 1999 may have been the waste oil UST. Five of the seven
USTs were concluded to have released petroleum products and to have impacted
groundwater and soil. Remediation efforts completed in 1999 and 2000 removed gross
soil and groundwater impacts from this area. Additional petroleum impacts likely remain
at this AOC and may have migrated with groundwater flow or across the top of confining
layers identified at the site.

Constituents of Concern (COCs) would include extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (ETPH),
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic hydrocarbons (SVOCs), and
metals.

AOC-2 Former Building Footprint: Previous environmental assessments concluded that
petroleum releases at AOC — 1 had likely migrated beneath the former building.
Remediation efforts in 2000 removed soil and groundwater from areas identified to have
contributed to petroleum releases, though soil and groundwater from beneath the
former building were not removed. Additionally, former building operations likely
included operation of hydraulic lifts, parts washers, waste storage each of which may
have resulted in releases to the garage floor, floor drains, and/or underlying soils.

COCs include ETPH, VOCs, SVOCs, PCB, and metals.

AOC-3 Pump Island: Previous environmental assessments identified petroleum
impacts at the area surrounding the former pump island. Remediation efforts in 2000
removed gross soil and groundwater impacts from this area. Additional petroleum
impacts likely remain at this AOC and may have migrated with groundwater flow or
across the top of confining layers identified at the site.

COCs include ETPH, VOCs, SVOCs, and metals.

AOC-4 Groundwater and Wetlands Discharge: Previous environmental reports
concluded that groundwater impacts remained at the site after remediation in 2000. A

sheen was also observed in the catch basin located on the east of the site as well as in
water discharging from the wetlands to the drainage ditch. Additionally, automotive
repair related wastes (0il cans and tires) were observed in the wetlands, indicating that
the previous site owner/operator may have discharged waste into the wetlands.

COCs include ETPH, VOCs, SVOCs, and metals.

AOC-5 Former Oil/Water Separator: The former oil/water separator located on the
northwest corner of the site may have released petroleum products to soil and/or
groundwater. No mention of its removal was found in previous environmental reports.

COCs include ETPH, VOCs, SVOCs, PCBs, and metals.

Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix C. The
location of AOCs 1 through 5 are shown on Figure 7.

Tighe & Bond’s review of information for the site found records which suggest that the
site may meet the definition of an “establishment”. Specifically, over one hundred
kilograms of hazardous waste was generated during a one-month period on one or more
occasions since November 19, 1980. An environmental attorney should be consulted as
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to the status of the site as an establishment as defined by the Connecticut General
Statutes Section 22a-134a through 22a-134e. If the site is determined to be an
establishment, CTDEEP reporting and involvement will be required in order to transfer
the property, and CTDEEP will require identification, delineation and remediation of all
environmental concerns in accordance with CTDEEP’s Site Characterization Guidance
Document and the Remediation Standard Regulations (RSRs). Since the property is
not being transferred at this time the requirements listed above will not apply at this
time.

9.2 Recommendations

Based on the findings of the Phase | ESA, Tighe & Bond recommends that additional
subsurface assessment activities be conducted to further identify the nature and extent
of impacts to soil and groundwater at AOCs 1 through 5. Objectives of a future
subsurface investigation would include the following:

e Delineate the spatial and vertical extent of soil impacts at the site.

e Confirm the existence of the impermeable peat layer identified in previous
environmental investigations.

e Evaluate fill material historically placed at the site.

o Install a network of permanent groundwater monitoring wells at the site for the
purposes of delineating the extent of groundwater impacts at the site.

e Provide potential remedial scenarios and associated cost estimates for bringing
the site into compliance with CTDEEP RSRs.

Phase | ESA, Former Groton Food Mart, Groton, Connecticut 9-3



Tighe&Bond

Section 10
Environmental Certification

10.1 Deviations
This Phase | ESA conforms to ASTM with the following deviations noted:

e An title and lien search was not completed as this information was not
provided by the User

e Potential files at the Town of Groton Building, Planning and Zoning
departments were not reviewed

It is the opinion of the reviewing Environmental Professional that the above-deficiencies
will not detrimentally affect the identification of RECs. This opinion is based on the
following factors:

e The lack of title and lien search should have no effect on the identification
of RECs since sufficient information for the site was available.

e Documents relating to environmental issues were not found at the City of
Groton Building, Planning and Zoning department. Potential documents
located at the Town of Groton Building, Planning and Zoning departments
would not likely effect the conclusions of this Phase | ESA.

10.2 Limitations

This report is prepared on behalf of and for the exclusive use of the Town of Groton and
is subject to and issued in accordance with the Agreement and the provisions thereof.
This report and any findings contained therein shall not, in whole or in part, be provided
to or used by any other person, firm, entity or governmental agency in whole or in part,
without the prior written consent of the Town of Groton and Tighe & Bond. However,
Tighe & Bond acknowledges and agrees that, subject to the Limitations set forth herein
and prior written approval by Tighe & Bond, this report may be provided to specific
financial institutions, attorneys, title insurers, lessees and/or governmental agencies
identified by the Town of Groton at or about the time of issuance of the report in
connection with the conveyance, mortgaging, leasing, or similar transaction involving
the real property which is the subject matter of a report and any work product. Use of
this report for any purpose by any persons, firm, entity, or governmental agency shall
be deemed acceptance of the restrictions and conditions contained therein, these
Limitations and the provisions of Tighe & Bond’s Agreement with the Town of Groton.
No warranty, express or implied, is made by way of Tighe & Bond’s performance of
services or providing an environmental site assessment, including but not limited to any
warranty with the contents of a report or with any and all work product.

In preparing a report, Tighe & Bond, Inc. may rely on certain information provided by
governmental agencies or personnel as well as information and/or representations
provided by other persons, firms, or entities, and on information in the files of
governmental agencies made available to Tighe & Bond at the time of the site
assessment. To the extent that such information, representations, or files may be
inaccurate, missing, incomplete or not provided to Tighe & Bond, Tighe & Bond is not
responsible. Although there may be some degree of overlap in the information provided
by these various sources, Tighe & Bond does not assume responsibility for independently

Phase | ESA, Former Groton Food Mart, Groton, Connecticut 10-1



Section 10 Environmental Certification Tlghe&Bond

verifying the accuracy, authenticity, or completeness of any and all information reviewed
by or received from others during the course of the site assessment.

Unless otherwise noted, a survey (which includes observations, sampling and analysis)
for the presence of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and asbestos contained in building
materials, mold and/or lead-based paint is not conducted as part of an assessment.
Unless otherwise noted, an evaluation (which includes observation, sampling and
analysis) for Vapor Intrusion Conditions (VIC) is not conducted as part of an
assessment. No attempt is made to assess the compliance status of any past or present
Owner or Operator of a site with any Federal, state, or local laws or regulations, unless
specifically indicated otherwise in writing.

Findings, observations, and conclusions presented in this report, including but not
limited to the extent of any subsurface explorations or other tests performed by Tighe &
Bond, are limited by the scope of services outlined in the Agreement, which may
establish schedule and/or budgetary constraints for an environmental assessment or
phase thereof. Furthermore, while it is anticipated that each assessment will be
performed in accordance with generally accepted professional practices and applicable
standards (such as ASTM, etc.) and then applicable state and Federal regulations, as
may be further described in the report and/or the Agreement, Tighe & Bond does not
assume responsibility for the impacts of any changes in environmental standards,
practices, or regulations subsequent to performance of its services.

The assessment presented in each report is based solely upon information obtained or
received prior to issuance of the report. If additional environmental or other relevant
information is developed at a later date, the Town of Groton agrees to bring such
information to the attention of Tighe & Bond promptly. Upon evaluation of such
information, Tighe & Bond reserves the right to recommend modification of this report
and its conclusions.

If included, any database search is conducted under the Notice of Disclaimer/Waiver of
Liability included in the database search report.

10.3 Reliance

The Environmental Professional Hereby certifies that this Phase | ESA has been
conducted in accordance with EPA’s AAl Final Rule and ASTM E1527-13. This Phase |
ESA has been prepared for the sole use of the Town of Groton. This Phase | ESA should
not be relied upon by other parties without the express written consent of Tighe & Bond
and the Town of Groton.

In accordance with Section 4.6 of ASTM E1527-13 and 40 CFR 8312.20, a Phase | ESA
conducted within one year prior to the date of property acquisition is considered to be
valid. However, the following components must be conducted or updated within 180
days prior to the date of property acquisition/real estate transaction:

Interviews with past and present owners, operators and occupants;
Searches for recorded environmental cleanup liens;

Review of governmental records;

Site Reconnaissance of the property and adjoining properties; and
The declaration by the Environmental Professional

Phase | ESA, Former Groton Food Mart, Groton, Connecticut 10-2



Section 10 Environmental Certification Tlghe&Bond

10.4 Environmental Professional Signature

The author of this report declares that, to the best of my professional knowledge and
belief, I meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR 312. The
author of this report has the specific qualification based on education, training, and
experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject
property. The author has developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in the
conformance with the standards and practices set for the in 40 CFR 312.

Amy J. Vaillancourt, LEP
Project Manager

J:\G\G0674 Groton Brownfields\O2-Groton Food Mart\Report\Phase | ESA\Final Phase | Report 8.12.16.doc

Phase | ESA, Former Groton Food Mart, Groton, Connecticut 10-3



<<<<<<<<<

puoggaybil

¥




{ ,{‘,7.
o' %

-
% 2 an‘» l
T S e
. e —

t 3
n - \ . '\.'
A 2\ 55
" o O i S g
E LOCAT'ON :.:.'.“.: E E .:..o o.o'
- S 2 1 @ o: ..'l:.’ ey
HY | s

LEGEND

Approximate Site Boundary
® Site Location

Source: U.S Geological Survey, in cooperation with
CTDEEP, Office of Information Management

Based on USGS Topographic Map for New London, CT,
Rev. 1984, 1:24,000

Map Date: July 2016

Y:\Site_Locus_Figures\GrotonCT\FormerGrotonFoodMart\Figure 1 Topo.mxd

1:24,000
1 inch equals 2,000 feet
0 1,000 2,000

Feet

SITE LOCATION MAP

Former Groton Food Mart
1208 Poquonnock Rd
Groton, CT

July 2016

G-0674




LEGEND

Approximate Site Boundary = ——— Stream (Groton GIS)

Approximate Parcel Boundary - Waterbody (Groton GIS)

1 inch equals 500 feet
Tighe&Bond

0 250 500
Source: [ e

Consulting Engineers Connecticut DEEP, Office of Information )
Enviranmental Specialists Management GIS Data and State of Connecticut 2012 aerial Feet
imagery with 1-foot ground resolution provided by CTECO

Y:\Site_Locus_Figures\GrotonCT\FormerGrotonFoodMart\Figure 2 Aerial.mxd

L O
("4
e
=

5

o

(2

[ e

FIGURE 2

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH
Former Groton Food Mart

1208 Poquonnock Rd
Groton, CT

August 2016




{ soils, 0 to
L 5 percent
slopes

28 (21A)
Hollis-Chatfield-Rock
{ outcrop complex,
3to 15
percent

Hollis-Chatfield-Rock
outcrop
complex,
15 to 45
percent
slopes
(¢413)

Haven and
Enfield
soils, 3 to
8 percent
/ slopes
. 7 (32B)

Haven and
Enfield soils,
0 to 3 percent
3 slopes"'
(32A)

Ridgebury,
Leicester,
and Whitman
soils,
extremely
stony

Charlton soils,
3 to 8 percent
slopes
(60B)

Timakwa
J and e
Natchaug soils

Ninigret;nd
Tisbury
soils,
Oto5
percent
slopes

Raypol silt
loam

\
Charlton-Chatfield
complex, 3 to 15
percent slopes,
very rocky

Tisbury soils,
0 to 5 percent

W outcrop-Hollis |

complex, 3 to 45

¥ percent slopes
(76E)

LEGEND

Approximate Site Boundary

(12)

Charlton-Chatfield
__ complex, 3 to 15
M percent ;&
slopes, very
rocky
= (73¢) V4|
Ay

Rock
outcrop-Hollis
. s Q. .  complex,

5 L 3to 45
Hollis-Chatfield-Rock | = st . percent
outcrop complex, 3 to i\“\‘ slopes

15 percent s

slopes oWt

Haven and
M Enfield ©

H
\:aven ELL
7 Enfield [\
V) cni L
7 ¥ soils, 3 to
S _ & .%+] 8 percent
o Hollis-Chatfield-Rock “W slopes ¥ |

- outcrop & (32B)
complex,
15 to 45
percent
slopes

(75E) i

Water
(w) a
Water |
(w)

Water
pa (w)
Ninigret and
Tisbury soils,
0 to 5 percent

slopes

(21A)

Udorthents-Urban
land

Haven and
Enfield
soils,
3to8 [
percent ||
slopes |

(32B)

—— Stream (Groton GIS)

Approximate Parcel Boundary @ Waterbody (Groton GIS)

Tighe&Bond

Consulting Engineers
Environmental Specialists

C2Q soil Boundary

Source:

Soil Boundary data obtained from the United States Department

of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS;
http://soildatamart.nrcs.usda.gov/).

Other GIS data layers displayed on this map were obtained from

CTDEEP's (http://www.ct.gov/deep) data library. 0
Ortho Base Map: State of Connecticut 2012 aerial imagery with 1-foot
ground resolution provided by CTECO

Y:\Site_Locus_Figures\GrotonCT\FormerGrotonFoodMart\Figure 3 Soils.mxd

Charlton-Chatfield
complex, 3 to 15
percent slopes,
very rocky

percent
slopes
(75C)

Water"
(w) #

250

Feet

Hollis-Chatfield-Rock
outcrop
complex,
3to 15
percent
slopes
(75C)

Hollis-Chatfield-Rock
outcrop
complex, 15 to
45 percent
slopes

(75E) »

(73c) -

y d
Al 7
Haven and“
Enfield soils,

llis-Chatfield-Rock
outcrop complex,
[T~ 3to 15

Rock %
outcrop-Hollis |
complex,
3to45
percent
slopes
(76E)

#
Udorthents-Urba
i land complex

Westbrook
mucky peat,
low salt
(99)

Haven and
Enfield soils,
3 to 8 percent
= slopes

Haven |

= and Enfield

soils, 0 to

3 percent ||
slopes

i (32A){

Raypol
silt loam
(12)

Haven and

N A Ernfl_eld
s soils;

FIGURE 3
SOILS MAP

Former Groton Food Mart
1208 Poquonnock Rd
Groton, CT

1 inch equals 500 feet

500
August 2016

=N soils, 3to 8
g percent Jji

Enfield

soils, Y
Oto3 /

percent
slopes
(32A)

A %y
LEVELIED T

2




Site Location

@ roavonockRd

= South Rd

FIGURE 4
LEGEND SUFICIAL MATERIALS AND
Approximate Site Boundary ~ Bedrock Geology Surficial Materials GEOLOGY MAP
Approximate Parcel Boundary () Hope Valley Alaskite Gneiss () Natural Postglacial
——— Stream (Groton GIS) () Mamacoke Formation () Stacked Coarse Former Groton Food Mart
0 Waterbody (Groton GIS) () New London Gneiss o Tl 1208 Poquonnock Rd
o () Plainfield Formation () Water Groton, CT

GIS data layers displayed on this map were obtained from CTDEEP's data library (http://www.ct.gov/deep). 1 inch equals 500 feet

Surficial Materials data was derived from the U.S Geological Survey Surficial Materials Map of Connecticut -

(Stone and others; 1992) and the Quaternary Geologic Map of Connecticut and Long Island Sound Basin 0 250 500 Tlghe&Bond
(Stone and others;2005). Bedrock Geology data was derived from the Bedrock Geological Map of Connecticut [ — ] .

(Rodgers; 1985). Ortho Base Map: State of Connecticut 2012 aerial imagery with 1-ft ground resolution Feet August 2016
provided by CTECO

Y:\Site_Locus_Figures\GrotonCT\FormerGrotonFoodMart\Figure 4 Surficial Materials.mxd




//;./‘//
NN N,
R RS

Consulting Engineers

Envirormental Specialists

Tighe&Bond

Former Groton Food Mart
, CT

1208 Poquonnock Rd

ENVIRONMENTAL
Groton

RESOURCES MAP

FIGURE 5

J?

600

1 inch equals 600 feet

500 Year Flood Zone

% 100 Year Flood Zone
(i.) Inland Wetland Soils

Parcel Boundary

el
o
o
o
[}
>
1S
123
el
=
o
=
2
©
o
]
2
©
z
—~
©
-
o
N
[0}
j
=
2
©
o
<
(0]
(72}
©
Qo
©
I
©
fa)
2
[
2
[}
2
a
©
o
p=]
2
©
z

Approximate Site Boundary

Approximate
—— Stream (Groton GIS)

GIS data layers displayed on this map were obtained from CTDEEP's data library (http://www.ct.gov/deep).

FEMA Flood Zones are maintained by FEMA. The data layers shown are the most recent publications.
Ortho Base Map: State of Connecticut 2012 aerial imagery with 1-ft ground resolution provided by CTECO

LEGEND
@8 Waterbody (Groton GIS)

Source:

Y:\Site_Locus_Figures\GrotonCT\FormerGrotonFoodMart\Figure 5 EV Resources.mxd




LEGEND

Approximate Site Boundary
Approximate Parcel Boundary
= Stream (Groton GIS)
@ Waterbody (Groton GIS)

(Z2) Area of Contribution to Public Supply Well @ GC

Contour Line (10-foot)

Tighe&Bond

Consulting Engineers
Environmental Specialists

gt

poqu0‘1“°Ck Rd

Ground Water Quality Surface Water Quality A
GA —A 0 AA
[ GAA, GAAs —— AA B, B*
GB B, B* SA
— SA [ sB
GA, GAA May be impaired —— SB

Source:

GIS data layers displayed on this map were obtained
from CTDEEP's data library (http://www.ct.gov/deep). 1 inch equals 600 feet
Water Classifications are maintained and updated by

CTDEEP. The data layers shown are the most recent 300 600
publications. T EE——
Ortho Base Map: State of Connecticut 2012 aerial imagery

with 1-foot ground resolution provided by CTECO Feet

Y:\Site_Locus_Figures\GrotonCT\FormerGrotonFoodMart\Figure 6 Water Class.mxd

FIGURE 6
WATER CLASSIFICATIONS

Former Groton Food Mart
1208 Poquonnock Rd
Groton, CT

August 2016




AOC-1
Wate Oil UST

R

Diesel UST

s —

J— -“.Poquonnock R m————
AOC-1
Gasoline USTs

LEGEND _ FIGURE 7
Approximate Site Boundary |_ 3 AOC-1 Area of Former USTs SITE PLAN WITH AOCS
Approximate Parcel Boundary | | AOC-2 Former Building
—— Stream (Groton GIS) [ ] AOC-3 Pump Island Former Groton Food Mart
I Waterbody (Groton GIS) AOC-4 Groundwater Discharge from On-site Wetlands 1208 Poquonnock Road
AOC-5 Oil/Water Separator Groton, Connecticut

1 inch equals 50 feet

Tighe&Bond F S — 2
August 2016

e Canst ‘“;’IGSE”E“T‘[* Management GIS Data and State of Connecticut 2012 aerial
e Ll imagery with 1-foot ground resolution provided by CTECO Feet

Y:\Site_Locus_Figures\GrotonCT\FormerGrotonFoodMart\AOCMAPFINAL.mxd




9 XIAN3ddV




User Questionnaire




L]
Site: Former Groton Food Mart 1208 Poquonnock Road Tlghe&Bond

Consulting Engineers

Date Provided: November 3. 2015 Environmental Specialists

Phase I Questionnaire

Per the ASTM E1527-13 Standard for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, the following
questionnaire is being provided to you because you are the Owner, are the User, or may
have specialized knowledge about the site listed above. Please answer the questions to the
best of your knowledge. If needed, please attach additional pages or information.

Please fill out the following information about yourself:
Name: Kristin Doundoulakis

Company: Town of Groton
Years employed with the company: 10
Job title: Project Management Specialist

General Information

Site Name: Former Groton Food Mart

Address: 1208 Poquonnock Road, Groton, CT

General use of property: Vacant (former convenience store/gas station facility)
Site Contact: Kristin Doundoulakis - info same as above

Title:

Phone No:

Duration of time that site contact has been in this position:

Please provide additional site contacts knowledgeable on site activities

Name Title Phone E-maii

Site Information
Are you the current owner or tenant of this site? Yes

Are you aware of any previous environmental site assessments or remediation conducted at
the site? If yes, please list activities conducted and dates. Yes
« Contamination was first discovered at the site in February 1991
« February 28, 1995 Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment & Subsurface
. Evaluation report, prepared by ENSTRAT Strategic Environmental Services
« ENSTRAT installed 4 groundwater monitoring wells as part of the subsurface
evaluation
« Between January and March of 2000, 7 tanks were removed and 2,615 tons
of gasoline contaminated soil and 63,900 gallons of free product and
contaminated water were removed and disposed of
« Applied Thermodynamics Associates, Inc. conducted additional subsurface
investigations in February and May 2000

213 Court Street «  Middletown, CT 06457 < Tel 860.704.4760 + Fax 860.704.4775



Tighe&Bond

Consulting Engineers
Environmental Specialists

What is the age of the building(s) on the site? NA, In April 2000, the Town had the
above-grade portion of the building demolished as a public safety precaution.

Please list all of the business(s) operated on the site.
Currently vacant. It was formerily a convenience store/gas station facility when it
was taken for non-payment of taxes in 1998. Previously the location of several

auto repair shops and gasoline stations since the 1930's.

Please provide specifics about site utilities. Provide specifics about the type of utility and
how long the service has been active, If there was a septic tank and leach field, please

describe location.

Utilities were disconnected when building was demolished in April 2000.
Municipal water and sewer utilities are available. Underground electric.

Are you aware of the current or historic use of underground storage tanks (USTs} on the
site? If so, please describe. Yes

Size of UST (gallons) Contents of UST Year Installed Year Removed
4,000 No. 2 Heating Oil 1979 2000

4,000 Gasoline 1979 2000

4,000 Gasoline 1979 2000

4,000 Gasoline 1979 2000

4,000 Gasoline ? 2000

4,000 Gasoline ? 2000

500 Waste Oil ? ?

Are you aware of the current or historic use of aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) on the
site? If so, please describe. Yes

Size of AST (gallons}

Contents of AST

Year Installed

Year Removed

?

Propane

?

Propane

Are you aware of the current or historic use of 55-gallon drums or any other storage media
on the site? If so, please describe. No

Location of Drums

Contents of Drums

Location Stored

Number at location

Are you aware of any chemical or oil spills on the site? This includes, but is not limited to,
gasoline, heating oil, diesel, and paint. If so please provide specifics in the table below. Yes

Date of Spill Contents of Spill Spill Location
1991 Gasoline SE corner of Site, fuel island
? Waste Oil East side of former building |

Revised 8/12/2015
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Consulting Engineers
Environmental Specialists

Regulatory Information

What Regulatory Permits pertain to the site?
No permits

Frequency of inspettions by requlators (if any)? NA

Is the key site contact aware of any environmental violations recorded at local, state or
federal agencies? If yes, describe. Post & Pre-Construction? No

Is documentation of violations available for site from key site contact? NA

Process Information

Has any of the following occurred at the property? (Circle Yes or No)-

1} On or after November 19, 1980, there was generated, except as the result of
remediation of poliuted soil, groundwater or sediment, more than one hundred

kilograms of hazardous waste in any one month. No-

2) Hazardous waste generated at a different location was recycled, reclaimed, reused,
stored, handled, treated, transported or disposed of. No

3) The process of dry cleaning was conducted on or after May 1, 1967. No
4) Furniture stripping was conducted on or after May 1, 1967. No

5) A vehicle body repair facility was located on or after May 1, 19567. No

Hazardous Waste Generation

Are there any manufacturing processes or activities involving hazardous materiais
conducted at the site? During Construction or Post-Construction? If so describe. No

Are there any incoming raw materials delivered to the site that may be classified as
hazardous? During Construction or Post-Construction? If so describe. (Name, use,
approximate quantity used yearly and provide applicable documentation with questionnaire)
No

Are MSDS sheets available for review at the site? Y/N. If so where are they located and
please provide copies with questionnaire) NA

Are there any hazardous wastes generated and approximate quantity generated yearly.
During Construction or Post-Construction? (Name, Approximate Quantity Generated
Annually, Disposal Contractor and please provide applicable documentation with
questionnaire) No

Is there anyone else at the site that would have relevant information pertaining to any
generation of hazardous wastes at the site? Who? Where located? No

-3- Revised 8/12/2015
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Consulting Engineers
Environmental Specialists

Additional Questions

Are there any environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the site? No

Are there any activity and/or use limitations that are placed on the site or that have been
filed or recorded against the site? No '

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property? No
Does the purchase price being paid for this site reasonably reflect the fair market value of
the site? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower

purchase/offer prices is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the
site? NA

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonable ascertainable information about the site
that would help Tighe & Bond identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened
releases? Yes

Do you know specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the site? No
Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the site? Yes
Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the site? Yes

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any obvious
indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of releases at the site? Yes

(Please note: Any supporting documents such as MSDS, waste manifests, or site
maps will be needed for completion of Phase I report)

Pristin Dounds uleters /%é,&zp M 11-3- /5

Site Contact: Print/ Slgnatu e Date
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TEL.203 445-8551

45 FORT HILL ROAD [ GROTON, CONNECTICUT 06340-4394

August 11, 1989

Nutmeg Farms .
1208 Poquonnock Road
Gréoton, CT 06340

RE: 1208 Poquonnock Road

Dear

—_———

Anvinspection.of the above property of which you are listed as owner and/or '
agent reveals a violation of The Public Health Code of the State of Connecticut,.

Chapter Two, Section 19-13-B21.

l The following checked items are specific violations:

X Improper or inadequate containers.

X Loose material not properly stored.

X Garb;ge not stofed in proper containers.

X Accumulation of debris causing a potential rodent harborage.
X Containers containing water potential mosquito breeding area.

It is therefore ordered that the conditions be corrected or removed
within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding the above order, please contact the Health
{ Department, Towm of Groton, telephone 441-6738 or 441-6739.

—

Very truly r

2 =

f Public Health Sanitarian

e

FP/pkm
cc: Town Attorney - James F. Brennan

—

CERTIFIED MAIL #P-613 642 764

A -y



Ledge Light Health District

First Floor, Suite F - Kingsbridge Square
475 Bridge Street, Groton, Connecticut 06340
(203) 448-4882 / Fax: 448-4885

To Whom It May Concem
From: Felix Prokop Il
Sanitarian Il
Date February 1, 1995
[ Re GROTON FOOD MART

| 1208 Poquonnock Road

P On January 31, 1995 William Foumier from the Water Pollution Control Facility, and

. myself performed a dye test on above said address. Dye test indicates that unit is tied
f to public sewer.

)

Any question pertaining this matter, please contact Ledge Light Health District

Serving Southeastern Connecticnt
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Appendix C Photographic Log Tighe&Bond

Client: Town of Groton Job Number: G-0674
Site: Former Groton Food Mart

Photograph No.: 1 Date: 12/14/15

Description: Former Groton Food Mart Facing Northeast

Photograph No.: 2 |Date: 12/14/15

Description: On-site Catch Basin on East Side of Site. Sheen Observed on Water.

Appendix C Photographic Log 1



Appendix C

Photographic Log

Tighe&Bond

Client: Town of Groton

Site: Former Groton

Food Mart

Job Number: G-0674

Photograph No.: 3

Date: 12/14/15

Description: Catch Basin on Northwest Corner of Site

Photograph No.: 4

Date: 12/14/15

Description: Off-Site Catch Basin on Poquonnock Road Filled with Organic Material

Appendix C

Photographic Log



Appendix C Photographic Log Tighe&Bond

Client: Town of Groton Job Number: G-0674
Site: Former Groton Food Mart

Photograph No.: 5 |Date: 12/14/15

Description: Sheen on Water Fowing from Culvert on Poquonnock Road

Photograph No.: 6 |Date: 12/14/15

Description: Drainage Ditch with Red Sheen on Water

Appendix C Photographic Log 3
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Client: Town of Groton Job Number: G-0674
Site: Former Groton Food Mart

Photograph No.: 7 |Date: 12/14/15

Description: Sheen on the Poquonncok River Near Discharge from Drainage Ditch

Photograph No.: 8 |Date: 12/14/15

Description: Sheen on the Poquonnock River Near Submerged Drainage Pipe Connected to Catch
Basins on South Side of Poquonnock Road.
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Appendix C Photographic Log Tighe&Bond

Client: Town of Groton Job Number: G-0674
Site: Former Groton Food Mart

Photograph No.: 9 |Date: 12/14/15

Description: Trash and Motor Oil Bottle Located in the Wetlands on the Eastern Side of the Site

Photograph No.: 10 | Date: 12/14/15

Description: Soil and Groundwater in Wetlands on the East Side of the Site

L™

¥
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Former Groton Food Mart
1208 Poquonnock Road
Groton, CT 06340

Inquiry Number: 4469530.2s
November 17, 2015

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

® .
@/EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD
GROTON, CT 06340

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 41.3472000 - 41° 20’ 49.92”
Longitude (West): 72.0404000 - 72° 2’ 25.44”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 747617.1

UTM Y (Meters): 4581315.0

Elevation: 6 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5644938 NEW LONDON, CT
Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20120721
Source: USDA

TC4469530.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD
GROTON, CT 06340

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al 1208 PEQUONNICK ROAD  CT SPILLS TP

A2 1208 POQUONNOCK RD/R  CT SPILLS TP

A3 RT #1 GROTON 1208 POQUONNOCK RD CT UST TP

A4 RT #1 GROTON (FORMER 1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD CT RGA LUST TP

A5 NUTMEG FARMS 1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD CT RGA LUST TP

A6 NUTMEG FARMS CONVENI 1208 POQUONOCK RD. CT SPILLS, CT CPCS TP

A7 RT #1 GROTON (FORMER 1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD CT LUST, CT SPILLS TP

A8 RT #1 GROTON 1208 POQUONNOCK RD FINDS TP

B9 CITY OF GROTON 1240 POQUONNOCK RD CT SPILLS, CT MANIFEST Higher 158, 0.030, SE
B10 GROTON CITY OF DEPT 1240 POQONNOCK RD CT MANIFEST Higher 158, 0.030, SE

11 NUTMEG FARMS 1206 POQUONACK RD CT MANIFEST Higher 174, 0.033, SW
B12 GROTON CITY DEPT OF 1268 POQUONOCK ROAD  NY MANIFEST Higher 186, 0.035, ESE
B13 GROTON CITI OF WTP 1268 POQUNOCK RD CT MANIFEST Higher 186, 0.035, ESE
B14 GROTON, CITY OF 1268 POQUONNOCK RD CT UST Higher 192, 0.036, ESE
B15 GROTON DEPT OF UTILI 1268 POQUONOCK RD CT LUST, CT MANIFEST Higher 192, 0.036, ESE
B16 POQUONOCK ROAD PUMP 1286 POQUONNOCK RD CT UST Higher 216, 0.041, ESE
17 GROTON REGENCY 1145 POQUONNOCK RD CT UST Higher 684, 0.130, WSW
18 GROTON TOWN OF 2 FORT HILL RD CT MANIFEST Higher 690, 0.131, ESE
19 NUTMEG FARMS 1123 RTE. 1 CT CPCS Higher 838, 0.159, WSW
20 GROTON DENTAL GROUP 1100 POQUONNOCK RD RCRA-CESQG, FINDS Higher 1199, 0.227, West
C21 A.P. MARQUARDT, INC. 114 SOUTH RD CT UST, CT NPDES Higher 1209, 0.229, SSE
C22 A.P. MARQUARDT, INC. 114 SOUTH ROAD CT LUST Higher 1209, 0.229, SSE
23 HENRY COAPSWORTH 126 BUNNINGTON ROAD CT LUST, CT SPILLS, CT CPCS Higher 1493, 0.283, NW
24 36 LAURELWOOD ROAD 36 LAURELWOOD RD. CT LUST, CT CPCS Higher 1607, 0.304, West
D25 M. KENNEDY 1023 POQUONOCK ROAD CT SDADB Higher 1993, 0.377, West
D26 STOP & GO TRANSMISSI 1023 POQUONNOCK RD CT LUST, CT MANIFEST Higher 1993, 0.377, West
D27 SUNOCO 1023 POQUONOCK RD CT CPCS, CT MANIFEST Higher 1993, 0.377, West
E28 SONECO SERVICE 185 SOUTH ROAD CERCLIS, RCRA-SQG, RI SHWS, CT SDADB, RI AUL, CT...  Higher 2150, 0.407, South
E29 TILCON CONNECTICUT I 185 SOUTH ROAD CT CPCS, CT MANIFEST Higher 2150, 0.407, South
F30 GETTY MART 1004 PEQUONNOCK RD. CT CPCS Higher 2168, 0.411, West
F31 SERVICE CENTER 1004 POQUONNOCK RD. CT CPCS Higher 2172, 0.411, West
F32 GROTON CITGO (FORMER 1004 POQUONNOCK ROAD CT LUST, CT SPILLS, CT ENF, CT MANIFEST Higher 2172, 0.411, West
33 SPARKLE CLEANERS 985 POQUONNOCK ROAD CT SDADB, CT CPCS Higher 2389, 0.452, West
34 SONECO/NORTHEASTERN, 185 SOUTH ROAD (PARC  CT PROPERTY, CT CPCS Higher 2553, 0.484, South
35 FORT HILL TEXACO 182 FORT HILL ROAD CT SHWS, CT SDADB, CT SPILLS, CT CPCS, CT LWDS Higher 4892, 0.927, East
36 ELECTRIC BOAT CORPOR  DEPOT ROAD CERC-NFRAP, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-LQG, US INSHigher 5017, 0.950, SE

4469530.2s
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
1208 PEQUONNICK ROAD CT SPILLS N/A
1208 PEQUONNICK ROAD Facility Status: closed
GROTON, CT Case Number: 9905941
1208 POQUONNOCK RD/R CT SPILLS N/A
1208 POQUONNOCK RD/R Case Number: 561
GROTON, CT
RT #1 GROTON CT UST N/A
1208 POQUONNOCK RD Facility Id: 59-937
GROTON, CT 06340 Tank Status: Permanently Closed
RT #1 GROTON (FORMER CT RGA LUST N/A
1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD
GROTON, CT
NUTMEG FARMS CT RGA LUST N/A
1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD
GROTON, CT
NUTMEG FARMS CONVENI CT SPILLS N/A
1208 POQUONOCK RD. Facility Status: CLOSED
GROTON, CT 06340 Case Number:; 9804237

CT CPCS

Lust Status: Pending
RT #1 GROTON (FORMER CT LUST N/A
1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD Lust Status: 3
GROTON, CT 06340 LUST Id: 49274

CT SPILLS

Case Number: 2455
RT #1 GROTON FINDS N/A

1208 POQUONNOCK RD
GROTON, CT 06340

Registry ID:: 110030420104
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _.___. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL.________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
CTSWF/LF.__ ... List of Landfills/Transfer Stations

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing
CTAST. ... Marine Terminals and Tank Information
INDIANUST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
CT ENG CONTROLS._.__.__. Engineering Controls Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

CTVCP. ... Voluntary Remediation Sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

TC4469530.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal Brownfields sites
CT BROWNFIELDS. ._______. Brownfields Inventory

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ... _____. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

CTSWRCY___ ... Recycling Facilities

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CTCDL ____ ... Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs

Local Land Records

CTLIENS. ... Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS2 . ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CTSPILLS90. ______________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

RCRA NonGen /NLR________. RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

EPAWATCH LIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO___________________. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

CT DRYCLEANERS.________. Drycleaner Facilities

CTLEAD. . ____ Lead Inspection Database

CTSEH. ... List of Significant Environmental Hazards Report to DEEP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP____________________ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Auto Stat. ______. EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR US Hist Cleaners.______. EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
CTRGAHWS. ______________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SONECO SERVICE 185 SOUTH ROAD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) E28 78

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ELECTRIC BOAT CORPOR DEPOT ROAD SE 1/2 - 1 (0.950 mi.) 36 125

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-CESQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GROTON DENTAL GROUP 1100 POQUONNOCK RD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) 20 42

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CT SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s Inventory of
Hazardous Disposal Sites.

A review of the CT SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/23/2010 has revealed that there are 2
CT SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SONECO SERVICE 185 SOUTH ROAD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) E28 78
FORT HILL TEXACO 182 FORT HILL ROAD E 1/2 - 1 (0.927 mi.) 35 121

State ID: 2531
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CT SDADB: Site Discovery and Assessment Database.

A review of the CT SDADB list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/23/2010 has revealed that there are 3
CT SDADB sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

M. KENNEDY 1023 POQUONOCK ROAD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) D25 58
Facility Id: 3602

SONECO SERVICE 185 SOUTH ROAD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) E28 78

SPARKLE CLEANERS 985 POQUONNOCK ROAD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) 33 117

Facility Id: 3161

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

CT LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank List.

A review of the CT LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/26/2015 has revealed that there are 6
CT LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

GROTON DEPT OF UTILI 1268 POQUONOCK RD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) B15 34
Lust Status: 4
LUST Id: 59173

A.P. MARQUARDT, INC. 114 SOUTH ROAD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) C22 48
Lust Status: 4
LUST Id: 60632

HENRY COAPSWORTH 126 BUNNINGTON ROAD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.283 mi.) 23 51
Lust Status: 4
LUST Id: 34701

36 LAURELWOOD ROAD 36 LAURELWOOD RD. W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) 24 54
Lust Status: 4
LUST Id: 29094

STOP & GO TRANSMISSI 1023 POQUONNOCK RD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) D26 59
Lust Status: 4
LUST Id: 31522

GROTON CITGO (FORMER 1004 POQUONNOCK ROAD W 1/4-1/2 (0.411 mi.) F32 100
Lust Status: 3
LUST Id: 35734

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

CT UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s "Town Inventory" UST Listing.

A review of the CT UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/25/2015 has revealed that there are 4
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CT UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GROTON, CITY OF 1268 POQUONNOCK RD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) B14 32
Facility Id: 59-923
Tank Status: Permanently Closed
Tank Status: Currently In Use

POQUONOCK ROAD PUMP 1286 POQUONNOCK RD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) B16 38
Facility 1d: 59-12141
Tank Status: Permanently Closed
Tank Status: Currently In Use

GROTON REGENCY 1145 POQUONNOCK RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) 17 40
Facility 1d: 59-11793
Tank Status: Permanently Closed

A.P. MARQUARDT, INC. 114 SOUTH RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) C21 43
Facility Id: 59-936
Tank Status: Permanently Closed
Tank Status: Currently In Use

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
CT AUL: Environmental Land Use Restriction sites .

A review of the CT AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/18/2015 has revealed that there is 1 CT
AUL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SONECO SERVICE 185 SOUTH ROAD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) E28 78

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

CT CPCS: A list of Contaminated or Potentially Contaminated Sites within Connecticut. This list
represents the "Hazardous Waste Facilities," as defined in Section 22a-134f of the Connecticut General
Statutes (CGS). The list contains the following types of sites: Sites listed on the Inventory of Hazardous
Waste Disposal Sites; Sites subject to the Property Transfer Act; Sites at which underground storage tanks are
known to have leaked; Sites at which hazardous waste subject to the RCRA,; Sites that are included in EPA’s
(CERCLIS); Sites that are the subject of an order issued by the Commissioner of DEP that requires
investigation and remediation of a potential or known source of pollution; and Sites that have entered into

one of the Department’s Voluntary Remediation Programs.

A review of the CT CPCS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2015 has revealed that there are 10
CT CPCS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NUTMEG FARMS 1123 RTE. 1 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 19 42
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Lust Status: Investigation

HENRY COAPSWORTH 126 BUNNINGTON ROAD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.283 mi.) 23 51
Lust Status: LUST Completed (DEP’s significant hazard definition)

36 LAURELWOOD ROAD 36 LAURELWOOD RD. W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) 24 54
Lust Status: LUST Completed (DEP’s significant hazard definition)

SUNOCO 1023 POQUONOCK RD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) D27 74
Lust Status: Cleanup Initiated

SONECO SERVICE 185 SOUTH ROAD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) E28 78

TILCON CONNECTICUT | 185 SOUTH ROAD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) E29 98

GETTY MART 1004 PEQUONNOCK RD. W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi.) F30 99
Lust Status: LUST Completed (DEP’s significant hazard definition)

SERVICE CENTER 1004 POQUONNOCK RD. W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi.) F31 99
Lust Status: Cleanup Initiated

SPARKLE CLEANERS 985 POQUONNOCK ROAD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) 33 117

SONECO/NORTHEASTERN, 185 SOUTH ROAD (PARC S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) 34 119

CT MANIFEST: Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste
from the generator through transporters to a tsd facility.

A review of the CT MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/30/2013 has revealed that there
are 6 CT MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CITY OF GROTON 1240 POQUONNOCK RD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) B9 20
EPA Id: CTP000010463

GROTON CITY OF DEPT 1240 POQONNOCK RD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) B10 24
EPA Id: CTP000010463

NUTMEG FARMS 1206 POQUONACK RD SWO - 1/8 (0.033 mi.) 11 25
EPA Id: CTP000022392

GROTON CITI OF WTP 1268 POQUNOCK RD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) B13 31
EPA Id: CTP000027678

GROTON DEPT OF UTILI 1268 POQUONOCK RD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) B15 34
EPA Id: CTP000002767

GROTON TOWN OF 2 FORT HILL RD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) 18 41

EPA Id: CTP000029799

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/30/2013 has revealed that there is
1 NY MANIFEST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GROTON CITY DEPT OF 1268 POQUONOCK ROAD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) B12 26
EPA ID: CTP000006401
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 6 records.

Site Name Database(s)
GROTON/NEW LONDON AIRPORT CT LUST, CT CPCS
TRAILS CORNER PUMP STATION CT LUST
BRUSTOLON BUICK, PONTIAC, GM, INC. CT LUST

DEPOT ROAD CT SDADB
ELECTRIC BOAT- R&D ANNEX CT SDADB

DOT BRIDGE PROJCT #58-251 CT SDADB
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2g2Lg61PLJ8C6L3GPW1IJy5aCP1aLy1aGw9zWx6gIX2ugn1ALz7l662BPM22JC2XCs9PLB2GGR6gWk2ygF2zLE1S6e5.Py5uJy79CMAVLz64G.4YWJ1nIY0syT3IaptQPY2fgx2rLh1j6nTxPd22JV2UCC5yL61MGW2cW287Ip1nyM4gaK6aPt1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2g2Lg61PLJ8C6L3GPW1IJy5aCP1aLy1aGw9zWx6gIX2ugn1ALz7l662BPM22JC2XCs9PLB2GGR6gWk2ygF2zLE1S6e5.Py5uJy79CMAVLz64G.4YWJ1nIY0syT3IaptQPY2fgx2rLh1j6nTxPd22JV1UCC5yL6AMGW5cW237Ip8nyM4gaK7aPt1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2g2Lg61PLJ8C6L3GPW1IJy5aCP1aLy1aGw9zWx6gIX2ugn1ALz7l662BPM22JC2XCs9PLB2GGR6gWk2ygF2zLE1S6e5.Py5uJy79CMAVLz64G.4YWJ1nIY0syT3IaptQPY2fgx2rLh1j6nTxPd22JV1UCC5yL63MGW6cW247IpAnyM8gaK9aPt1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2g2Lg61PLJ8C6L3GPW1IJy5aCP1aLy1aGw9zWx6gIX2ugn1ALz7l662BPM22JC2XCs9PLB2GGR6gWk2ygF2zLE1S6e5.Py5uJy79CMAVLz64G.4YWJ1nIY0syT3IaptQPY2fgx2rLh1j6nTxPd22JV1UCC5yL63MGW6cW247IpAnyM8gaK7aPt1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
CT SHWS 1.000 0 0 1 1 NR 2
CT SDADB 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
CT SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
CT LUST 0.500 1 1 1 4 NR NR 7
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CT UST 0.250 1 2 2 NR NR NR 5
CT AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
CT ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CT AUL 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
CT VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
CT BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

CT SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
(e]] 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CT CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

CT PROPERTY TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CT LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CT SPILLS TP 4 NR NR NR NR NR 4
CT SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
CT AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CT CPCS 0.500 1 0 1 9 NR NR 11
CT DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CT ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CT Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CT LEAD TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CT LWDS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CT MANIFEST 0.250 5 1 NR NR NR 6
RI MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
CT NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CT SEH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
CT RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CT RGA LUST TP 2 NR NR NR NR NR 2
- Totals -- 10 9 6 19 2 0 46
NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Al

Target 1208 PEQUONNICK ROAD

Property GROTON, CT

Site 1 of 8in cluster A

Actual: SPILLS:

6 ft. Year of Database:
Case Number:
Who Took Spill:
Assigned To:
Report Date:
Report Time:
Date Release:
Time Responded:
Reported By:

1999
9905941

922

935
09/03/1999
10:41:19
09/03/1999
Not reported
KEN HIPSKY

CT SPILLS S104313813

N/A

Phone: 860 7425377

Representing: APPLIED THERMO - DYNAMICS

Terminated: NO

Recovd (Total): 0

Total (Water): 0

Facility Status: closed

Continuous Spill: False

Released Substance: WASTE OIL

Qty: 10 (Gallons)

Emergency Measure: IN PROCESS OF LOCATING INGROUND TANK / ENCOUNTERED EXTENSIVE SOIL &
GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION / TOLD BY O.C.S.R.D TO BACKFILL TANKGRAVE

Water Body: GROUNDWATER

Discharger: TOWN OF GROTON - D.P.W. DIR. GARY SCHNEIDER

Telephone: 860 4484083

Responsible Party: YES

RP Address 1: GROTON LONG POINT ROAD

RP City,St,Zip: GROTON, CT 06340

Historic: False

Waterbody: False

Time Stamp: 1999-09-03 13:15:53

Sr Inspector: Aceto, John

At Inspctor: Torres, Neil

User Stamp: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Media ID: Ground Water

Other Media: Not reported

Media ID: Ground Surface

Other Media: Not reported

Release Type:  petroleum

Other Release:  Not reported
Waterbody: Groundwater
Other Wtrbody:  Not reported

A2 CT SPILLS  S104099205
Target 1208 POQUONNOCK RD/RT 1 N/A
Property GROTON, CT

Site 2 of 8in cluster A

Actual: SPILLS:

6 ft. Year of Database: 1995
Case Number: 561
Who Took Spill: TORRES
Assigned To: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Report Date:
Report Time:
Date Release:
Time Responded:
Reported By:
Phone:
Representing:
Terminated:
Recovd (Total):
Total (Water):
Facility Status:
Continuous Spill:

02/01/1995

127

Not reported

Not reported

DEB JONES

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1

Not reported
Not reported

Released Substance: Not reported
Qty: 1 (Gallons)
Emergency Measure: Not reported
Water Body: POQUONNOCK
Discharger: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported
Responsible Party: Not reported
RP Address 1: Not reported
RP City,St,Zip: Not reported
Historic: Not reported
Waterbody: Not reported

Time Stamp: Not reported

Sr Inspector: Not reported

At Inspctor: Not reported

User Stamp: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Year of Database:

Town of Spill:
Case Number:

1995
GROTON
561

OCSRD InspectorNR

Spill Date:

Spill Time:
Report Date:
Report Time:
Reported By:
Representing:
Work Telephone:
Home Telephone:

02/01/95

02/01/95

127

DEB JONES

PLANNING DEPT - TOWN OF GROTON
2034

Not reported

Telephone Pole#: .

Incident Type:
Substance:
Quantity:
Concentration:
Action Desc:

On Going:
Continuous Spill:
Release Status:
Misc Info:

Water Body:
Other Media:
Release Area:
Total (Water):
Recovd (Water):

PETROLEUM
OIL SHEEN
1 Gallon(s)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Terminated

$104099205

OGDEN OIL (FORMER NUTMEG FARMS) SHEEN IN OUTLET DITCH ENSTRAT

CONSULTING DRILLING MW S ON SITE
POQUONNOCK

Not reported

River, Surface Water

1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Recovd (Total):
Polluter Name:
Polluted Address:

OGDEN OIL - BRIDGE PROPS

Not reported

Polluted City,St,Zip:

Polluter Phone:

Polluter Responisbility:
Unknown Responsibility:
Unknown Polluter:

Cleanup Action:
Dun and Bradst#:
UST Unit:
Agency Notified:
State Agency:
Notify Date:
Notify Time:
Other Agency:
Notify Other:
Notify Status:
Classl:

Other Class:
Causel:

Other Cause:
Actions1:

Other Actions:

Cleanup Contractor:
Contractor Name:
Did DEP Hire Contractor:

Polluter accepts financial reponsibility
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Commercial

Not reported
lllegal Discharge
Not reported
Dissipated

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Date Contractor Hired:

When Contractor Requested:
When Contractor Arrived:

Who Took Spill:

Badge # of Who Recieved Spill:
Who Assigned Spill:

Badge # of Who Assigned Spill:

Date Assigned:
Assigned Time:
Spill Status:
Case 1136:
Federal 311K:
Case #1:

Case #2:

Cost Recovery:
Property Owner:
Property Other:
Property Name:
Property Addr:
Property CSZ:
Polluter:
Owner:
Operator:
Vehicle Make:
Vehicle Model:
Truck Reg:
Trail Reg:
Additional Info:
Updated:
Update Date:

Not reported
Closed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
TORRES
935

NR

$104099205
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 RT #1 GROTON CTUST U002176475
Target 1208 POQUONNOCK RD N/A
Property GROTON, CT 06340
Site 3 of 8 in cluster A

Actual: UST:
6 ft. Facility State: CT

Facility Id: 59-937

Latitude: 41.346837

Longitude: -72.044159

Contact:

Owner Name: BRIDGE PROPERTIES INC

Owner Address: 1208 POQUONNOCK RD

Owner City/State/Zip: GROTON, CT 063404607

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner City/State/Zip:
Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:

Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:
Spill Installed:
Overfill Installed:
Tank Latitude:

Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:

(203) 445-5776
Not reported
Owner

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

BRIDGE PROPERTIES INC
1208 POQUONNOCK RD
GROTON, CT 063404607
Not reported

Not reported

Registrant

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

a

Permanently Closed
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

4000

Gasoline

08/01/1979

01/01/2000

Tank was Removed From Ground
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

41.347140

-72.040440

2

a

Permanently Closed
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

4000

Gasoline

08/01/1979
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RT #1 GROTON (Continued)

Date Last Used:
Closure Status:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:
Spill Installed:

Overfill Installed:

Tank Latitude:

Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:

Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:
Spill Installed:
Overfill Installed:
Tank Latitude:

Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:

Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:
Spill Installed:
Overfill Installed:
Tank Latitude:

Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:
Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

01/01/2000

Tank was Removed From Ground
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

41.347140

-72.040440

3

a

Permanently Closed
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

4000

Gasoline

08/01/1979

01/01/2000

Tank was Removed From Ground
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

41.347140

-72.040440

4

a

Permanently Closed
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

4000

Gasoline

08/01/1979

01/01/2000

Tank was Removed From Ground
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

41.347140

-72.040440

5

a

Permanently Closed
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

4000

Gasoline

01/01/1950

01/01/2000

Tank was Removed From Ground
Bare Steel

U002176475
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RT #1 GROTON (Continued) U002176475
Pipe Mode Description: Not reported
Spill Installed: Not reported
Overfill Installed: Not reported
Tank Latitude: Not reported
Tank Longitude: Not reported
Tank ID: 6
Compartment ID: a
Tank Status: Permanently Closed
Tank Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Secondary Material: Not reported
Capacity: 4000
Substance: Gasoline
Date Installed: 01/01/1950
Date Last Used: 01/01/2000
Closure Status: Tank was Removed From Ground
Pipe Material: Bare Steel
Pipe Mode Description: Not reported
Spill Installed: Not reported
Overfill Installed: Not reported
Tank Latitude: Not reported
Tank Longitude: Not reported
A4 RT #1 GROTON (FORMER NUTMEG FARMS) CT RGA LUST S116036269
Target 1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD N/A
Property GROTON, CT
Site 4 of 8 in cluster A
Actual: RGA LUST:
6 ft. 2012 RT #1 GROTON (FORMER NUTMEG FARMS) 1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD
2011 RT #1 GROTON (FORMER NUTMEG FARMS) 1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD
A5 NUTMEG FARMS CT RGA LUST S116034360
Target 1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD N/A
Property GROTON, CT
Site 5 of 8 in cluster A
Actual: RGA LUST:
6 ft. 2010 NUTMEG FARMS 1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD
2009 NUTMEG FARMS 1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD
A6 NUTMEG FARMS CONVENIENCE STORE CT SPILLS S105440859
Target 1208 POQUONOCK RD. CT CPCS N/A
Property GROTON, CT 06340
Site 6 of 8 in cluster A
Actual: SPILLS:
6 ft. Year of Database: 1998
Case Number: 9804237
Who Took Spill: 934
Assigned To: 917
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NUTMEG FARMS CONVENIENCE STORE (Continued) S105440859

Report Date:
Report Time:
Date Release:

Time Responded:

Reported By:

07/02/1998
10:47:52
07/02/1998

Not reported
RICK STEVENS

Phone: 860 4464080
Representing: GROTON UTILITIES
Terminated: NO
Recovd (Total): 0
Total (Water): 0
Facility Status: CLOSED
Continuous Spill: False
Released Substance: GASOLINE
Qty: 0 (Gallons)
Emergency Measure: EXCAVATION BACKFILLED FOR SAFETY
Water Body: N/A
Discharger: UNKNOWN
Telephone: Not reported
Responsible Party: NO
RP Address 1: Not reported
RP City,St,Zip: CT
Historic: False
Waterbody: False
Time Stamp: 1998-07-02 11:20:18
Sr Inspector: Williamson, Matt
At Inspctor: Emanuelson, Brian
User Stamp: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action: Other
Other Action: NONE
Agency ID: DEP Dispatch
Other Agency: Not reported
DEP Bureau: Not reported
DEP Agency: Not reported
Agency ID: LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT
Other Agency:  Not reported
DEP Bureau: Not reported
DEP Agency: Not reported
Cause ID: Other
Other Cause: UNKNOWN
Media ID: Other
Other Media: SOIL
Class ID: Commercial
Other Class: Not reported
Release Type: petroleum
Other Release:  Not reported
Waterbody: Other
Other Wtrbody:  N/A

CPCs:
Site Type: LUST
Lust Status code: 1
Lust Status: Pending

PTP Form:
Program:
Comments:

Not reported
Not reported

Spill Report Id: 92-2455Spill Report 92-2455 States That The Ust Line
Leaked And Sent Contamination To Poquonock River. Line Leak Was

TC4469530.2s Page 14



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NUTMEG FARMS CONVENIENCE STORE (Continued) S105440859
Repaired.
Site Type Definition: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Pending
A7 RT #1 GROTON (FORMER NUTMEG FARMS) CT LUST S104081174
Target 1208 POQUONNOCK ROAD (1123 ROUTE 1) CT SPILLS N/A
Property GROTON, CT 06340
Site 7 of 8 in cluster A
Actual: LUST:
6 ft. LUST Id: 0
UST Facility Id: 937
LUST Case Id: 49274

Lust Status:
Processing Status:
EPA Reportable:

Motor Fuel:

Diesel:

Gasoline:

Other:

Other Release:

No Release:

Leak:

Tank:

Piping:

Overfill:

Removal:

Incident Date:

Entry Date:

Site Case Id:

UST Site Id:

Cost Recovery Spill Case #:
Old SITS Number:
Case Log Id:

Monthly Report Id:
UST Owner Id:

LUST Owner Id:

UST Event Id:

Contact Info:

Contact EMail:

Site Contact City,St,Zip:
2nd Contact:

2nd Contact EMail:

2nd Contact Address:
2nd Contact City,St,Zip:
2nd Contact Address 2:
2nd Contact City 2:

2nd Contact Phone Number:

2nd Contact Fax Number:
2nd Contact Type:
Facility City Num:

Site Contact:

Site Contact Address:
Site Contact Add 2:

Site Contact City 2:

Site Contact Phone:

Site Contact Fax:

Site Contact Type:

Cleanup Initiated
Not reported
True

False

False

True

False

waste oil
False

True

True

False

False

False
09/03/1999
11/18/2008
9905941
926

0

0

146

0

675

Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN

Ken Hipsky (Applied Thermodynamics Associates)

Not reported
1129 Main Street
32, CT 06238
Not reported
Coventry

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RT #1 GROTON (FORMER NUTMEG FARMS) (Continued)

Department Contact 1:
Department Contact 2:
Referral Source:

Offsite Source:

Date Referred:

Emergency:

Private Heating Fuel:
Commercial Heating Fuel:
Commercial HF < 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF > 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF - Size Unk:
No LUST Site:

Cost Recvry Prgm Candidate:

OCSRD Complete:
Follow Up Flag:
Alternate Water Supply:
Relocation:
Responsible Party:
Responsible EMail:
Resp Party Name:

Resp Party Address:
Resp Party City,St,Zip:
Resp Party Town Number:
Resp Party Phone:
Resp Party Fax:

Resp Party Name 2:
Resp Party Address 2:
Resp Party Phone 2:
Investigator Id:

Follow Update:

Area Lextent:

Annual Precipitation:
Affected Population:
Population Setting:
Ground Water Direction:
Ground Water Gradient:
Hydro Basin:

Drastic:

Geo Setting:

Ground Water Classification:
Receptor:

Ground Water Flow Direction:

Ground Water Depth:
Areas Of Concern:
Free Product Inches:
Fund Date:

Fund Planned:

Fund Obligated:
Fund Outlayed:

Fund Judgment:
Fund Recovered:
Cellar Borings:

Install Micro Wells:
Ground Water Sample:
Soil Sample:

Soil Gas:

Site Inspect:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported
Bridge Properties, Inc.
1208 Poquonnock Road
Groton, CT 063404607
59
2034455776
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
23

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
GB

Not reported
East

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

False

True

True

True

True

False

S$104081174

TC4469530.2s Page 16



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RT #1 GROTON (FORMER NUTMEG FARMS) (Continued)

Soil Excavate:

Geo Probe:

Survey:

Potable Well Sample:
Sample MWS:
Ground Water Gauging:
Soil Venting:

Active:

NOQV Action:

NOQV Issued:

NOV Due:

NOV Received:

NOV Closed:

NOV Disc Date:

NOV Issued Date:

NOV Compliance Sched:

NOV Admin Order:
NOV Referred To Ag:
Stop All NOV Actions:
Release Invest Rpt:
DEP App Letter 1:
Correct Action Plan:
DEP App Letter 2:
Rem Sys Install:

Rem Sys Install Date:
Closure Date:

Rem Sys Monitoring Rpt:

Qrtly Gwater Mon Rpts:
Closure Req Rpt:
DEP Closure Letter:
Referred To:

No Wells:

Lph Wells:

User Stamp:

Date Stamp:
Correspondence:
Environmental Impact:
FollowUp:

GW Comments:

Location Desc:
NOV Comments:
Release Desc:
Running Comments:

Work Performed:

SPILLS:

Year of Database:
Case Number:
Who Took Spill:
Assigned To:
Report Date:
Report Time:

1992
2455

False

True

False

False

True

True

False

True

None

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported
Not reported
False

False

False

False

Not reported
0

0

allison forrest/ForrestA
04/25/2013
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$104081174

Wetlands on the northern and eastern portions of the site. Surface
water run-off to storm drain catch basins to the Poquonnock River.
Poquonnock River approximately 500 east of site; site is within the

100 year flood potential. Public well field around Poquonnock
Reservoir approx. 1,000 feet north of the site.

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Spills Files, UST Enforcement Files, Cleanup Fund Files, and LUST

Files
Not reported

MCCANN
Not reported
05/18/1992

9
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RT #1 GROTON (FORMER NUTMEG FARMS) (Continued)

Date Release:
Time Responded:
Reported By:
Phone:
Representing:
Terminated:
Recovd (Total):
Total (Water):
Facility Status:
Continuous Spill:

Released Substance:

Not reported
Not reported
JOHN GILL
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Qty: . (Gallons)
Emergency Measure: Not reported
Water Body: POQUONNOCK
Discharger: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported

Responsible Party:

RP Address 1:
RP City,St,Zip:
Historic:
Waterbody:
Time Stamp:
Sr Inspector:
At Inspctor:
User Stamp:
Comments:

Year of Database:

Town of Spill:
Case Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1992
GROTON
2455

OCSRD InspectorNR

Spill Date:

Spill Time:
Report Date:
Report Time:
Reported By:
Representing:
Work Telephone:
Home Telephone:

04/17/92

12: 0

05/18/92

9:30

JOHN GILL

GROTON FIRE MARSHAL
203- 445- 9721

Not reported

Telephone Pole#: .

Incident Type:
Substance:
Quantity:
Concentration:
Action Desc:

On Going:
Continuous Spill:
Release Status:
Misc Info:

Water Body:
Other Media:
Release Area:
Total (Water):
Recovd (Water):
Recovd (Total):
Polluter Name:

PETROLEUM
GASOLINE
. Gallon(s)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Terminated, Contained

S$104081174

LINE LEAK LOCATED REPAIRED SOIL GAS SURVEY PERFORMEDBY LUST CREW HEAVY

CONTAM FOUND ON PROPERTY
POQUONNOCK

Not reported

River, Groundwater

NUTMEG FARMS
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RT #1 GROTON (FORMER NUTMEG FARMS) (Continued)

Polluted Address:

Polluted City,St,Zip:

Polluter Phone:

Polluter Responisbility:
Unknown Responsibility:

Unknown Polluter:

Cleanup Action:
Dun and Bradst#:
UST Unit:
Agency Notified:
State Agency:
Notify Date:
Notify Time:
Other Agency:
Notify Other:
Notify Status:
Class1:

Other Class:
Causel:

Other Cause:
Actions1:

Other Actions:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Commercial
Not reported

Not reported

Polluter does not accept financial reponsibility

Not reported
Not reported
NONE

Not reported

Transfer Line Failure

Not reported
Repaired Line
Referred

Cleanup Contractor:

Contractor Name:

Did DEP Hire Contractor:
Date Contractor Hired:

When Contractor Requested:
When Contractor Arrived:

Who Took Spill:

Badge # of Who Recieved Spill:
Who Assigned Spill:
Badge # of Who Assigned Spill:

Date Assigned:
Assigned Time:
Spill Status:
Case 1136:
Federal 311K:
Case #1:

Case #2:

Cost Recovery:
Property Owner:
Property Other:
Property Name:
Property Addr:
Property CSZ:
Polluter:
Owner:
Operator:
Vehicle Make:
Vehicle Model:
Truck Reg:
Trail Reg:
Additional Info:
Updated:
Update Date:

Not reported
Closed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
MCCANN

NR

REFERRED TO WATER

Not reported

S$104081174
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A8 RT #1 GROTON FINDS 1010079124
Target 1208 POQUONNOCK RD N/A
Property GROTON, CT 06340
Site 8 of 8 in cluster A
Actual: FINDS:
6 ft.
Registry ID: 110030420104
Environmental Interest/Information System
Connecticut Site Information Management System (SIMS) is part of a
suite of web-based applications designed to allow the Connecticut
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) staff to harmonize
environmental interest information from disparate systems in a single
agency-wide data repository (known as CFl). SIMS provides tools for
identifying and resolving duplicate data, querying data (using both
tabular and geospatial methods), and viewing/maintaining documents
associated to the data.
B9 CITY OF GROTON CT SPILLS S101805500
SE 1240 POQUONNOCK RD CT MANIFEST N/A
<1/8 GROTON, CT 06340
0.030 mi.
158 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Year of Database: 1991
Case Number: 3361
Actual: Who Took Spill: BURTON
6 ft. Assigned To: Not reported
Report Date: 08/21/1991
Report Time:

Date Release:
Time Responded:
Reported By:
Phone:
Representing:
Terminated:
Recovd (Total):
Total (Water):
Facility Status:
Continuous Spill:

Released Substance:

Qty:

Emergency Measure:

Water Body:
Discharger:
Telephone:
Responsible Party:
RP Address 1:
RP City,St,Zip:
Historic:
Waterbody:
Time Stamp:
Sr Inspector:
At Inspctor:
User Stamp:
Comments:

Not reported
Not reported
JIM EDWARDS
Not reported
Not reported

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
6 (Gallons)
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF GROTON (Continued)

Year of Database:1991
Town of Spill: GROTON
Case Number: 3361
OCSRD InspectorNR

Spill Date: 08/21/91
Spill Time: 5:30
Report Date: 08/21/91
Report Time: Not reported

Reported By: JIM EDWARDS
Representing: GROTON D.P.U.
Work Telephone: 203- 446- 4056
Home Telephone: Not reported
Telephone Pole#: .

Incident Type: PETROLEUM

Substance: GASOLINE
Quantity: 6 Gallon(s)
Concentration:

Action Desc: Not reported
On Going: Not reported

Continuous Spill: Not reported
Release Status: Terminated, Contained

Misc Info: NOZZLE BROKE - CITY CLEANED UP
Water Body: Not reported
Other Media: Not reported

Release Area: Not reported

Total (Water):

Recovd (Water):

Recovd (Total):

Polluter Name: CITY OF GROTON
Polluted Address: Not reported
Polluted City,St,Zip: .

Polluter Phone: - -

Polluter Responisbility: Polluter accepts financial reponsibility
Unknown Responsibility: Not reported

Unknown Polluter: Not reported

Cleanup Action: CITY D.P.U. CLEANED UP

Dun and Bradst#: Not reported

UST Unit: Not reported

Agency Notified: Not reported
State Agency: Not reported

Notify Date:

Notify Time: Not reported

Other Agency: Not reported

Notify Other: Not reported

Notify Status: Not reported

Class1: Governmental

Other Class: Not reported

Causel: Overfill

Other Cause: Not reported

Actions1: Contained/Removed

Other Actions: Cleaned

Cleanup Contractor: Not reported
Contractor Name: Not reported
Did DEP Hire Contractor: Not reported
Date Contractor Hired: .

When Contractor Requested: Not reported
When Contractor Arrived: Not reported

$101805500
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF GROTON (Continued) S101805500

Who Took Spill: BURTON

Badge # of Who Recieved Spill: 902

Who Assigned Spill: NR

Badge # of Who Assigned Spill:

Date Assigned:

Assigned Time:  Not reported

Spill Status: Closed

Case 1136: Not reported

Federal 311K: .

Case #1: Not reported

Case #2:

Cost Recovery: .

Property Owner: Not reported

Property Other: .

Property Name: Not reported

Property Addr:  Not reported

Property CSZ: .

Polluter: Not reported

Owner: Not reported

Operator: Not reported

Vehicle Make: Not reported

Vehicle Model:  Not reported

Truck Reg: Not reported

Trail Reg: Not reported

Additional Info:  Not reported

Updated: Not reported

Update Date:

CT MANIFEST:
Detail:

Year: 1989

Manifest Id: MAC742262

EPA ID: CTP000010463

TSDF EPA ID: MAD980523203

TSDF Name: CLEAN HARBORS INC

TSDF Address: 10 MERCER RD

TSDF City,St,Zip:

TSDF Country:

TSDF Telephone:

Transport Date:

Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:

Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:
Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:

Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:

NATICK, MA 01760
USA

Not reported
12/12/1989
MAD980523203
CLEAN HARBORS INC
Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported
2034458571

1240 POQUONNOCK RD

Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF GROTON (Continued) S101805500
Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Yes
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 12/12/1989
Date Received: 12/12/1989
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG

Comments:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:
UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:

Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

Year:

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:
UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:

Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

Not reported

1989

MAC742262

1

1992

FLAMMABLE
WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID, POISONOUS, NOS
001

DF

5

G

Y

S01

2004-04-27 00:00:00
1G

D013

False

2004-04-27 00:00:00

D014
False
2004-04-27 00:00:00

1989

MAC742262

2

2810

POISON-B

WASTE POISONOUS LIQUID, NOS
001

DF

5

G

Y

So1

2004-04-27 00:00:00
IG

D013

False

2004-04-27 00:00:00

D014
False
2004-04-27 00:00:00
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B10 GROTON CITY OF DEPT OF UTILITIES CT MANIFEST S113476282
SE 1240 POQONNOCK RD N/A
<1/8 GROTON, CT 06340
0.030 mi.
158 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: CT MANIFEST:
Higher Detail:
Actual: Year_: 1993
6 ft. Manifest Id: MAG252000
EPA ID: CTP000010463
TSDF EPA ID: MAD980523203
TSDF Name: CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INC
TSDF Address: 10 MERCER RD
TSDF City,St,Zip: NATICK, MA 01760
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 03/05/1993
Transporter EPA ID: MAD980523203
Transporter Name: CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INC
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT
Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT
Trans 2 Country: USA
Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034458571
Generator Mailing Addr: 1240 POQONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340
Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Yes
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 03/05/1993
Date Received: 03/05/1993
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1993
Manifest Id: MAG252000
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 2809
Hazard Class: CORROSIVE
US Dot Description: WASTE MERCURY CONTAINED IN MANUFACTED
No of Containers: 003
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 60
Weight/Volume: P
Additional Description: Y
Handling Code: So01

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: 1G
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GROTON CITY OF DEPT OF UTILITIES (Continued) S113476282
EPA Waste Code: D009
Recycled Waste?: False
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
11 NUTMEG FARMS CT MANIFEST S109749949
SwW 1206 POQUONACK RD N/A
<1/8 GROTON, CT 06340
0.033 mi.
174 ft.
Relative: CT MANIFEST:
Higher Detail:
Actual: Year_: 1999
6 ft. Manifest Id: CTF0736127
EPA ID: CTP000022392
TSDF EPA ID: CTD021816889
TSDF Name: UNITED OIL RECOVERY DBA ADV LIQ REC
TSDF Address: 136 GRACEY AVE

TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:

TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:
Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:

Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:
Generator Mailing Country:

Special Handling:
Discrepancies:
Date Shipped:
Date Received:
Last modified date:
Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:
UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:

MERIDEN, CT 06451
USA

Not reported
03/29/1999
CTD021816889
UNITED OIL RECOVERY INC/UIS DBA ADVANCED LIQ REC
Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

1206 POQUONACK RD
06340

USA

Not reported

Yes

03/29/1999
03/29/1999
04/26/2004

IG

Not reported

1999

CTF0736127

1

1993

3

FLAMMABLE LIQUID N.O.S.
001

TT
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NUTMEG FARMS (Continued) S109749949
Quantity: 335
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Not reported
Handling Code: Not reported
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-26 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: 1G
EPA Waste Code: D001
Recycled Waste?: False
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-26 00:00:00
B12 GROTON CITY DEPT OF UTILITIES NY MANIFEST S108651030
ESE 1268 POQUONOCK ROAD N/A
<1/8 GROTON, CT 06430
0.035 mi.
186 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: CTP000006401
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 1268 POQUONOCK ROAD
6 ft. Location Address 2:

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported
GROTON
CT

06430

4607

GROTON CITY DEPT OF UTILITIES
THOMAS CARONIA

1268 POQUONOCK ROAD
GROTON, CT 06430 4607

USA

860-446-4135

Not reported
Not reported
WYD982792814
Not reported
07/31/2007
07/31/2007

Not reported
08/02/2007

Not reported
Not reported
CTP000006401
Not reported
Not reported
NYD049836679
Not reported
400

P - Pounds

1

CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITY DEPT OF UTILITIES (Continued)

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:

2007
002550847JJK

2Z22Z2zZ22Z22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
WYD982792814
Not reported
07/31/2007
07/31/2007

Not reported
08/02/2007

Not reported
Not reported
CTP000006401
Not reported
Not reported
NYD049836679
Not reported
400

P - Pounds

2

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

1
2007
002550847JJK

2Z2zZ2Z22Z22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
WYD982792814
Not reported
07/31/2007
07/31/2007

$108651030
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GROTON CITY DEPT OF UTILITIES (Continued)

Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Not reported
08/02/2007

Not reported
Not reported
CTP000006401
Not reported
Not reported
NYD049836679
Not reported

20

P - Pounds

1

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

1
2007
002550847JJK

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982792814
Not reported
05/30/2007
06/01/2007

Not reported
06/04/2007

Not reported
Not reported
CTP000006401
Not reported
Not reported
NYD049836679
Not reported

20

P - Pounds

1

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1

2007
002560865JIK
N

N
N
N

$108651030
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITY DEPT OF UTILITIES (Continued)

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

N

N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H135

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982792814
Not reported
05/30/2007
06/01/2007

Not reported
06/04/2007

Not reported
Not reported
CTP000006401
Not reported
Not reported
NYD049836679
Not reported

20

P - Pounds

1

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1

2007
002560865JIK

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H135

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982792814
Not reported
05/30/2007
06/01/2007

Not reported
06/04/2007

Not reported
Not reported
CTP000006401
Not reported

$108651030
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITY DEPT OF UTILITIES (Continued)

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Not reported

NYD049836679

Not reported

20

P - Pounds

1

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2007
002560865JJK

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H135

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982792814
Not reported
05/30/2007
06/01/2007

Not reported
06/04/2007

Not reported
Not reported
CTP000006401
Not reported
Not reported
NYD049836679
Not reported

20

P - Pounds

1

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2007
002560865JJK

2Z2z2zZ22Z22Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$108651030
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GROTON CITY DEPT OF UTILITIES (Continued) S108651030
Mgmt Method Type Code: H135
B13 GROTON CITI OF WTP CT MANIFEST S109753685
ESE 1268 POQUNOCK RD N/A
<1/8 GROTON, CT 06340
0.035 mi.
186 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: CT MANIFEST:
Higher Detail:
Actual: Year_: 2004
6 ft. Manifest Id: ctf1068588
EPA ID: CTP000027678
TSDF EPA ID: CTD021816889
TSDF Name: UNITED OIL RECOVERY INC
TSDF Address: 14 WEST MAIN ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: MERIDEN, CT 06451
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: (203)238-6745
Transport Date: 02/04/2004
Transporter EPA ID: CTD021816889
Transporter Name: UNITED OIL RECOVERY INC
Transporter Address: 14 W MAIN ST
Transporter City,St,Zip: MERIDEN, CT 06451
Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: (203)238-6745
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT
Trans 2 Country: USA
Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: Not reported
Generator Mailing Addr: 1268 POQUNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340
Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Not reported
Discrepancies: Not reported
Date Shipped: 02/04/2004
Date Received: 02/04/2004
Last modified date: 02/09/2005
Last modified by: CYF
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 2004
Manifest Id: ctf1068588
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1203
Hazard Class: 3
US Dot Description: GASOLINE (INCLUDING GASOHOL)
No of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT
Quantity: 61
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GROTON CITI OF WTP (Continued) S109753685
Handling Code: Not reported
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2005-02-09 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: CYF
EPA Waste Code: D001
Recycled Waste?: False
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2005-02-09 00:00:00
EPA Waste Code: D018
Recycled Waste?: False
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2005-02-09 00:00:00
B14 GROTON, CITY OF CT UST U003540949
ESE 1268 POQUONNOCK RD N/A
<1/8 GROTON, CT 06340
0.036 mi.
192 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility State: CT
Facility Id: 59-923
Actual: Latitude: 41.350447
6 ft. Longitude: -72.038210
Contact:
Owner Name: RICHARD STEVENS
Owner Address: 295 MERIDIAN ST
Owner City/State/Zip: GROTON, CT 063404012

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City/State/Zip:

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City/State/Zip:

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Billing Contact
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CITY OF GROTON

295 MERIDIAN ST
GROTON, CT 063404012
(203) 446-4103

Not reported

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CITY OF GROTON

295 MERIDIAN ST
GROTON, CT 063404012
Not reported

Not reported

Registrant

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Al
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GROTON, CITY OF (Continued)

Tank Status:

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:

Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:
Spill Installed:
Overfill Installed:
Tank Latitude:

Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:

Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:
Spill Installed:
Overfill Installed:
Tank Latitude:

Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:

Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:
Spill Installed:
Overfill Installed:
Tank Latitude:

Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:

Permanently Closed
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

10000

Gasoline

01/01/1971

06/01/1989

Tank was Removed From Ground
Other (Specify)

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

41.349410

-72.038360

A1R1

a

Currently In Use
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Double Walled
10000

Diesel
06/01/1989

Not reported

Not reported
Other (Specify)
Not reported
Spill Bucket
None

41.349410
-72.038360

B2

a

Permanently Closed

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

4000

Heating Oil(on-site consumption)
01/01/1960

06/01/1989

Tank was Removed From Ground
Other (Specify)

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

B2R1

a

Currently In Use

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Double Walled

U003540949
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GROTON, CITY OF (Continued) U003540949
Capacity: 4000
Substance: Heating Oil(on-site consumption)
Date Installed: 06/01/1989
Date Last Used: Not reported
Closure Status: Not reported
Pipe Material: Other (Specify)
Pipe Mode Description: Not reported
Spill Installed: Spill Bucket
Overfill Installed: None
Tank Latitude: 41.350550
Tank Longitude: -72.037490
B15 GROTON DEPT OF UTILITIES CT LUST S109735300
ESE 1268 POQUONOCK RD CT MANIFEST N/A
<1/8 GROTON, CT 06340
0.036 mi.
192 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: LUST:
Higher LUST Id: 0
UST Facility Id: 9001
Actual: LUST Case Id: 59173
6 ft. Lust Status:

Processing Status:
EPA Reportable:

Motor Fuel:

Diesel:

Gasoline:

Other:

Other Release:

No Release:

Leak:

Tank:

Piping:

Overfill:

Removal:

Incident Date:

Entry Date:

Site Case Id:

UST Site Id:

Cost Recovery Spill Case #:
Old SITS Number:
Case Log Id:

Monthly Report Id:
UST Owner Id:

LUST Owner Id:

UST Event Id:

Contact Info:

Contact EMail:

Site Contact City,St,Zip:
2nd Contact:

2nd Contact EMail:

2nd Contact Address:
2nd Contact City,St,Zip:
2nd Contact Address 2:
2nd Contact City 2:

2nd Contact Phone Number:

2nd Contact Fax Number:

Lust Completed
Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False
08/23/2000
06/16/2009

[eNeoNeNoNoNe]

1115

Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON DEPT OF UTILITIES (Continued)

2nd Contact Type:

Facility City Num:

Site Contact:

Site Contact Address:

Site Contact Add 2:

Site Contact City 2:

Site Contact Phone:

Site Contact Fax:

Site Contact Type:
Department Contact 1:
Department Contact 2:
Referral Source:

Offsite Source:

Date Referred:

Emergency:

Private Heating Fuel:
Commercial Heating Fuel:
Commercial HF < 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF > 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF - Size Unk:
No LUST Site:

Cost Recvry Prgm Candidate:

OCSRD Complete:
Follow Up Flag:
Alternate Water Supply:
Relocation:
Responsible Party:
Responsible EMail:
Resp Party Name:
Resp Party Address:
Resp Party City,St,Zip:
Resp Party Town Number:
Resp Party Phone:
Resp Party Fax:

Resp Party Name 2:
Resp Party Address 2:
Resp Party Phone 2:
Investigator Id:

Follow Update:

Area Lextent:

Annual Precipitation:
Affected Population:
Population Setting:
Ground Water Direction:
Ground Water Gradient:
Hydro Basin:

Drastic:

Geo Setting:

Ground Water Classification:
Receptor:

Ground Water Flow Direction:

Ground Water Depth:
Areas Of Concern:
Free Product Inches:
Fund Date:

Fund Planned:

Fund Obligated:

Not reported
59

Fleet Environmental
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported
City of Groton
295 Meridan Street
Groton, CT
59
8604464071
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8003363762
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
No

No

S109735300
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Fund Outlayed:

Fund Judgment:
Fund Recovered:
Cellar Borings:

Install Micro Wells:
Ground Water Sample:
Soil Sample:

Soil Gas:

Site Inspect:

Soil Excavate:

Geo Probe:

Survey:

Potable Well Sample:
Sample MWS:
Ground Water Gauging:
Soil Venting:

Active:

NOV Action:

NOQV Issued:

NOV Due:

NOV Received:

NOV Closed:

NOV Disc Date:

NOV Issued Date:

NOV Compliance Sched:

NOV Admin Order:
NOV Referred To Ag:
Stop All NOV Actions:
Release Invest Rpt:
DEP App Letter 1:
Correct Action Plan:
DEP App Letter 2:
Rem Sys Install:

Rem Sys Install Date:
Closure Date:

Rem Sys Monitoring Rpt:

Qrtly Gwater Mon Rpts:
Closure Req Rpt:
DEP Closure Letter:
Referred To:

No Wells:

Lph Wells:

User Stamp:

Date Stamp:
Correspondence:
Environmental Impact:
FollowUp:

GW Comments:
Location Desc:

NOV Comments:
Release Desc:
Running Comments:
Work Performed:

CT MANIFEST:

Detail:

GROTON DEPT OF UTILITIES (Continued)

No

No

No

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

True

None

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported
Not reported
False

False

False

False

Not reported
0

0

allison forrest/ForrestA
10/28/2013
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Spills Files, UST Enforcement Files, and LUST Files
Not reported

S109735300
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GROTON DEPT OF UTILITIES (Continued) S109735300
Year: 2004
Manifest Id: CTF1134286
EPA ID: CTP000002767
TSDF EPA ID: CTD021816889
TSDF Name: UNITED OIL RECOVERY INC
TSDF Address: 14 WEST MAIN ST

TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:

TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:
Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:

Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:

Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:
Generator Mailing Country:

Special Handling:
Discrepancies:
Date Shipped:
Date Received:
Last modified date:
Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:
UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:

Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

MERIDEN, CT 06451
USA

(203)238-6745
01/16/2004
CTD021816889
UNITED OIL RECOVERY INC
14 W MAIN ST
MERIDEN, CT 06451
USA

(203)238-6745

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

295 MERIDAN ST
06340-

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01/16/2004
01/16/2004
11/17/2004

DL

Not reported

2004

CTF1134286

1

1203

3

GASOLINE (INCLUDING GASOHOL)
1

TT

100

G

Not reported

Not reported
2004-11-17 00:00:00
DL

D001

False

2004-11-17 00:00:00

D018
False
2004-11-17 00:00:00
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B16 POQUONOCK ROAD PUMP STATION CT UST U003759667
ESE 1286 POQUONNOCK RD N/A
<1/8 GROTON, CT 06340
0.041 mi.
216 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility State: CT

Facility Id: 59-12141
Actual: Latitude: 41.347163
6 ft. Longitude: -72.038800

Contact:

Owner Name: TOWN OF GROTON

Owner Address: 134 GROTON LONG PT RD

Owner City/State/Zip: GROTON, CT

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner City/State/Zip:
Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner City/State/Zip:
Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner City/State/Zip:
Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner City/State/Zip:
Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Billing Contact
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Wendall Smith

134 Groton Long Point Rd
Groton, CT 063404873
(860) 448-4083

Not reported

Class A Operator

Not reported
wsmith@groton-ct.gov

Wendall Smith

134 Groton Long Point Rd
Groton, CT 063404873
(860) 448-4083

Not reported

Class B Operator

Not reported
wsmith@groton-ct.gov

TOWN OF GROTON

134 GROTON LONG PT RD
GROTON, CT

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TOWN OF GROTON

134 GROTON LONG PT RD
GROTON, CT

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POQUONOCK ROAD PUMP STATION (Continued)

Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City/State/Zip:

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City/State/Zip:

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City/State/Zip:

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:
Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:

Spill Installed:
Overfill Installed:
Tank Latitude:
Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:

Not reported
Not reported

TOWN OF GROTON

134 GROTON LONG PT RD
GROTON, CT

Not reported

Not reported

Primary Contact

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TOWN OF GROTON

134 GROTON LONG PT RD
GROTON, CT

Not reported

Not reported

Property Owner

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TOWN OF GROTON

134 GROTON LONG PT RD
GROTON, CT

Not reported

Not reported

Registrant

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

L13

a

Permanently Closed
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

550

Diesel

01/01/1969

10/01/1986

Tank was Removed From Ground

Other (Specify)
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

L13R1

Not reported

Currently In Use

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Not reported

U003759667
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POQUONOCK ROAD PUMP STATION (Continued) U003759667
Capacity: 550
Substance: Diesel
Date Installed: 10/01/1986
Date Last Used: Not reported
Closure Status: Not reported
Pipe Material: Flexible Plastic
Pipe Mode Description: Containment Sumps @ Tanks,Double Walled
Spill Installed: Spill Bucket
Overfill Installed: Audible Alarm
Tank Latitude: 41.347163
Tank Longitude: -72.038800
17 GROTON REGENCY CTUST U003518146
WSW 1145 POQUONNOCK RD N/A
1/8-1/4 GROTON, CT 06340
0.130 mi.
684 ft.
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility State: CT
Facility Id: 59-11793
Actual: Latitude: 41.346363
17 ft. Longitude: -72.046696
Contact:
Owner Name: GENESIS ELDER CARE
Owner Address: 67 HUNT ST
Owner City/State/Zip: AGAWAM, MA 010011920
Owner Phone: (203) 852-8833
Owner Phone Ext: Not reported
Affiliation Type: Owner
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact EMail: Not reported
Owner Name: GENESIS ELDER CARE
Owner Address: 67 HUNT ST
Owner City/State/Zip: AGAWAM, MA 010011920
Owner Phone: Not reported
Owner Phone Ext: Not reported
Affiliation Type: Registrant
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact EMail: Not reported
Tank ID: A-1
Compartment ID: a
Tank Status: Permanently Closed
Tank Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Secondary Material: Not reported
Capacity: 550
Substance: Diesel
Date Installed: 01/01/1950
Date Last Used: 12/01/1998
Closure Status: Tank was Removed From Ground
Pipe Material: Other (Specify)
Pipe Mode Description: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GROTON REGENCY (Continued) U003518146
Spill Installed: Not reported
Overfill Installed: Not reported
Tank Latitude: Not reported
Tank Longitude: Not reported
18 GROTON TOWN OF CT MANIFEST S109755142
ESE 2 FORT HILL RD N/A
1/8-1/4 GROTON, CT 06340
0.131 mi.
690 ft.
Relative: CT MANIFEST:
Higher Detail:
Actual: Year_: 2007
6 ft. Manifest Id: 000159198JJK
EPA ID: CTP000029799
TSDF EPA ID: MADO047075734
TSDF Name: ENVIRO-SAFE CORP
TSDF Address: 263 HOWARD ST

TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:

TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:
Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

Trans 2 Address:

Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:

Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:
Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:

Date Shipped:

Date Received:

Last modified date:
Last modified by:
Comments:

LOWELL, MA 01852-

USA

(978)453-7772

03/28/2007

MAC300001617
ENVIRO-SAFE CORPORATION
14B JAN SEBASTIAN DRIVE
SANDWICH, MA 02563

USA

(508)888-5478

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

(860)446-5970

134 GROTON LONG POINT DR
06340-

USA

Not reported

Not reported

03/28/2007

03/28/2007

06/20/2008

DMG

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
19 NUTMEG FARMS CT CPCS S102413585
WSW 1123 RTE. 1 N/A
1/8-1/4 GROTON, CT 06340
0.159 mi.
838 ft.
Relative: CPCS:
Higher Site Type: LUST
Lust Status code: 2
Actual: Lust Status: Investigation
22 ft. PTP Form: Not reported
Program: Not reported
Comments: Should Be Registered Facility
Site Type Definition: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Investigation
20 GROTON DENTAL GROUP RCRA-CESQG 1004681502
West 1100 POQUONNOCK RD FINDS CTD983872219
1/8-1/4 GROTON, CT 06340
0.227 mi.
1199 ft.
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 12/10/1989
Facility name: GROTON DENTAL GROUP
Actual: Facility address: 1100 POQUONNOCK RD
29 ft. GROTON, CT 06340

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

CTD983872219

W MAIN ST

WILLIMANTIC, CT 06226

BETH LEWIS

1671 W MAIN ST

WILLIMANTIC, CT 06226

us

(203) 445-9765

Not reported

01

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

CT DENTAL GROUP

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:

OWNERSTREET
OWNERCITY, CT 99999
Not reported

(203) 555-1212

Private
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GROTON DENTAL GROUP (Continued) 1004681502
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002487764
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
c21 A.P. MARQUARDT, INC. CT UST U002030819
SSE 114 SOUTH RD CT NPDES N/A
1/8-1/4 GROTON, CT 06340
0.229 mi.
12009 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility State: CT
Facility Id: 59-936
Actual: Latitude: 41.343493
24 ft. Longitude: -72.038588
Contact:
Owner Name: A. P. MARQUARDT, INC.
Owner Address: 114 South Rd
Owner City/State/Zip: Groton, CT 063404613

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:

(860) 445-1850

Not reported

Billing Contact
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

A.P. MARQUARDT, INC. (Continued)

Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City/State/Zip:

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City/State/Zip:

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City/State/Zip:

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City/State/Zip:

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City/State/Zip:

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City/State/Zip:

KEVIN MARQUARDT
Not reported
APMARQUARDTINC@TVCONNECT.NET

KEVIN MARQUARDT
114 South Rd

Groton, CT 063404613
(860) 445-1850

Not reported

Class A Operator

Not reported
APMARQUARDTINC@TVCONNECT.NET

KEVIN MARQUARDT
114 South Rd

Groton, CT 063404613
(860) 445-1850

Not reported

Class B Operator

Not reported
APMARQUARDTINC@TVCONNECT.NET

A. P. MARQUARDT, INC.

114 South Rd

Groton, CT 063404613

(860) 445-1850

Not reported

Operator

KEVIN MARQUARDT

Not reported
APMARQUARDTINC@TVCONNECT.NET

A. P. MARQUARDT, INC.

114 South Rd

Groton, CT 063404613

(860) 445-1850

Not reported

Owner

KEVIN MARQUARDT

V.P.
APMARQUARDTINC@TVCONNECT.NET

A. P. MARQUARDT, INC.

114 South Rd

Groton, CT 063404613

(860) 445-1850

Not reported

Primary Contact

KEVIN MARQUARDT

Not reported
APMARQUARDTINC@TVCONNECT.NET

ARTHUR G. MARQUARDT
114 SOUTH RD
GROTON, CT 063404613

u002030819
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

A.P. MARQUARDT, INC. (Continued)

Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner City/State/Zip:
Owner Phone:
Owner Phone Ext:
Affiliation Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact EMail:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:

Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:
Spill Installed:
Overfill Installed:
Tank Latitude:
Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:

Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:
Spill Installed:
Overfill Installed:
Tank Latitude:
Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:

(860) 445-9487
Not reported
Property Owner
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

A. P. MARQUARDT, INC.

114 South Rd

Groton, CT 063404613

(860) 445-1850

Not reported

Registrant

KEVIN MARQUARDT

Not reported
APMARQUARDTINC@TVCONNECT.NET

Al

a

Permanently Closed
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

2000

Gasoline

07/01/1970

10/01/1991

Tank was Removed From Ground
Bare Steel

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

AlR1

A

Currently In Use

Coated & Cathodically Protected Steel (sti-P3)
Not reported

4000

Diesel

10/01/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Bare Steel

Cathodically Protected,Metallic fittings cathodically protected
Spill Bucket

Audible Alarm,Flapper Device

41.343493

-72.038588

B1
a
Permanently Closed

u002030819
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

A.P.

MARQUARDT, INC. (Continued)

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:

Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:

Spill Installed:
Overfill Installed:
Tank Latitude:
Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:
Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:

Spill Installed:
Overfill Installed:
Tank Latitude:
Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:
Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Date Last Used:
Closure Status:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:

Spill Installed:
Overfill Installed:
Tank Latitude:
Tank Longitude:

Tank ID:
Compartment ID:
Tank Status:

Tank Material:
Secondary Material:
Capacity:

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

1000

Gasoline

07/01/1970

10/01/1991

Tank was Removed From Ground
Bare Steel

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

C1

a

Permanently Closed
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

1000

Gasoline

07/01/1970

10/01/1991

Tank was Removed From Ground
Bare Steel

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

D1

a

Permanently Closed
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

1000

Gasoline

07/01/1970

10/01/1991

Tank was Removed From Ground
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

D1R1

A

Currently In Use

Coated & Cathodically Protected Steel (sti-P3)
Not reported

1000

u002030819
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

A.P.

MARQUARDT, INC. (Continued)

Substance:

Date Installed:

Date Last Used:
Closure Status:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Mode Description:
Spill Installed:

Overfill Installed:

Tank Latitude:

Tank Longitude:

NPDES:

Town Id:

Company Name:
Permit Number:

Permit Issued Date:
Permit Expiration Date:

Application Received Date:

Affiliation Type:

Permit El Type:

App Id:

Site Address Description:
Site Address Line 2:
Permit Description:
Status:

Affiliate Address Line 1:
Affiliate Address Line 2:
Affiliate City/State/Zip:
Contact Name:

Contact Title:

Contact EMail:

Town Id:

Company Name:
Permit Number:

Permit Issued Date:
Permit Expiration Date:

Application Received Date:

Affiliation Type:

Permit El Type:

App Id:

Site Address Description:
Site Address Line 2:
Permit Description:
Status:

Affiliate Address Line 1:
Affiliate Address Line 2:
Affiliate City/State/Zip:
Contact Name:

Contact Title:

Contact EMail:

Town Id:

Company Name:
Permit Number:

Permit Issued Date:
Permit Expiration Date:

Heating Oil(on-site consumption)

10/01/1991
Not reported
Not reported
Bare Steel

Cathodically Protected,Metallic fittings cathodically protected

Spill Bucket
None
41.343493
-72.038588

59

A.P. MARQUARDT, INC.
GSI1000604
02/05/1998
10/01/2002
12/30/1997
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

59

A.P. MARQUARDT, INC.
GSW000469
11/27/1992
10/01/1997
11/27/1992
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

59

A. P. MARQUARDT, INC.
GSI1000604

02/05/1998

10/01/2002

u002030819
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A.P. MARQUARDT, INC. (Continued) U002030819

Application Received Date:

Affiliation Type:

Permit El Type:

App Id:

Site Address Description:
Site Address Line 2:
Permit Description:
Status:

Affiliate Address Line 1:
Affiliate Address Line 2:
Affiliate City/State/Zip:
Contact Name:

Contact Title:

Contact EMail:

12/30/1997

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Cc22 A.P. MARQUARDT, INC.
SSE 114 SOUTH ROAD
1/8-1/4 GROTON, CT 06340
0.229 mi.
12009 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster C
Relative: LUST:
Higher LUST Id:

UST Facility Id:
Actual: LUST Case ld:
24 ft. Lust Status:

Processing Status:
EPA Reportable:
Motor Fuel:
Diesel:
Gasoline:

Other:

Other Release:
No Release:
Leak:

Tank:

Piping:

Overfill:
Removal:
Incident Date:
Entry Date:

Site Case Id:
UST Site Id:

Cost Recovery Spill Case #:

Old SITS Number:
Case Log Id:

Monthly Report Id:

UST Owner Id:

LUST Owner Id:

UST Event Id:

Contact Info:

Contact EMail:

Site Contact City,St,Zip:
2nd Contact:

2nd Contact EMail:

2nd Contact Address:
2nd Contact City,St,Zip:
2nd Contact Address 2:

0

936

60632

Lust Completed
Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False
05/12/2014
05/13/2014
201402230

OO oOoo

390

Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported

CTLUST S117039076
N/A
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

A.P.

MARQUARDT, INC. (Continued)

2nd Contact City 2:

2nd Contact Phone Number:
2nd Contact Fax Number:
2nd Contact Type:

Facility City Num:

Site Contact:

Site Contact Address:

Site Contact Add 2:

Site Contact City 2:

Site Contact Phone:

Site Contact Fax:

Site Contact Type:
Department Contact 1:
Department Contact 2:
Referral Source:

Offsite Source:

Date Referred:

Emergency:

Private Heating Fuel:
Commercial Heating Fuel:
Commercial HF < 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF > 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF - Size Unk:
No LUST Site:

Cost Recvry Prgm Candidate:

OCSRD Complete:
Follow Up Flag:
Alternate Water Supply:
Relocation:
Responsible Party:
Responsible EMail:
Resp Party Name:
Resp Party Address:
Resp Party City,St,Zip:
Resp Party Town Number:
Resp Party Phone:
Resp Party Fax:

Resp Party Name 2:
Resp Party Address 2:
Resp Party Phone 2:
Investigator Id:

Follow Update:

Area Lextent:

Annual Precipitation:
Affected Population:
Population Setting:
Ground Water Direction:
Ground Water Gradient:
Hydro Basin:

Drastic:

Geo Setting:

Ground Water Classification:
Receptor:

Ground Water Flow Direction:

Ground Water Depth:
Areas Of Concern:
Free Product Inches:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

APMARQUARDTINC@TVCONNECT.NET

A.P. Marquardt, Inc.
114 South Road
Groton, CT 063404613
59

8604451850

Not reported

Arthur G. Marquardt
Not reported

Not reported

59

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

GB

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

S117039076
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

A.P. MARQUARDT, INC. (Continued)

Fund Date:

Fund Planned:

Fund Obligated:
Fund Outlayed:

Fund Judgment:
Fund Recovered:
Cellar Borings:

Install Micro Wells:
Ground Water Sample:
Soil Sample:

Soil Gas:

Site Inspect:

Soil Excavate:

Geo Probe:

Survey:

Potable Well Sample:
Sample MWS:
Ground Water Gauging:
Soil Venting:

Active:

NOV Action:

NOQV Issued:

NOV Due:

NOV Received:

NOV Closed:

NOV Disc Date:

NOV Issued Date:

NOV Compliance Sched:

NOV Admin Order:
NOV Referred To Ag:
Stop All NOV Actions:
Release Invest Rpt:
DEP App Letter 1:
Correct Action Plan:
DEP App Letter 2:
Rem Sys Install:

Rem Sys Install Date:
Closure Date:

Rem Sys Monitoring Rpt:

Qrtly Gwater Mon Rpts:
Closure Req Rpt:
DEP Closure Letter:
Referred To:

No Wells:

Lph Wells:

User Stamp:

Date Stamp:
Correspondence:
Environmental Impact:
FollowUp:

GW Comments:
Location Desc:

NOV Comments:
Release Desc:
Running Comments:
Work Performed:

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

True

None

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported
Not reported
False

False

False

False

Not reported
0

0
forresta/forresta
05/28/2015
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Spills Files and UST Enforcement Files
Not reported

S117039076
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
23 HENRY COAPSWORTH CTLUST S104239477
NW 126 BUNNINGTON ROAD CT SPILLS N/A
1/4-1/2 GROTON, CT 06340 CT CPCS
0.283 mi.
1493 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher LUST Id: 6626
UST Facility 1d: Not reported
Actual: LUST Case ld: 34701
25 ft. Lust Status:

Processing Status:
EPA Reportable:

Motor Fuel:

Diesel:

Gasoline:

Other:

Other Release:

No Release:

Leak:

Tank:

Piping:

Overfill:

Removal:

Incident Date:

Entry Date:

Site Case Id:

UST Site Id:

Cost Recovery Spill Case #:
Old SITS Number:
Case Log Id:

Monthly Report Id:

UST Owner Id:

LUST Owner Id:

UST Event Id:

Contact Info:

Contact EMail:

Site Contact City,St,Zip:
2nd Contact:

2nd Contact EMail:

2nd Contact Address:
2nd Contact City,St,Zip:
2nd Contact Address 2:
2nd Contact City 2:

2nd Contact Phone Number:
2nd Contact Fax Number:
2nd Contact Type:
Facility City Num:

Site Contact:

Site Contact Address:
Site Contact Add 2:
Site Contact City 2:

Site Contact Phone:
Site Contact Fax:

Site Contact Type:
Department Contact 1:
Department Contact 2:
Referral Source:

Offsite Source:

Lust Completed
Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False
09/15/1998
Not reported
9806225
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
6741

Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENRY COAPSWORTH (Continued)

Date Referred:

Emergency:

Private Heating Fuel:
Commercial Heating Fuel:
Commercial HF < 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF > 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF - Size Unk:
No LUST Site:

Cost Recvry Prgm Candidate:

OCSRD Complete:
Follow Up Flag:
Alternate Water Supply:
Relocation:

Responsible Party:
Responsible EMail:
Resp Party Name:

Resp Party Address:
Resp Party City,St,Zip:
Resp Party Town Number:
Resp Party Phone:
Resp Party Fax:

Resp Party Name 2:
Resp Party Address 2:
Resp Party Phone 2:
Investigator Id:

Follow Update:

Area Lextent:

Annual Precipitation:
Affected Population:
Population Setting:
Ground Water Direction:
Ground Water Gradient:
Hydro Basin:

Drastic:

Geo Setting:

Ground Water Classification:
Receptor:

Ground Water Flow Direction:

Ground Water Depth:
Areas Of Concern:
Free Product Inches:
Fund Date:

Fund Planned:

Fund Obligated:
Fund Outlayed:

Fund Judgment:
Fund Recovered:
Cellar Borings:

Install Micro Wells:
Ground Water Sample:
Soil Sample:

Soil Gas:

Site Inspect:

Soil Excavate:

Geo Probe:

Survey:

Potable Well Sample:

Not reported
False

True

False

False

False

False

False

False

True

False

False

False

False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

S104239477
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENRY COAPSWORTH (Continued)

Sample MWS:
Ground Water Gauging:
Soil Venting:
Active:

NOV Action:

NOV Issued:
NOV Due:

NOV Received:
NOV Closed:
NOV Disc Date:
NOV Issued Date:

NOV Compliance Sched:

NOV Admin Order:
NOV Referred To Ag:
Stop All NOV Actions:
Release Invest Rpt:
DEP App Letter 1:
Correct Action Plan:
DEP App Letter 2:
Rem Sys Install:

Rem Sys Install Date:
Closure Date:

Qrtly Gwater Mon Rpts:
Closure Req Rpt:
DEP Closure Letter:
Referred To:

No Wells:

Lph Wells:

User Stamp:

Date Stamp:
Correspondence:
Environmental Impact:
FollowUp:

GW Comments:
Location Desc:

NOV Comments:
Release Desc:
Running Comments:
Work Performed:

SPILLS:
Year of Database:
Case Number:
Who Took Spill:
Assigned To:
Report Date:
Report Time:
Date Release:
Time Responded:
Reported By:
Phone:
Representing:
Terminated:
Recovd (Total):
Total (Water):
Facility Status:

False
False
False
False
None

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

False
False
False
False
False
False

Not reported
Not reported
Rem Sys Monitoring Rpt: False

False
False
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

#2 Fuel Qil, , Contained and Removed

Not reported

1998
9806225
924

0
09/15/1998
13:27:02
09/15/1998
Not reported
jim dubreuio
860 8873525
dahl oil

YES

2

0

Closed

S104239477
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENRY COAPSWORTH (Continued) S104239477
Continuous Spill: False
Released Substance: #2 FUEL OIL
Qty: 0 (Gallons)
Emergency Measure: Contained and Removed
Water Body: None reported
Discharger: henry coapsworth
Telephone: Not reported
Responsible Party: YES
RP Address 1: saa
RP City,St,Zip: GROTON, CT 06340
Historic: False
Waterbody: False
Time Stamp: 1998-09-15 13:29:44
Sr Inspector: Gothberg, Erik
At Inspctor: *NO RESPONSE
User Stamp: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action: Removed
Other Action: Not reported
Action: Cleaned
Other Action: Not reported
Action: Soil Removed
Other Action: Not reported
Agency ID: DEP

Other Agency: Not reported
DEP Bureau: BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
DEP Agency: OIL AND CHEMICAL SPILL RESPONSE

Cause ID: Inground Tank Failure
Other Cause: Not reported
Media ID: Ground Surface

Other Media: Not reported
Release Type:  petroleum
Other Release:  Not reported

CPCs:
Site Type:
Lust Status code:
Lust Status:
PTP Form:
Program:
Comments:
Site Type Definition:

LUST

4

Lust Completed (DEP’s significant hazard definition)
Not reported

Not reported

#2 Fuel Qil, , Contained And Removed

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Completed

24 36 LAURELWOOD ROAD
West 36 LAURELWOOD RD.
1/4-1/2 GROTON, CT 06340
0.304 mi.

1607 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher LUST Id:

UST Facility Id:
Actual: LUST Case Id:
23 ft. Lust Status:

Processing Status:
EPA Reportable:
Motor Fuel:

CTLUST S105456470
CT CPCS N/A

966

Not reported
29094

Lust Completed
Not reported
False

False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
36 LAURELWOOD ROAD (Continued) S105456470
Diesel: False
Gasoline: False
Other: False
Other Release: Not reported
No Release: False
Leak: False
Tank: False
Piping: False
Overfill: False
Removal: False
Incident Date: 12/07/1995
Entry Date: Not reported
Site Case Id: Not reported
UST Site Id: Not reported

Cost Recovery Spill Case #:
Old SITS Number:

Case Log Id:

Monthly Report Id:

UST Owner Id:

LUST Owner Id:

UST Event Id:

Contact Info:

Contact EMail:

Site Contact City,St,Zip:
2nd Contact:

2nd Contact EMail:

2nd Contact Address:

2nd Contact City,St,Zip:
2nd Contact Address 2:

2nd Contact City 2:

2nd Contact Phone Number:
2nd Contact Fax Number:
2nd Contact Type:

Facility City Num:

Site Contact:

Site Contact Address:

Site Contact Add 2:

Site Contact City 2:

Site Contact Phone:

Site Contact Fax:

Site Contact Type:
Department Contact 1:
Department Contact 2:
Referral Source:

Offsite Source:

Date Referred:

Emergency:

Private Heating Fuel:
Commercial Heating Fuel:
Commercial HF < 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF > 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF - Size Unk:
No LUST Site:

Cost Recvry Prgm Candidate:
OCSRD Complete:

Follow Up Flag:

Alternate Water Supply:

Not reported
9506630
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
965

Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

True

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

36 LAURELWOOD ROAD (Continued)

Relocation:
Responsible Party:
Responsible EMail:
Resp Party Name:

Resp Party Address:
Resp Party City,St,Zip:
Resp Party Town Number:
Resp Party Phone:
Resp Party Fax:

Resp Party Name 2:
Resp Party Address 2:
Resp Party Phone 2:
Investigator Id:

Follow Update:

Area Lextent:

Annual Precipitation:
Affected Population:
Population Setting:
Ground Water Direction:
Ground Water Gradient:
Hydro Basin:

Drastic:

Geo Setting:

Ground Water Classification:
Receptor:

Ground Water Flow Direction:

Ground Water Depth:
Areas Of Concern:
Free Product Inches:
Fund Date:

Fund Planned:

Fund Obligated:
Fund Outlayed:

Fund Judgment:
Fund Recovered:
Cellar Borings:

Install Micro Wells:
Ground Water Sample:
Soil Sample:

Soil Gas:

Site Inspect:

Soil Excavate:

Geo Probe:

Survey:

Potable Well Sample:
Sample MWS:
Ground Water Gauging:
Soil Venting:

Active:

NOV Action:

NOV Issued:

NOV Due:

NOV Received:

NOV Closed:

NOV Disc Date:

NOV Issued Date:
NOV Compliance Sched:

False

False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
23

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

None

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$105456470
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

36 LAURELWOOD ROAD (Continued) S105456470
NOV Admin Order: Not reported
NOV Referred To Ag: Not reported
Stop All NOV Actions: False
Release Invest Rpt: False
DEP App Letter 1: False
Correct Action Plan: False
DEP App Letter 2: False
Rem Sys Install: False
Rem Sys Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Rem Sys Monitoring Rpt: False
Qrtly Gwater Mon Rpts: False
Closure Req Rpt: False
DEP Closure Letter: False
Referred To: Not reported
No Wells: Not reported
Lph Wells: Not reported
User Stamp: Not reported
Date Stamp: Not reported
Correspondence: Not reported
Environmental Impact: Not reported
FollowUp: Not reported
GW Comments: Not reported
Location Desc: Not reported
NOV Comments: Not reported
Release Desc: Not reported
Running Comments: Spill Report ID: 95-6630Spill Report 95-6630 states that a 1k #2 FO

tank and 45 yd3 of contaminated soil were removed from the subject
property on 12/7/95. All TPH results for soil samples were below
mobility criteria and the excavation area was filled with clean

fill.One piece of correspondence from Geoscience Technical Services,
Inc. received on 2/2/96 and attached to the spill report is a letter

to Mike McCann of CTDEP OCSRD with soil analytical results. Letter
states that bedrock was encountered during excavation at a depth of 8

feet.
Work Performed: Not reported
CPCs:

Site Type: LUST

Lust Status code: 4

Lust Status: Lust Completed (DEP’s significant hazard definition)

PTP Form: Not reported

Program: Not reported

Comments: Spill Report Id: 95-6630Spill Report 95-6630 States That A 1k #2 Fo
Tank And 45 Yd3 Of Contaminated Soil Were Removed From The Subject
Property On 12/7/95. All Tph Results For Soil Samples Were Below
Mobility Criteria And The Excavation Area Was Fil

Site Type Definition: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Completed
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D25 M. KENNEDY CT SDADB  S104253985
West 1023 POQUONOCK ROAD N/A
1/4-1/2 GROTON, CT 06340
0.377 mi.
1993 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster D
Relative: Site Discovery and Assessment:
Higher Facility ID: 3602
Rem Master ID: 4214
Actual: PTP Id: 0
23 ft. WPC Number: Not reported
Postal District: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported

Lat/Long Determined By:

Ground Water Quality Classification:
Surface Water Quality Classification:

Waste Type:

Disposal:

Sample Data Available:
Updated By:

Update Program:
Updated:

Date Created:
Duplicate:

SDA Federal:
EPA CERCLIS Id:
Number EPA RCRIS Id:
Site on EPA’s CERCLIS:
Site Archived from CERCLIS:
Archive Date:
EPA’s Removal at Site:
Deferred to another EPA Program:
EPA Env Priority Initiative Site:
Federal Facility:

Site on EPA'’s National Priority List:

Part of an NPL site:
RCRA Generator Status:
RCRA Permit Status:

SDA Referral:
Referral 1d:
Source of referral:
Date Received:
Staff Assigned:
Remediation Program:
Date dt_assigned:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
HYDRO/OIL
UST

False
FORRESTER, N.
PWP
2/22/1999
Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

3389
SPILLS
10/29/1998
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Remediation Complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP:  8/27/1999

Outcome:

SDA Remedial:
Remedial Id:
PTP Id:
Remediation Program:
Remediation Program Entered:
Staff Assigned:
Remediation Program:
Date dt_assign:
Project Phase:
Order issued:

ON RECORD

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
M. KENNEDY (Continued) S104253985
Order Number: Not reported
Date order issued: Not reported
Remedial Investigation Start: Not reported
Remedial Investigation Completed: Not reported
Remedial Design Start: Not reported
Remedial Design complet: Not reported
Remedial Action Start: Not reported
Remedial Action Completed: Not reported
Date Oper/ maintenance Started: Not reported
GW monitoring: Not reported
Remediation complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP: Not reported
SDA Orders:
Order Id: Not reported
Order Number: Not reported
Date order issued: Not reported
Staff Assigned: Not reported
Type of Order: Not reported
Order Respondent: Not reported
Admin Appeal Date: Not reported
Date of Admin Appeal Ruling: Not reported
Date of Admin Appeal Ruling: Not reported
Date of Final Order: Not reported
Date of Court Appeal: Not reported
Date of Court Ruling: Not reported
Date of Court Ruling: Not reported
Date Order Modified: Not reported
Date Referred to AG: Not reported
Judgement: Not reported
Date of AGR judgement: Not reported
Penalty assessed: Not reported
Order Complete: Not reported
In compliance: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
SDADB:
SDA Waste:
Waste Id: 11
Waste Type: HYDRO/OIL
Description: Hydrocarbons and/or Fuel Oil
D26 STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS CTLUST S109732026
West 1023 POQUONNOCK RD CT MANIFEST N/A
1/4-1/2 GROTON, CT 06340
0.377 mi.
1993 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Higher LUST Id: 3496
UST Facility 1d: 957
Actual: LUST Case Id: 31522
23 ft. Lust Status:

Processing Status:

Lust Completed
Not reported

EPA Reportable: True

Motor Fuel: False
Diesel: False
Gasoline: False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) S109732026
Other: True
Other Release: Kerosene
No Release: False
Leak: False
Tank: False
Piping: False
Overfill: False
Removal: False
Incident Date: 10/30/1990
Entry Date: Not reported
Site Case Id: 199004214
UST Site Id: 92
Cost Recovery Spill Case #: Not reported
Old SITS Number: 199004214
Case Log Id: Not reported
Monthly Report Id: 0
UST Owner Id: 8227
LUST Owner Id: Not reported
UST Event Id: 3552

Contact Info:

Contact EMail:

Site Contact City,St,Zip:

2nd Contact:

2nd Contact EMail:

2nd Contact Address:

2nd Contact City,St,Zip:

2nd Contact Address 2:

2nd Contact City 2:

2nd Contact Phone Number:
2nd Contact Fax Number:
2nd Contact Type:

Facility City Num:

Site Contact:

Site Contact Address:

Site Contact Add 2:

Site Contact City 2:

Site Contact Phone:

Site Contact Fax:

Site Contact Type:
Department Contact 1:
Department Contact 2:
Referral Source:

Offsite Source:

Date Referred:

Emergency:

Private Heating Fuel:
Commercial Heating Fuel:
Commercial HF < 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF > 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF - Size Unk:
No LUST Site:

Cost Recvry Prgm Candidate:
OCSRD Complete:

Follow Up Flag:

Alternate Water Supply:
Relocation:

Responsible Party:

Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Responsible EMail:
Resp Party Name:

Resp Party Address:
Resp Party City,St,Zip:
Resp Party Town Number:
Resp Party Phone:
Resp Party Fax:

Resp Party Name 2:
Resp Party Address 2:
Resp Party Phone 2:
Investigator Id:

Follow Update:

Area Lextent:

Annual Precipitation:
Affected Population:
Population Setting:
Ground Water Direction:
Ground Water Gradient:
Hydro Basin:

Drastic:

Geo Setting:

Ground Water Classification:
Receptor:

Ground Water Flow Direction:

Ground Water Depth:
Areas Of Concern:
Free Product Inches:
Fund Date:

Fund Planned:

Fund Obligated:
Fund Outlayed:

Fund Judgment:
Fund Recovered:
Cellar Borings:

Install Micro Wells:
Ground Water Sample:
Soil Sample:

Soil Gas:

Site Inspect:

Soil Excavate:

Geo Probe:

Survey:

Potable Well Sample:
Sample MWS:
Ground Water Gauging:
Soil Venting:

Active:

NOV Action:

NOQV Issued:

NOV Due:

NOV Received:

NOV Closed:

NOV Disc Date:

NOV Issued Date:
NOV Compliance Sched:
NOV Admin Order:
NOV Referred To Ag:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
23

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
GB

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

None

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$109732026
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Stop All NOV Actions:
Release Invest Rpt:
DEP App Letter 1:
Correct Action Plan:
DEP App Letter 2:
Rem Sys Install:

Rem Sys Install Date:
Closure Date:

Rem Sys Monitoring Rpt:
Qrtly Gwater Mon Rpts:
Closure Req Rpt:
DEP Closure Letter:
Referred To:

No Wells:

Lph Wells:

User Stamp:

Date Stamp:
Correspondence:
Environmental Impact:
FollowUp:

GW Comments:
Location Desc:

NOV Comments:
Release Desc:
Running Comments:

Work Performed:

CT MANIFEST:

Detail:
Year:
Manifest Id:
EPA ID:
TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:
TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:

STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported

Not reported

False

False

False

False

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Allison Forrest/AForrest

05/02/2011

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

UST Cleanup Fund ID: 92Spill Report ID: 90-4214, 91-795Spill Report
90-4214 states that an 8k kerosene UST was removed from the subject
facility on 10/30/90 by Service Station Equip. Inc.According to the
UST Cleanup Fund application dated 4/22/92, the kerosene tank failed
a tightness test in 6/90. Floating product was found in a MW on
11/16/90. Upon removal of the tank, free floating product was found
around the UST. The leak was determined to be a result of improper
backfill. Spill Report 91-795 states that an 8k gasoline UST failed

the tank test on 3/8/91 and was removed on the same day by Northeast
Tank. 100 yd3 of contaminated soil was also removed. Report also
states that Petrol Plus is the operator of the subject

facility.According to the UST Cleanup Fund application dated 4/22/92,
the gasoline UST failed a petrotite test on 3/7/91. The leak was
determined to be a loose joint on the vent line.

Not reported

2004

maq935036

CTD982753550
MAD096287354

SAFETY KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
PO BOX 11393

COLUMBIA, SC 29211

USA

2038759599

08/16/2004

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC (KELLER)
7273 US HWY 45

NEENAH, WI 54956

$109732026
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:

Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

Trans 2 Address:

Trans 2 City,St,Zip:

Trans 2 Country:

Trans 2 Phone:

Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:
Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:

Date Shipped:

Date Received:

Last modified date:

Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:
Year:
Manifest Id:
Waste Occurence:
UNNA:
Hazard Class:
US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:
Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:
EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:
Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:
Year:
Manifest Id:
EPA ID:
TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:
TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:

USA
(800)558-5011
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CT

USA

Not reported
2034458801
1023 POQUONNOCK RD
06340

USA

Not reported
Not reported
08/16/2004
08/17/2004
09/26/2005
DMG

Not reported

2004

maq935036

1

1993
COMBUSTIBLE
COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID, N.O.S.
001

DM

17

G

Not reported

Not reported
2005-09-26 00:00:00
DMG

D001

False

2005-09-26 00:00:00

2001

CTF0999218

CTD982753550
CTD021816889

UNITED OIL RECOVERY INC
136 GRACEY AVE
MERIDEN, CT 06450

USA

Not reported

04/16/2001

CTD021816889

UNITED OIL RECOVERY INC
Not reported

CT

$109732026
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:

Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:

Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:

Date Shipped:

Date Received:

Last modified date:

Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:
UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:

Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:

Year:

Manifest Id:

EPA ID:

TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:

TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:

USA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CT

USA

Not reported
2034458801
1023 POQUONNOCK RD
06340

USA

Not reported
No
04/16/2001
04/16/2001
04/27/2004
1G

Not reported

2001

CTF0999218

1

1268

3

petroleum distillates nos
002

DM

30

G

Not reported

Not reported
2004-04-27 00:00:00
IG

D001

True

2004-04-27 00:00:00

2000
MAM331563
CTP000020758
MADO096287354

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

224 EAST MAIN ST

W BROOKFIELD, MA 01585

USA

Not reported
02/02/2000
1LD984908202

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Not reported
CT

$109732026
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:

Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:

Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:

Date Shipped:

Date Received:

Last modified date:

Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:
UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:

Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:

Year:

Manifest Id:

EPA ID:

TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:

TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:

USA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CT

USA

Not reported
8604458801
1023 POQUONNOCK
06340

USA

Not reported
Not reported
02/02/2000
02/02/2000
04/27/2004
1G

Not reported

2000

MAM331563

1

1993

3

WASTE COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID, N.O.S.
002

DM

27

G

Not reported

Not reported
2004-04-27 00:00:00
IG

D001

False

2004-04-27 00:00:00

2000

MAM615447

CTD982753550
MAD096287354
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
224 EAST MAIN ST

W BROOKFIELD, MA 01585
USA

Not reported

12/05/2000

SCR000075150
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMSINC
Not reported

CT

$109732026
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:

Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:

Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:

Date Shipped:

Date Received:

Last modified date:

Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:
UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:

Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:

Year:

Manifest Id:

EPA ID:

TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:

TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:

USA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CT

USA

Not reported
2034458801
1023 POQUONNOCK RD
06340

USA

Not reported
Not reported
12/05/2000
12/06/2000
04/27/2004
1G

Not reported

2000

MAM615447

1

1993

3

WASTE COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID, N.O.S.
002

DM

32

G

Not reported

Not reported
2004-04-27 00:00:00
IG

D001

False

2004-04-27 00:00:00

1999

CTF0776859

CTD982753550

CTD021816889

UNITED OIL RECOVERY DBA ADV LIQ REC
136 GRACEY AVE

MERIDEN, CT 06451

USA

Not reported

01/06/1999

CTD021816889

UNITED OIL RECOVERY INC/UIS DBA ADVANCED LIQ REC
Not reported

CT

$109732026
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:

Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:

Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:

Date Shipped:

Date Received:

Last modified date:

Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:
UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:

Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:

Year:

Manifest Id:

EPA ID:

TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:

TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:

USA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CT

USA

Not reported
2034458801
1023 POQUONNOCK RD
06340

USA

Not reported
No
01/06/1999
01/07/1999
04/26/2004
1G

Not reported

1999

CTF0776859

1

1268

3

petroleum distillates nos
003

DM

50

G

Not reported

Not reported
2004-04-26 00:00:00
IG

D001

True

2004-04-26 00:00:00

1998
CTF0580327
CTP000021974
CTD021816889

UNITED OIL RECOVERY DBA ADV LIQ REC

136 GRACEY AVE
MERIDEN, CT 06451
USA

Not reported
10/26/1998
CTD983895600
SHIRE CORP

Not reported

CT

$109732026
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:

Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:

Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:

Date Shipped:

Date Received:

Last modified date:

Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:

Year:

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:
UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:

Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:

Year:

Manifest Id:

EPA ID:

TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:

TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:

USA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CT

USA

Not reported
8604458801
1023 POQUONNOCK RD
06340

USA

Not reported
No
10/26/1998
11/30/1998
04/26/2004
1G

Not reported

1998

CTF0580327

1

1203

3

gasahol, gasoline
001

TT

900

G

Not reported

Not reported
2004-04-26 00:00:00
IG

D001

False

2004-04-26 00:00:00

1993

RIG0036475
CTD982753550
R1D084802842

CHEM PAK CORP
167 MILL ST
CRANSTON, RI 02905
USA

Not reported
07/15/1993
R1D982194987
CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Not reported

CT

$109732026
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT

Trans 2 Country: USA

Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034458801

Generator Mailing Addr: 1023 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340

Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: No
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 07/15/1993
Date Received: 07/15/1993
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1993
Manifest Id: RIG0036475
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1255
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIBL
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM NAPHTHA LIQUID
No of Containers: 002
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 30
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Not reported
Handling Code: TO4

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG

EPA Waste Code: D001

Recycled Waste?: False

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00

Detail:
Year: 1992
Manifest Id: RIG0020177
EPA ID: CTD982753550
TSDF EPA ID: R1D084802842
TSDF Name: CHEM-PAK CORP
TSDF Address: 167 MILL ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: CRANSTON, RI 02905
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 03/19/1992
Transporter EPA ID: RID982194987
Transporter Name: CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT

$109732026
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT

Trans 2 Country: USA

Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034458801

Generator Mailing Addr: 1023 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340

Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Not reported
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 03/19/1992
Date Received: 03/19/1992
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1992
Manifest Id: RIG0020177
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1255
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIB
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM NAPHTHA COMBUSTIBLE
No of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 10
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Not reported
Handling Code: Not reported

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG

EPA Waste Code: D001

Recycled Waste?: False

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00

Detail:
Year: 1991
Manifest Id: R1G0016186
EPA ID: CTD982753550
TSDF EPA ID: R1D084802842
TSDF Name: CHEM-PAK CORP
TSDF Address: 167 MILL ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: CRANSTON, RI 02905
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 08/15/1991
Transporter EPA ID: RID982194987
Transporter Name: CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT

$109732026
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT

Trans 2 Country: USA

Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034458801

Generator Mailing Addr: 1023 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340

Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Yes
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 08/15/1991
Date Received: 08/15/1991
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1991
Manifest Id: RIG0016186
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1255
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIBL
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM NAPHTHA LIQUID
No of Containers: 002
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 28
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Not reported
Handling Code: TO4

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG

EPA Waste Code: D001

Recycled Waste?: True

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00

Detail:
Year: 1990
Manifest Id: MAF294726
EPA ID: CTD982753550
TSDF EPA ID: R1D084802842
TSDF Name: CHEM-PAK CORP
TSDF Address: 167 MILL ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: CRANSTON, RI 02905
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 12/04/1990
Transporter EPA ID: RID982194987
Transporter Name: CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT

$109732026
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) S109732026

Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:

Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

Trans 2 Address:

Trans 2 City,St,Zip:

Trans 2 Country:

Trans 2 Phone:

Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:
Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:

Date Shipped:

Date Received:

Last modified date:

Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:
Year:
Manifest Id:
Waste Occurence:
UNNA:
Hazard Class:
US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:
Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:
EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:
Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:
Year:
Manifest Id:
EPA ID:
TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:
TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:

USA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CT

USA

Not reported
2034458801
1023 POQUONNOCK RD
06340

USA

No

No
12/04/1990
12/04/1990
04/27/2004
1G

Not reported

1990

MAF294726

1

1255

COMBUSTIBL
WASTE PETRO NAPHTHA LIQ
002

DM

30

G

N

TO4

2004-04-27 00:00:00
1G

D001

False

2004-04-27 00:00:00

1989

RIB0010564
CTD982753550
R1D084802842
CHEM-PAK CORP
167 MILL ST
CRANSTON, RI 02905
USA

Not reported
12/29/1989
R1D982194987
CYCLE SOLVE CORPORATION
Not reported

CT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT

Trans 2 Country: USA

Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034458801

Generator Mailing Addr: 1023 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340

Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Yes
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 12/20/1989
Date Received: 01/02/1990
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1989
Manifest Id: RIB0010564
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1255
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIBL
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM NAPHTHA LIQ
No of Containers: 002
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 30
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: N
Handling Code: Not reported

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG

EPA Waste Code: D001

Recycled Waste?: False

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00

Detail:
Year: 1989
Manifest Id: RIB0O004709
EPA ID: CTP000008773
TSDF EPA ID: R1D084802842
TSDF Name: CHEM-PAK CORP
TSDF Address: 167 MILL ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: CRANSTON, RI 02905
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 03/29/1989
Transporter EPA ID: RID982194987
Transporter Name: CYCLE SOLVE CORPORATION
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT

$109732026
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STOP & GO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) S109732026
Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT
Trans 2 Country: USA
Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034458801
Generator Mailing Addr: 1023 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340
Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: No
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 03/29/1989
Date Received: 03/29/1989
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1989
Manifest Id: RIB0004709
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1268
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIBL
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM DISTILLATE LIQUID
No of Containers: 003
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 50
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: N
Handling Code: TO4
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: 1G
EPA Waste Code: D001
Recycled Waste?: False
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
D27 SUNOCO CT CPCS S110775997
West 1023 POQUONOCK RD CT MANIFEST N/A
1/4-1/2 GROTON, CT 06340
0.377 mi.
1993 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster D
Relative: CPCS:
Higher Site Type: LUST
Lust Status code: 3
Actual: Lust Status: Cleanup Initiated
23 ft. PTP Form: Not reported
Program: Not reported
Comments: Ust Cleanup Fund Id: 92Spill Report Id: 90-4214, 91-795Spill Report

90-4214 States That An 8k Kerosene Ust Was Removed From The Subject
Facility On 10/30/90 By Service Station Equip. Inc.According To The
Ust Cleanup Fund Application Dated 4/22/
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUNOCO (Continued) $110775997

Site Type Definition: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Rem. Started

CT MANIFEST:
Detail:
Year: 1991
Manifest Id: CTF0087582
EPA ID: CTP000013014
TSDF EPA ID: CTD021816889
TSDF Name: UNITED INDUSTRIAL SVS DBA ADVANCED LIQUID RECY
TSDF Address: 136 GRACEY AVE

TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:

Transporter City,St,Zip:

Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:

MERIDEN, CT 06450
USA

Not reported
11/07/1991
CTD021816889
UNITED INDUSTRIAL SVS DBA ADVANCED LIQUID RECY
Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported
8009222236

Generator Mailing Addr: 1023 POQUONOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340

Generator Mailing Country: USA

Special Handling: Yes

Discrepancies: No

Date Shipped: 11/07/1991

Date Received: 11/07/1991

Last modified date: 04/27/2004

Last modified by: IG

Comments: Not reported
Waste:

Year: 1991

Manifest Id: CTF0087582

Waste Occurence: 1

UNNA: 1993

Hazard Class: FLAMMABLE

US Dot Description: WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID, NOS

No of Containers: 001
Container Type: TT
Quantity: 175
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Y

Handling Code: Not reported
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: 1G

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

D018
False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SUNOCO (Continued)
Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:
Year:
Manifest Id:
EPA ID:
TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:
TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:
Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:
Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:
Date Shipped:
Date Received:
Last modified date:
Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:
Year:
Manifest Id:
Waste Occurence:
UNNA:
Hazard Class:
US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:
Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:
EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

2004-04-27 00:00:00

1991

CTF0012216
CTP000012021
CTD021816889
UNITED OIL RECOVERY INC
136 GRACEY AVE
MERIDEN, CT 06450
USA

Not reported
03/05/1991
CTD021816889
UNITED OIL RECOVERY INC
Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

1023 POQUONOCK RD
06340

USA

Yes

No

03/05/1991
03/05/1991
04/27/2004

IG

Not reported

1991

CTF0012216

1

1993

FLAMMABLE
WASTE LIQ NOS GAS/WATER
001

TT

225

G

Y

S02

2004-04-27 00:00:00
1G

D001

False

S110775997
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SUNOCO (Continued)
Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:
Year:
Manifest Id:
EPA ID:
TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:
TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:
Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:
Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:
Date Shipped:
Date Received:
Last modified date:
Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:
Year:
Manifest Id:
Waste Occurence:
UNNA:
Hazard Class:
US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:
Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:
EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

2004-04-27 00:00:00

1991

CTF0012215
CTP000012020
CTD021816889
UNITED OIL RECOVERY INC
136 GRACEY AVE
MERIDEN, CT 06450
USA

Not reported
03/05/1991
CTD021816889
UNITED OIL RECOVERY INC
Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

1023 POQUONOCK RD
06340

USA

Yes

No

03/05/1991
03/05/1991
04/27/2004

IG

Not reported

1991

CTF0012215

1

1993

FLAMMABLE
WASTE LIQ NOS GAS/WATER
001

TT

900

G

Y

S02

2004-04-27 00:00:00
1G

D001

False

S110775997
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUNOCO (Continued) S110775997
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
E28 SONECO SERVICE CERCLIS 1000200935
South 185 SOUTH ROAD RCRA-SQG CTD001447515
1/4-1/2 GROTON, CT 06340 CT SHWS
0.407 mi. CT SDADB
2150 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E CT AUL
- CT PROPERTY
R.e'ﬁ“"e- US AIRS
Higher CT AIRS
Actual: CT CPCS
9 ft. RI MANIFEST

CERCLIS:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Facility County:
Short Name:
Congressional District:
IFMS ID:
SMSA Number:
USGC Hydro Unit:
Federal Facility:
DMNSN Number:
Site Orphan Flag:
RCRA ID:
USGS Quadrangle:
Site Init By Prog:
NFRAP Flag:
Parent ID:
RST Code:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Site Settings Code:
NPL Status:
DMNSN Unit Code:
RBRAC Code:

RResp Fed Agency Code:

Non NPL Status:

Non NPL Status Date:
Site Fips Code:

CC Concurrence Date:
CC Concurrence FY:
Alias EPA ID:

Site FUDS Flag:

0101570
CTD001447515
NEW LONDON
SONECO SERVICE
02

Not reported
5520

01100003

Not a Federal Facility
0.00000

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

01

Not reported
Not reported
Not on the NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead Cleanup

09/27/01
09011

I

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Alias Comments:

13004278.00000
Margaret Morris
Not reported

Site Assessment Manager (SAM)

Not reported

Not reported

Site Description: CT DEP letter of 06-29-01 affirms that this site is being addressed by the
state program.CT DEP letter of 06-29-01 affirms that this site is being
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SONECO SERVICE (Continued)

CERCLIS Assessment History:

addressed by the state program.

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:

Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:

Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:

Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

Primary Responsibility:

Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

RCRA-SQG:
Date form received by agency: 01/24/1986

Facility name:
Facility address:

001

DISCOVERY

/1

09/15/87

Not reported
SITEWIDE

State, Fund Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
01/04/88

08/08/88

Low priority for further assessment
SITEWIDE

State, Fund Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

SITE INSPECTION

I

05/27/93

Higher priority for further assessment
SITEWIDE

State, Fund Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

SITE REASSESSMENT

I

08/02/01

Low priority for further assessment
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TILCON CONNECTICUT INC
185 SOUTH RD
GROTON, CT 06340

1000200935
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SONECO SERVICE (Continued) 1000200935
EPA ID: CTD001447515
Mailing address: PO BOX 1357

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

NEW BRITAIN, CT 060501357

FRANK T LANE

PO BOX 1357

NEW BRITAIN, CT 060501357

us

(203) 484-1418

Not reported

01

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

TILCON CONNECTICUT INC
PO TOX 1357

NEW BRITAIN, CT 06050
Not reported

(203) 484-1418

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

TILCON INC

PO BOX 1357

NEW BRITAIN, CT 06060
Not reported

(203) 484-1418

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: Yes
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: Yes
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: Yes
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D001
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SONECO SERVICE (Continued) 1000200935

Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

SHWS:

State ID:

PTP Id Number:
WPC Number:

EPA ID:

PO Office:
Lat/Long:

Location Method:
Groundwater Class:
Surface Water Qualification:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

IGNITABLE WASTE

FOO1

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FO02, FOO4, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

179

Not reported

Not reported
CTD001447515

Not reported
41.3409/-72.0417

UNK

GA

SA

CHLR VOC, HYDRO/OIL
SEPTIC, SPILL/DUMP, DRUMS
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SONECO SERVICE (Continued) 1000200935
Sample: False
Other Dept of Env. Protection: RCRA
Updated By: TATARTIS, S.
Update Program: FPRE
Date Updated: Not reported
Duplicate: False
Program: SUPERFUND
Inventory Date: 716/1987
On Inventory: True
Assessed: True
87 Group: EN
87 Origin: INVENTORY
On 87: True
Comments: COMPANY ON-SITE FROM 1943. 3 LAGOONS ONE LAGOON CLOSED IN 1978

Site Discovery and Assessment:

Facility ID: 179

Rem Master ID: 179

PTP Id: Not reported
WPC Number: Not reported
Postal District: Not reported
Latitude: 41.3409
Longitude: -72.0417
Lat/Long Determined By: UNK
Ground Water Quality Classification: GA

Surface Water Quality Classification: SA

Waste Type:

Disposal:

Sample Data Available:
Updated By:

Update Program:
Updated:

Date Created:
Duplicate:

SDA Federal:

EPA CERCLIS Id:

Number EPA RCRIS Id:

Site on EPA’s CERCLIS:

Site Archived from CERCLIS:
Archive Date:

EPA’s Removal at Site:

Deferred to another EPA Program:
EPA Env Priority Initiative Site:
Federal Facility:

Site on EPA’s National Priority List:
Part of an NPL site:

RCRA Generator Status:

RCRA Permit Status:

SDA Referral:

Referral 1d:

Source of referral:
Date Received:

Staff Assigned:
Remediation Program:
Date dt_assigned:

Remediation Complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP:

CHLR VOC, HYDRO/OIL
SEPTIC, SPILL/DUMP, DRUMS
False

TATARTIS, S.

FPRE

Not reported

Not reported

False

Not reported
Not reported
True

False

Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False

SQG

Not reported

175
SUPERFUND
7/6/1987

DEP
SUPERFUND
7/6/1987
7/6/1987
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SONECO SERVICE (Continued) 1000200935

Outcome: INVENTORY

SDA Remedial:
Remedial Id: Not reported
PTP Id: Not reported
Remediation Program: Not reported
Remediation Program Entered: Not reported
Staff Assigned: Not reported
Remediation Program: Not reported
Date dt_assign: Not reported
Project Phase: Not reported
Order issued: Not reported
Order Number: Not reported
Date order issued: Not reported
Remedial Investigation Start: Not reported
Remedial Investigation Completed: Not reported
Remedial Design Start: Not reported
Remedial Design complet: Not reported
Remedial Action Start: Not reported
Remedial Action Completed: Not reported
Date Oper/ maintenance Started: Not reported
GW monitoring: Not reported
Remediation complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP: Not reported

SDA Orders:
Order Id: Not reported
Order Number: Not reported
Date order issued: Not reported
Staff Assigned: Not reported
Type of Order: Not reported
Order Respondent: Not reported
Admin Appeal Date: Not reported
Date of Admin Appeal Ruling: Not reported
Date of Admin Appeal Ruling: Not reported
Date of Final Order: Not reported
Date of Court Appeal: Not reported
Date of Court Ruling: Not reported
Date of Court Ruling: Not reported
Date Order Modified: Not reported
Date Referred to AG: Not reported
Judgement: Not reported
Date of AGR judgement: Not reported
Penalty assessed: Not reported
Order Complete: Not reported
In compliance: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

SDADB:

SDA Waste:
Waste Id: 5
Waste Type: CHLR VOC
Description: Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds

CT AUL:
Facility ID: 4424
Site Description: Tilcon asphalt plant, also known as Parcel A
Status: Certificate of Title Received
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SONECO SERVICE (Continued)

X Coordinate: 0

Y Coordinate: 0

DEP Staff Assigned: Mark Lewis
LEP Lead: True

LEP Program: 22a-134a
Map Link: Not reported
Date Release Exp First: Not reported
Date Release Exp Second:  Not reported
Date Release Exp Third: Not reported

How did the ELUR change the use of the property:

Date 1st Waiver Request Received:

Date of DEP Comments On The 1st Waiver Request:

Date Complete 1st Waiver Request Assembled:

Date 2nd Waiver Request Received:

Date of DEP Comments On The 2nd Waiver Request:

Date Complete 2nd Waiver Request Assembled:

Date 3rd Waiver Request Received:

Date of DEP Comments On The 3rd Waiver Request:

Date Complete 3rd Waiver Request Assembled:

Date of Approval of 3rd Waiver Request:

Date 1st ELUR received for review:

Date of DEP comments for 1st ELUR:

Date Complete Package for 1st ELUR Assembled:

Date 1st ELUR Approved by Commissioner:

Date 1st ELUR Received by Grantor:

Date 1st ELUR Executed by Grantor:

Date 2nd ELUR Received for Review:

Date of DEP comments for 2nd ELUR:

Date Complete Package for 2nd ELUR Assembled:

Date 2nd ELUR Approved by Commissioner:

Date 2nd ELUR Received by Grantor:

Date 2nd ELUR Executed by Grantor:

Date 3rd ELUR Received For Review:

Date of DEP Comments For Third ELUR:

Date Complete Package For Third ELUR Assembled:

Date Third Decision Document Approved by Commissioner:
Date Third ELUR Received by Grantor:

Date Third ELUR Executed by Grantor:

Date 1st ELUR Recorded On The Land Records:

Date 2nd ELUR Recorded On The Land Records:

Date 3rd ELUR Recorded On The Land Records:

Date 1st Certificate of Title Was Received:

Date 2nd Certificate of Title Was Received:

Date 3rd Certificate of Title Was Received:

Date Request For 1st ELUR Release Request Received:
Date of DEP Comments on the First ELUR Release Request:
Date of Complete Application For 1st ELUR Release Assembled:
Date Request For Second ELUR Release Request Received:
Date of DEP comments on the 2nd ELUR Release Request:
Date of Complete Application for 2nd ELUR Release Assembled:
Date Request for Third ELUR Release Request Received:
Date of DEP Comments on the third ELUR Release Request:
Date of Complete Application for 3rd ELUR Release Assembled:
Date of the 1st Release From the ELUR Approved:

Date of the 2nd Release From the ELUR Approved:

Date of the 3rd Release From the ELUR Approved:

Was the 1st Release Recorded on the Land Records:

1000200935

No change, industrial/commercial before and after

15-DEC-06
24-SEP-08
06-NOV-08
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
15-DEC-06
19-SEP-08
26-JAN-09
25-FEB-09
06-MAR-09
12-MAR-09
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
17-MAR-09
Not reported
Not reported
24-MAR-09
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SONECO SERVICE (Continued) 1000200935
Was the 2nd Release Recorded on the Land Records: False
Was the 3rd Release Recorded on the Land Records: False
Date the 1st Release Recorded on the Land Records: Not reported
Date the 2nd Release Recorded on the Land Records: Not reported
Date Request for 1st ELUR Restoration Request Received: Not reported
Date of DEP comments on the 1st ELUR Restoration Request: Not reported
Date the 1st ELUR Was Restored: Not reported
Date Request For 2nd ELUR Restoration Request Received: Not reported
Date of DEP Comments on the 2nd ELUR Restoration Request: Not reported
Date the 2nd ELUR Restoration Request Was Complete: Not reported
Date the 2nd ELUR was Restored: Not reported
Date Request for 3rd ELUR Restoration Request Received: Not reported
Date of DEP Comments on the 3rd ELUR Restoration Request: Not reported
Date the 3rd ELUR Restoration Request Was Complete: Not reported
Date the 3rd ELUR Was Restored: Not reported
Was the 1st Restoration Recorded on the Land Records: False
Was the 2nd Restoration Recorded on the Land Records: False
Was the 3rd Restoration Recorded on the Land Records: False
Date the 1st Restoration Recorded on the Land Records: Not reported
Date the 2nd Restoration Recorded on the Land Records: Not reported
Date the 3rd Restoration Recorded on the Land Records: Not reported
Date of NOV: Not reported
Date NOV in Compliance: Not reported
Name of Contact Person for ELUR: Carver Glezen
Contact Firm: Triton Environmental, Inc.
Contact Address: 385 Church St., Suite 301
Contact City/State/Zip: Guilford, CT 06437
Request For Waiver Of Subordination Agreement Status: Request approved
Direct Exposure Inaccessible Soil 22a-133k-2 B 3: True
Pollutant Mobility Criteria Environ Isola Soil 22a-133k-2 C 4 B: True
Prevent Disturbance Of Engineered Control 22a-133k-2 F 2 B Iv: False
NOV Number: Not reported
Reason for NOV: Not reported
Other Enforcement Action: Not reported
More Than One ELUR For Site: False
ELUR Covers All/Part Of Property?: ELUR for all of the property
Direct Exposure PCBs Industrial Use Only 22a-133k-2 B 2 B: False
Use Ind Groundwater Volatilization Criteria 22a-133k-3 C 2: False
Use Ind Soil Gas Volatilization Criteria 22a-133k-3 C 3 A: False
Pot Gw Vol Criteria Exceed ELUR No Bldg Const 22a-133k-3C 5 A:  False
Tech Impract Of GW Remediation 22a-133k-3 E 2 C: False
ELUR Prior To Regs: False

CT Property:

Seller Name: Soneco/Northeastern, Inc.
Buyer Name: Terra Firma Enterprises, LLC
Certifying Party: Terra Firma Enterprises
Certifying Attention Person: Christopher H. McLaughlin
Title Of Certifying Person: Not reported
Certifying Person Address: P.O. Box 845
Certifying Person City,St,Zip: Groton, CT 06430
Property Transfer Forms: Form Il (DEP-PERD-PTP-203) when a discharge, spillage, uncontrolled

loss, seepage or filtration of hazardous waste has occurred at the
parcel that has not been fully remediated or the environmental

conditions at the parcel are unknown. The person signing the Form 11|

certification agrees to investigate and remediate the site in
accordance with the remediation standards. The statute does not
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SONECO SERVICE (Continued)

Date Recieved:

Ackn Date:

Determination Date:

LEP Verified/DEP Approval Date:
Rem Id:

Remediation Location Id:
Date Entered:

Program:

GAO Site:

Staff Full Name:

Super/Date:

Stage Of Project:

RP Level Of Activity:

RP Needed Level Of Activity:
Staff Level Of Activity:

Staff Needed Level Of Activity:
Public Intrest:

PRP Cooperation:
Enforcement Status:

Level Of Complexity:
Complex Eng Or Sci:

Complex Due To Public Involvement:

Politically Complex:
Complex Enforcement:
Coordination With Other Bureaus:
EPA Involvement:

Staff Prefrence:
Readiness For Transfer:
Project Transfer Time:
Transfer Comments:
Staff As Of July 2000:
Initial Staff:

Type Of Transfer:
Salutation:

Relationship To Transfer:
Audit Date:

Verif Type:

Audit Outcome:

GW:

Basin:

1st Payment:

Pay Tagl:

2nd Payment:

Pay Tag2:

RTN:

Revised:

ECAF Received:

Old Determination Date:
Redeterminationdate:
Previous Determination:
Monitoringoption:
Postremedialmonitoring:
Schedule Of I/R:

1000200935

require completion of remediation before the parcel is transferred.
Any person submitting a Form 1l shall simultaneously submit a
completed Environmental Condition Assessment Form

(ECAF)(DEP-PERD-PTP-200).

03/07/2000
03/17/2000
04/13/2000
Not reported
4445

164

Not reported

Property Transfer Program

True

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Czeczotka Jan
JMC

Not reported
Mr. McLaughlin
transferee
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

2000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05/31/2000
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SONECO SERVICE (Continued)

Schedule Overdue:
Aprvl Sched:

Yr 1 Report:

Yr 2 Report:

Report Overdue:

Ext Aprvl Sched:
License #:

Project Phase:

PT Comments:

EPA Id Number:

GW Class:

SW Class:

AOI/CO:

Water Lead(Y Or N):
Priority:

Project Status(A, | Or D):
Last Updated:

SR Comments:
Priority Or Work-Load:
Status:

Notes:

Special Project Name:
Special Project Comments:
DOT Project:

Pt Counter:

Project Complete:
Project Inactive:

Int Deposit #:

Deposit #:

Spill Case #:
Diversion Id:

Public Notice:

RAP Received:

RAP Approved:
Compliance Category:
Delete Record:

ECAF Reviewed By:
Not Locatable:
Primary Address:
AKA Site Name:
Primary Site Name:
AKA Site Address:
Lead:

US AIRS (AFS):
Envid:
Region Code:
County Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
D and B Number:
Facility Site Name:
Primary SIC Code:
NAICS Code:

Default Air Classification Code:
Facility Type of Ownership Code:

Air CMS Category Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

False
Not reported
False
False
False
False
True
LEP
1000200935
01
CTO011
AIR CT0000000901100006
110008053756

Not reported

TILCON CONNECTICUT - GROTON PLANT

3273
327320
SMI
POF
SMI

1000200935
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SONECO SERVICE (Continued) 1000200935

HPV Status:

US AIRS (AFS):

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Not reported

01

AIR CT0000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

Federally-Enforceable State Operating Permit - Non Title V
2002-06-26 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

Federally-Enforceable State Operating Permit - Non Title V
2006-08-09 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

Federally-Enforceable State Operating Permit - Non Title V
2011-06-17 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

Federally-Enforceable State Operating Permit - Non Title V
2002-07-18 00:00:00
2002-07-18 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

01

AIR CT0000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

New Source Review Permit Requirements
2006-08-09 00:00:00

TC4469530.2s Page 88



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SONECO SERVICE (Continued)

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

1000200935

Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1986-09-15 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1986-11-26 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1987-08-27 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1988-06-03 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

TC4469530.2s Page 89



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SONECO SERVICE (Continued) 1000200935

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1989-05-01 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring

Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1990-06-01 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1991-05-06 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1992-06-29 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1993-08-23 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SONECO SERVICE (Continued) 1000200935
Programmatic ID: AIR CT0000000901100006
Facility Registry ID: 110008053756
Air Operating Status Code: OPR
Default Air Classification Code: SMI

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1994-08-05 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring

Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2000-07-12 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2002-06-26 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2006-08-09 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006

110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2011-06-17 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring

Inspection/Evaluation
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SONECO SERVICE (Continued) 1000200935

Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Not reported

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2002-02-18 00:00:00
2002-02-18 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Formal
Final Order Issued

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1988-06-24 00:00:00
1988-06-24 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1988-08-29 00:00:00
1988-08-29 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1988-08-31 00:00:00
1988-08-31 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006

110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1990-01-26 00:00:00
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SONECO SERVICE (Continued)

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

1000200935

1990-01-26 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1990-06-01 00:00:00
1990-06-01 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1994-10-31 00:00:00
1994-10-31 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1994-11-29 00:00:00
1994-11-29 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1998-02-06 00:00:00
1998-02-06 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

01

AIR CT0000000901100006
110008053756

OPR
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SONECO SERVICE (Continued) 1000200935

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

AIRS:

OBS:
Client No.:
Town No.:
Prem No.:
Contact:
Phone# Area Code:
Mail Street:
Mail Town:
Mail State:
Mail Zip:

X Utm Grid:

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1998-05-05 00:00:00

1998-05-05 00:00:00

Enforcement Action

Administrative - Informal

Achieved

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1998-06-11 00:00:00
1998-06-11 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2002-07-18 00:00:00
2002-07-18 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

01

AIR CT0O000000901100006
110008053756

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Active

639

6578

70

3

FRANK T LANE
2034841418
PO BOX 1357
NEW BRITAIN
CT

6050
747.100000
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SONECO SERVICE (Continued) 1000200935
Y Utm Grid: 4580.80000
Sic: 3273
Permit No: 236
Description: ROCK CRUSHING OPERATION
Date Permit Issued: 3/21/2001
Date Permit Expires: .
Carbon Monoxide Emissions (TPY): 0
Actual Pm10(TPY): 0.10000000
Actual So(TPY): 0
Actual Nox(TPY): 0
Actual Hc(TPY): 0

Contact Title:
Contact Email:

OBS:

Client No.:

Town No.:

Prem No.:

Contact:

Phone# Area Code:
Mail Street:

Mail Town:

Mail State:

Mail Zip:

X Utm Grid:

Y Utm Grid:

Sic:

Permit No:
Description:

Date Permit Issued:
Date Permit Expires:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions (TPY):

Actual Pm10(TPY):
Actual So(TPY):
Actual Nox(TPY):
Actual Hc(TPY):
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

OBS:

Client No.:

Town No.:

Prem No.:

Contact:

Phone# Area Code:
Mail Street:

Mail Town:

Mail State:

Mail Zip:

X Utm Grid:

Y Utm Grid:

Sic:

Permit No:
Description:

Date Permit Issued:
Date Permit Expires:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions (TPY):

Not reported
Not reported

640

6578

70

3

FRANK T LANE
2034841418
PO BOX 1357
NEW BRITAIN
CT

6050

747

4580

3273

253
CONCRETE BATCHING PLANT
1/24/2001

0

1.7

0

0

0

Not reported
Not reported

636

6578

70

3

FRANK T LANE
2034841418
PO BOX 1357
NEW BRITAIN
CT

6050
747.100000
4580.80000
3273

65

SH DRUM MIX ASPHALT PLT
5/1/1987

10.7000000
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SONECO SERVICE (Continued) 1000200935
Actual Pm10(TPY): 0.5
Actual So(TPY): 0.90000000
Actual Nox(TPY): 4.5
Actual Hc(TPY): 2.60000000

Contact Title:
Contact Email:

OBS:

Client No.:

Town No.:

Prem No.:

Contact:

Phone# Area Code:
Mail Street:

Mail Town:

Mail State:

Mail Zip:

X Utm Grid:

Y Utm Grid:

Sic:

Permit No:
Description:

Date Permit Issued:
Date Permit Expires:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions (TPY):

Actual Pm10(TPY):
Actual So(TPY):
Actual Nox(TPY):
Actual Hc(TPY):
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

OBS:

Client No.:

Town No.:

Prem No.:

Contact:

Phone# Area Code:
Mail Street:

Mail Town:

Mail State:

Mail Zip:

X Utm Grid:

Y Utm Grid:

Sic:

Permit No:
Description:

Date Permit Issued:
Date Permit Expires:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions (TPY):

Actual Pm10(TPY):
Actual So(TPY):
Actual Nox(TPY):
Actual Hc(TPY):
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Not reported
Not reported

637

6578

70

3

FRANK T LANE
2034841418
PO BOX 1357
NEW BRITAIN
CT

6050
747.100000
4580.80000
3273

92

CAT DIESEL GEN 3412
6/14/1995

1.10000000
0.29999999
0.20000000
4.90000000
0.40000000
Not reported
Not reported

638

6578

70

3

FRANK T LANE
2034841418
PO BOX 1357
NEW BRITAIN
CT

6050
747.100000
4580.80000
3273

206

2.5T H&B BIT CONC BATCH PLT #2
9/14/2004

10.3000000
0.70000000
2.29999999
3.10000000
0.20000000
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SONECO SERVICE (Continued)

CPCS:

Site Type:

Lust Status code:
Lust Status:

PTP Form:
Program:
Comments:

Site Type Definition:

Site Type:

Lust Status code:
Lust Status:

PTP Form:
Program:
Comments:

Site Type Definition:

RI MANIFEST:

EPA Id:

Manifest Document Number:

GEN Cert Date:

TSDF Id:

TSDF Name:

TSDF Date:
Transporter 2 Id:
Transporter 2 Name:
Transporter Receipt Date:
Number Of Containers:
Container Type:

Waste Codel:

Waste Code2:

Waste Code3:

Fee Exempt Code:
Comment:

Details:

EPA ID:

Manifest Docket Number:
Waste Description:
Quantity:

WT/Vol Units:

Iltem Number:
Transporter Name:
Transporter EPA ID:

GEN Cert Date:
Transporter Receipt Date:
Transporter 2 Receipt Date:
TSDF Receipt Date:
Transporter 2 ID:

1000200935

Sites

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

-1

Company On-site From 1943.3 LagoonsOne Lagoon Closed In 1978
Inventory of Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites

Projects

Not reported

Not reported

I}

Property Transfer Program
Projects

Property Transfer Form Il|

CTD001447515
000096359UIS
7/9/2007
RID084802842
United Oil Recovery Inc
7/9/2007

Not reported
Not reported
7/9/2007

2

DM

D001

D039

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CTD001447515

000096359UI1S

RQ WASTE PETROLEUM DISTILLATES NOS
30

G

a

UNITED INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
CTD021816889

7/9/2007

7/9/2007

Not reported

7/9/2007

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E29 TILCON CONNECTICUT INCORPORATED CT CPCS S109724645
South 185 SOUTH ROAD CT MANIFEST N/A
1/4-1/2 GROTON, CT 06340
0.407 mi.
2150 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster E
Relative: CPCS:
Higher Site Type: CERCLA
Lust Status code: Not reported
Actual: Lust Status: Not reported
9 ft. PTP Form: Not reported
Program: Not on the NPL
Comments: Not reported

Site Type Definition:

CT MANIFEST:

Detail:
Year:
Manifest Id:
EPA ID:
TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:
TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:
Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:

CERCLIS

1986
CTB0029793
CTD001447515
CTD009717604

SOLVENTS RECOVERY SERVICE OF NEW ENGLAND INC

LAZY LANE

SOUTHINGTON, CT 06489

USA

Not reported
04/28/1986
CTD009717604

SOLVENTS RECOVERY SERVICE OF NEW ENGLAND, INC,

Not reported
CT

USA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CT

USA

Not reported
2034452457
185 SOUTH RD

Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340

Generator Mailing Country:

Special Handling:
Discrepancies:
Date Shipped:
Date Received:
Last modified date:
Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:
Year:
Manifest Id:
Waste Occurence:
UNNA:
Hazard Class:

CAN

Yes

No
04/28/1986
04/28/1986
04/27/2004
1G

Not reported

1986
CTB0029793
1

2831

ORM-A
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TILCON CONNECTICUT INCORPORATED (Continued) S109724645
US Dot Description: WASTE IIl TRICHLOROETHANE
No of Containers: 005
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 250
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: N
Handling Code: So01
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG
EPA Waste Code: F001
Recycled Waste?: False
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
F30 GETTY MART CT CPCS S105456066
West 1004 PEQUONNOCK RD. N/A
1/4-1/2 GROTON, CT 06340
0.411 mi.
2168 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster F
Relative: CPCS:
Higher Site Type: LUST
Lust Status code: 4
Actual: Lust Status: Lust Completed (DEP’s significant hazard definition)
25 ft. PTP Form: Not reported
Program: Not reported
Comments: Spill Report Id #: 89-709 Spill Report 89-709 States That A #2 Fo Ust
Was Removed From The Subject Site On 3/23/89.0ne Piece Of
Correspondence Received From Ocsrd Files On 6/14/89 From Groundwater
Technology Inc. Of North Haven Ct, Is A Site Acti
Site Type Definition: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Completed
F31 SERVICE CENTER CT CPCS S105458774
West 1004 POQUONNOCK RD. N/A
1/4-1/2 GROTON, CT 06340
0.411 mi.
2172 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster F
Relative: CPCS:
Higher Site Type: LUST
Lust Status code: 3
Actual: Lust Status: Cleanup Initiated
25 ft. PTP Form: Not reported
Program: Not reported
Comments: Spill Report 92-5442 States That 2x10k And 1x6k Underground Tanks Were

Site Type Definition:

Removed From The Subject Property On 10/26/92 By Pasqualini
Construction Co.
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Rem. Started

TC4469530.2s Page 99



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F32 GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) CTLUST S109731859
West 1004 POQUONNOCK ROAD CT SPILLS N/A
1/4-1/2 GROTON, CT 06340 CT ENF
0.411 mi. CT MANIFEST
2172 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster F
Relative: LUST:
Higher LUST Id: 7683
UST Facility 1d: 931
Actual: LUST Case ld: 35734
25 ft. Lust Status:

Processing Status:
EPA Reportable:
Motor Fuel:
Diesel:
Gasoline:

Other:

Other Release:
No Release:
Leak:

Tank:

Piping:

Overfill:
Removal:
Incident Date:
Entry Date:

Site Case Id:
UST Site Id:

Cost Recovery Spill Case #:

Old SITS Number:
Case Log Id:

Monthly Report Id:

UST Owner Id:

LUST Owner Id:

UST Event Id:

Contact Info:

Contact EMail:

Site Contact City,St,Zip:
2nd Contact:

2nd Contact EMail:

2nd Contact Address:
2nd Contact City,St,Zip:
2nd Contact Address 2:
2nd Contact City 2:

2nd Contact Phone Number:
2nd Contact Fax Number:

2nd Contact Type:
Facility City Num:

Site Contact:

Site Contact Address:
Site Contact Add 2:
Site Contact City 2:
Site Contact Phone:
Site Contact Fax:

Site Contact Type:
Department Contact 1:
Department Contact 2:
Referral Source:
Offsite Source:

Cleanup Initiated
Not reported
True

False

False

False

False

Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False
10/26/1992
Not reported
201102478
Not reported
Not reported
9205442
Not reported
0

8968

Not reported
7826

Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued)

Date Referred:

Emergency:

Private Heating Fuel:
Commercial Heating Fuel:
Commercial HF < 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF > 2100 Gal.:
Commercial HF - Size Unk:
No LUST Site:

Cost Recvry Prgm Candidate:

OCSRD Complete:
Follow Up Flag:
Alternate Water Supply:
Relocation:

Responsible Party:
Responsible EMail:
Resp Party Name:

Resp Party Address:
Resp Party City,St,Zip:
Resp Party Town Number:
Resp Party Phone:
Resp Party Fax:

Resp Party Name 2:
Resp Party Address 2:
Resp Party Phone 2:
Investigator Id:

Follow Update:

Area Lextent:

Annual Precipitation:
Affected Population:
Population Setting:
Ground Water Direction:
Ground Water Gradient:
Hydro Basin:

Drastic:

Geo Setting:

Ground Water Classification:
Receptor:

Ground Water Flow Direction:

Ground Water Depth:
Areas Of Concern:
Free Product Inches:
Fund Date:

Fund Planned:

Fund Obligated:
Fund Outlayed:

Fund Judgment:
Fund Recovered:
Cellar Borings:

Install Micro Wells:
Ground Water Sample:
Soil Sample:

Soil Gas:

Site Inspect:

Soil Excavate:

Geo Probe:

Survey:

Potable Well Sample:

Not reported
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False

RICK.GRONDIN@GMAIL.COM

Laurick Enterprises
1075 Newfield Street
Milldale, CT 06467
131
8604647611
Not reported
Rick Grondin (Billing Contract)
Not reported
2037672536
23

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
GB

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

S109731859
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued)

Sample MWS:
Ground Water Gauging:
Soil Venting:
Active:

NOV Action:

NOV Issued:
NOV Due:

NOV Received:
NOV Closed:
NOV Disc Date:
NOV Issued Date:

NOV Compliance Sched:

NOV Admin Order:
NOV Referred To Ag:
Stop All NOV Actions:
Release Invest Rpt:
DEP App Letter 1:
Correct Action Plan:
DEP App Letter 2:
Rem Sys Install:

Rem Sys Install Date:
Closure Date:

Rem Sys Monitoring Rpt:

Qrtly Gwater Mon Rpts:
Closure Req Rpt:
DEP Closure Letter:
Referred To:

No Wells:

Lph Wells:

User Stamp:

Date Stamp:
Correspondence:
Environmental Impact:
FollowUp:

GW Comments:
Location Desc:

NOV Comments:
Release Desc:
Running Comments:
Work Performed:

SPILLS:

Year of Database:
Case Number:
Who Took Spill:
Assigned To:
Report Date:
Report Time:
Date Release:
Time Responded:
Reported By:
Phone:
Representing:
Terminated:
Recovd (Total):
Total (Water):
Facility Status:

False

False

False

False

None

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported
Not reported
False

False

False

False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
allison forrest/ForrestA
02/14/2013
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Unnamed stream adjacent to north boundary of site.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S109731859

Spills Files and UST Enforcement FilesOpen LUST Cases:0092-05442

Not reported

2008
200802895
211

935
05/13/2008
10:47:55
05/13/2008
10:35:00
Groton PD/FD
860 4481462
Groton FD
YES

0

0

CLOSED
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued) S109731859
Continuous Spill: False
Released Substance: GASOLINE
Qty: 1 (Gallons)
Emergency Measure: Attendant was unknown amount of gasoline down catch basin, fire
department on scene, investigated, 937 contacted, assigned to 935.
Water Body: catch basin
Discharger: Groton Citgo / LAURICK ENTERPRISE
Telephone: 860 9822940
Responsible Party: YES
RP Address 1: 1004 Poquonnock Rd
RP City,St,Zip: GROTON, CT 06340
Historic: False
Waterbody: False
Time Stamp: 2008-09-23 15:19:52
Sr Inspector: JOHNSTON, ALEXANDER
At Inspctor: Torres, Neil
User Stamp: mgranill
Comments: Not reported
Action: Other
Other Action: Investigated,
Action: Investigated
Other Action: Not reported
Agency ID: DEP Dispatch
Other Agency:  Not reported
DEP Bureau: Not reported
DEP Agency: Not reported
Agency ID: LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT
Other Agency: Not reported
DEP Bureau: Not reported
DEP Agency: Not reported
Cause ID: Overfill
Other Cause: Not reported
Media ID: Surface Water
Other Media: Not reported
Media ID: Ground Surface
Other Media: Not reported
Class ID: Commercial
Other Class: Not reported
Release Type: petroleum
Other Release:  Not reported
Waterbody: Catch Basin
Other Wtrbody:  Not reported
ENFORCEMENT:
Enforcement Action ID: NOVUST-GB13-0131
Enforcement Type Code: Notice Of Violation
Program Id: Not reported
Enforcement Action Date: 12/03/2013
Penalty Amount: $0.00
Sep Amt: Not reported
Bureau Name: Materials Management & Compliance Assurance
Program: Underground Storage Tank Enforcement
Status: Active

Date of Discovery:
Resolution Date:
Resolution Type:
Staff:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Bellmar Gary
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued)

ENF Action Comment:

Number Violations:
Civil Penalty:

SEP Description:
Associated Els:
Client Affiliation Type:
Affiliation Name:

Affiliation Address Linel:
Affiliation Address Line2:

Affiliation City/State/Zip:
Contact Title:

Contact Name:

Contact EMail:

CT MANIFEST:

Detail:

Year:

Manifest Id:

EPA ID:

TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:

TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:
Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:

Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:
Generator Mailing Country:

Special Handling:
Discrepancies:
Date Shipped:
Date Received:
Last modified date:
Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:

Year:

S109731859

A review of DEP records indicates that we do not have a registration
form for the current owner and/or UST system as noted.. Inventory
volume measurements for inputs, withdrawals, and remaining amounts are

not recorded each operating day and reconciled w

18

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Respondent
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1997

R1G0113986
CTD982715054
RID084802842
CHEM-PAK CORP
167 MILL ST
CRANSTON, RI 02905
USA

Not reported
11/07/1997
R1D982194987
CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported
2034455653

1004 POQUONNOCK RD

06340

USA

Not reported
Not reported
11/07/1997
11/07/1997
04/26/2004
IG

Not reported

1997
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued)

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:

UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:

No of Containers:

Container Type:

Quantity:

Weight/Volume:

Additional Description:

Handling Code:

Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:
EPA Waste Code:

Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:
Year:
Manifest Id:
EPA ID:
TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:
TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:
Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:
Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:
Date Shipped:
Date Received:
Last modified date:
Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:
Year:

R1G0113986

1

1256

6.1

COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID NOS
001

DM

7

G

Not reported

Not reported
2004-04-26 00:00:00
IG

D001

False

2004-04-26 00:00:00

1996

RIG0091571
CTD982715054
RID084802842
CHEM-PAK CORP
167 MILL ST
CRANSTON, RI 02905
USA

Not reported
08/20/1996
R1D982194987
CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported
2034455653

1004 POQUONNOCK RD
06340

USA

Not reported

Not reported
08/20/1996
08/20/1996
04/26/2004

IG

Not reported

1996

S109731859
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued)

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:

UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:

No of Containers:

Container Type:

Quantity:

Weight/Volume:

Additional Description:

Handling Code:

Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:
EPA Waste Code:

Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:
Year:
Manifest Id:
EPA ID:
TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:
TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:
Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:
Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:
Date Shipped:
Date Received:
Last modified date:
Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:
Year:

RIG0091571

1

1256

3

COMBUSTIB LIQUID N.O.S.
001

DM

5

G

Not reported

Not reported
2004-04-26 00:00:00
IG

D001

False

2004-04-26 00:00:00

1995

RIG0079789
CTD982715054
RID084802842
CHEM PAK CORP
167 MILL ST
CRANSTON, RI 02905
USA

Not reported
12/27/1995
RID982194987
CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported
2034455653

1004 POQUONNOCK RD
06340

USA

Not reported

No

12/27/1995
12/27/1995
04/26/2004

IG

Not reported

1995

S109731859
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued) S109731859
Manifest Id: RIG0079789
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1993
Hazard Class: 4
US Dot Description: WASTE COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID NOS
No of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 8
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Not reported
Handling Code: Not reported

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-26 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG

EPA Waste Code: D001

Recycled Waste?: False

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-26 00:00:00

Detail:
Year: 1994
Manifest Id: RIG0059547
EPA ID: CTD982715054
TSDF EPA ID: R1D084802842
TSDF Name: CHEM PAK CORP
TSDF Address: 167 MILL ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: CRANSTON, RI 02905
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 11/01/1994
Transporter EPA ID: RID982194987
Transporter Name: CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT
Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT
Trans 2 Country: USA
Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034455653
Generator Mailing Addr: 1004 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340
Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Not reported
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 11/01/1994
Date Received: 11/01/1994
Last modified date: 04/26/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1994
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued)

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:

UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:

No of Containers:

Container Type:

Quantity:

Weight/Volume:

Additional Description:

Handling Code:

Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:
EPA Waste Code:

Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:
Year:
Manifest Id:
EPA ID:
TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:
TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:
Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:
Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:
Date Shipped:
Date Received:
Last modified date:
Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:
Year:

R1G0059547

1

1993

COMBUSTIB
WASTE COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID
001

DM

8

G

Not reported

Not reported
2004-04-26 00:00:00
IG

D001

False

2004-04-26 00:00:00

1993

R1G0032296
CTD982715054
RID084802842
CHEM PAK CORP
167 MILL ST
CRANSTON, RI 02905
USA

Not reported
02/09/1993
R1D982194987
CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported
2034455653

1004 POQUONNOCK RD
06340

USA

Yes

No

02/09/1993
02/09/1993
04/27/2004

IG

Not reported

1993

S109731859
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued) S109731859
Manifest Id: RIG0032296
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1255
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIBL
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM NAPHTHA
No of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 6
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Y
Handling Code: TO4

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG

EPA Waste Code: D001

Recycled Waste?: False

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00

Detail:
Year: 1992
Manifest Id: CTF0158760
EPA ID: CTD982715054
TSDF EPA ID: CTD072138969
TSDF Name: ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE RESOURCES INC
TSDF Address: 130 FREIGHT ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: WATERBURY, CT 06702
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 03/23/1992
Transporter EPA ID: ILD051060408
Transporter Name: SAFETY KLEEN CORP (TRANSP)
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT
Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT
Trans 2 Country: USA
Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 0000000000
Generator Mailing Addr: 1004 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340
Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Yes
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 03/23/1992
Date Received: 03/27/1992
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1992
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued)

Manifest Id:

Waste Occurence:
UNNA:

Hazard Class:

US Dot Description:
No of Containers:
Container Type:
Quantity:
Weight/Volume:
Additional Description:
Handling Code:

Date Record Was Last Modified:
DEO Who Last Modified Record:

EPA Waste Code:
Recycled Waste?:

Date Record Was Last Modified:

Detail:

Year:

Manifest Id:

EPA ID:

TSDF EPA ID:
TSDF Name:

TSDF Address:
TSDF City,St,Zip:
TSDF Country:
TSDF Telephone:
Transport Date:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:
Transporter Address:
Transporter City,St,Zip:
Transporter Country:
Transporter Phone:
Trans 2 Date:

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
Trans 2 Address:
Trans 2 City,St,Zip:
Trans 2 Country:
Trans 2 Phone:
Generator Phone:
Generator Mailing Addr:

Generator Mailing City/State/Zip:

Generator Mailing Country:
Special Handling:
Discrepancies:

Date Shipped:

Date Received:

Last modified date:

Last modified by:
Comments:

Waste:

Year:

CTF0158760
1

9189

ORM-E

HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID, NOS

001

TT

50

G

Y

TO1

2004-04-27 00:00:00
1G

D008

False

2004-04-27 00:00:00

1992

R1G0028495
CTP000009555
RID084802842
CHEM-PAK CORP
167 MILL ST
CRANSTON, RI 02905
USA

Not reported
12/01/1992
R1D982194987
CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CT

USA

Not reported
2034455653

1004 POQUONNOCK RD
06340

USA

Yes

No

12/01/1992
12/01/1992
04/27/2004

IG

Not reported

1992

S109731859
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued) S109731859
Manifest Id: RIG0028495
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1255
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIBL
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM NAPHTHA
No of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 6
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Not reported
Handling Code: So1

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG

EPA Waste Code: D001

Recycled Waste?: False

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00

Detail:
Year: 1991
Manifest Id: RIG0015912
EPA ID: CTP000009555
TSDF EPA ID: R1D084802842
TSDF Name: CHEM-PAK CORP
TSDF Address: 167 MILL ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: CRANSTON, RI 02905
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 08/01/1991
Transporter EPA ID: RID982194987
Transporter Name: CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT
Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT
Trans 2 Country: USA
Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034455653
Generator Mailing Addr: 1004 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340
Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Yes
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 08/01/1991
Date Received: 08/01/1991
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1991
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued) S109731859
Manifest Id: RIG0015912
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1255
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIBL
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM NAPHTHA
No of Containers: 001
Container Type: 8
Quantity: 8
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Y
Handling Code: TO4

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG

EPA Waste Code: D001

Recycled Waste?: False

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00

Detail:
Year: 1991
Manifest Id: RIG0017464
EPA ID: CTD982715054
TSDF EPA ID: R1D084802842
TSDF Name: CHEM-PAK CORP
TSDF Address: 167 MILL ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: CRANSTON, RI 02905
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 10/10/1991
Transporter EPA ID: RID982194987
Transporter Name: CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT
Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT
Trans 2 Country: USA
Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034455653
Generator Mailing Addr: 1004 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340
Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Yes
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 10/10/1991
Date Received: 10/10/1991
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1991
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued) S109731859
Manifest Id: RIG0017464
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1255
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIBL
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM NAPHTHA
No of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 8
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Not reported
Handling Code: So1

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG

EPA Waste Code: D001

Recycled Waste?: False

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00

Detail:
Year: 1990
Manifest Id: RIG0005713
EPA ID: CTP000009555
TSDF EPA ID: R1D084802842
TSDF Name: CHEM-PAK CORP
TSDF Address: 167 MILL ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: CRANSTON, RI 02905
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 01/15/1990
Transporter EPA ID: RID982194987
Transporter Name: CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT
Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT
Trans 2 Country: USA
Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034455653
Generator Mailing Addr: 1004 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340
Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Yes
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 01/15/1990
Date Received: 01/15/1990
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1990
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued) S109731859
Manifest Id: RIG0005713
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1255
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIBL
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM NAPHTHA
No of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 9
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Not reported
Handling Code: TO4

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG

EPA Waste Code: D001

Recycled Waste?: False

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00

Detail:
Year: 1990
Manifest Id: RIG0007826
EPA ID: CTD982715054
TSDF EPA ID: R1D084802842
TSDF Name: CHEM-PAK CORP
TSDF Address: 167 MILL ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: CRANSTON, RI 02905
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 06/05/1990
Transporter EPA ID: RID982194987
Transporter Name: CYCLE SOLVE CORP
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT
Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT
Trans 2 Country: USA
Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034455653
Generator Mailing Addr: 1004 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340
Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Yes
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 06/05/1990
Date Received: 06/05/1990
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1990
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued) S109731859
Manifest Id: RIG0007826
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1255
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIBL
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM NAPHTHA LIQUID
No of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 10
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: N
Handling Code: Not reported

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG

EPA Waste Code: D001

Recycled Waste?: False

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00

Detail:
Year: 1989
Manifest Id: R1G0005208
EPA ID: CTD982715054
TSDF EPA ID: R1D084802842
TSDF Name: CHEM-PAK CORP
TSDF Address: 167 MILL ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: CRANSTON, RI 02905
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 11/07/1989
Transporter EPA ID: RID982194987
Transporter Name: CYCLE SOLVE CORPORATION
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT
Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT
Trans 2 Country: USA
Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034455653
Generator Mailing Addr: 1004 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340
Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: Yes
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 11/07/1989
Date Received: 11/07/1989
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1989
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued) S109731859
Manifest Id: RIG0005208
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1255
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIBL
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM NAPHTHA
No of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 9
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: Not reported
Handling Code: TO4

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: IG

EPA Waste Code: D001

Recycled Waste?: False

Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00

Detail:
Year: 1989
Manifest Id: R1G0004393
EPA ID: CTP000009555
TSDF EPA ID: R1D084802842
TSDF Name: CHEM-PAK CORP
TSDF Address: 167 MILL ST
TSDF City,St,Zip: CRANSTON, RI 02905
TSDF Country: USA
TSDF Telephone: Not reported
Transport Date: 08/28/1989
Transporter EPA ID: RID982194987
Transporter Name: CYCLE SOLVE CORPORATION
Transporter Address: Not reported
Transporter City,St,Zip: CT
Transporter Country: USA
Transporter Phone: Not reported
Trans 2 Date: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
Trans 2 Address: Not reported
Trans 2 City,St,Zip: CT
Trans 2 Country: USA
Trans 2 Phone: Not reported
Generator Phone: 2034455653
Generator Mailing Addr: 1004 POQUONNOCK RD
Generator Mailing City/State/Zip: 06340
Generator Mailing Country: USA
Special Handling: No
Discrepancies: No
Date Shipped: 08/28/1989
Date Received: 08/28/1989
Last modified date: 04/27/2004
Last modified by: IG
Comments: Not reported
Waste:
Year: 1989
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GROTON CITGO (FORMER SERVICE CENTER) (Continued) S109731859
Manifest Id: RIG0004393
Waste Occurence: 1
UNNA: 1268
Hazard Class: COMBUSTIBL
US Dot Description: WASTE PETROLEUM DISTILLATE LIQUID
No of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM
Quantity: 9
Weight/Volume: G
Additional Description: N
Handling Code: TO4
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
DEO Who Last Modified Record: 1G
EPA Waste Code: D001
Recycled Waste?: False
Date Record Was Last Modified: 2004-04-27 00:00:00
33 SPARKLE CLEANERS CT SDADB  S104253979
West 985 POQUONNOCK ROAD CT CPCS N/A
1/4-1/2 GROTON, CT 06340
0.452 mi.
2389 ft.
Relative: Site Discovery and Assessment:
Higher Facility ID: 3161
Rem Master ID: 3203
Actual: PTP Id: Not reported
23 ft. WPC Number: Not reported
Postal District: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
Lat/Long Determined By: Not reported
Ground Water Quality Classification: GB
Surface Water Quality Classification: SC/SB
Waste Type: CHLR VOC
Disposal: SPILL/DUMP
Sample Data Available: False
Updated By: ROBINSON, R.
Update Program: PTP
Updated: 6/2/1998
Date Created: Not reported
Duplicate: False
SDA Federal:

EPA CERCLIS Id:

Number EPA RCRIS Id:

Site on EPA’s CERCLIS:
Site Archived from CERCLIS:
Archive Date:

EPA’s Removal at Site:

Deferred to another EPA Program:

EPA Env Priority Initiative Site:
Federal Facility:

Site on EPA’s National Priority List:

Part of an NPL site:
RCRA Generator Status:
RCRA Permit Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPARKLE CLEANERS (Continued)

SDA Referral:

Referral 1d:

Source of referral:
Date Received:

Staff Assigned:
Remediation Program:
Date dt_assigned:

Remediation Complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP:

Outcome:

SDA Remedial:

Remedial Id:

PTP Id:

Remediation Program:
Remediation Program Entered:
Staff Assigned:

Remediation Program:

Date dt_assign:

Project Phase:

Order issued:

Order Number:

Date order issued:

Remedial Investigation Start:
Remedial Investigation Completed:
Remedial Design Start:

Remedial Design complet:
Remedial Action Start:

Remedial Action Completed:

Date Oper/ maintenance Started:
GW monitoring:

Remediation complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP:

SDA Orders:

Order Id:

Order Number:

Date order issued:

Staff Assigned:

Type of Order:

Order Respondent:
Admin Appeal Date:
Date of Admin Appeal Ruling:
Date of Admin Appeal Ruling:
Date of Final Order:
Date of Court Appeal:
Date of Court Ruling:
Date of Court Ruling:
Date Order Modified:
Date Referred to AG:
Judgement:

Date of AGR judgement:
Penalty assessed:
Order Complete:

In compliance:
Comments:

SDADB:
SDA Waste:

Waste Id:

2965

PTP

4115/1998
ROBINSON, R.
PTP

6/1/1998
8/11/1998

PTP

548

2676

I}

Not reported
ROBINSON, R.
PTP

Not reported
D

False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$104253979
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPARKLE CLEANERS (Continued) S104253979
Waste Type: CHLR VOC
Description: Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds
CPCs:
Site Type: Projects
Lust Status code: Not reported
Lust Status: Not reported
PTP Form: ]
Program: Property Transfer Program
Comments: Projects
Site Type Definition: Property Transfer Form 11l
34 SONECO/NORTHEASTERN, INC. NKA TOMASSO CT PROPERTY S105958297
South 185 SOUTH ROAD (PARCEL A) CT CPCS N/A
1/4-1/2 GROTON, CT 06340
0.484 mi.
2553 ft.
Relative: CT Property:
Higher Seller Name: Soneco/Northeastern, Inc.
Buyer Name: Tilcon Minerals, Inc.
Actual: Certifying Party: Tilcon Minerals, Inc.
9 ft. Peter M. Lohne

Certifying Attention Person:
Title Of Certifying Person:
Certifying Person Address:
Certifying Person City,St,Zip:
Property Transfer Forms:

Date Recieved:
Ackn Date:
Determination Date:

LEP Verified/DEP Approval Date:

Rem Id:

Remediation Location Id:
Date Entered:

Program:

GAO Site:

Staff Full Name:
Super/Date:

Stage Of Project:

RP Level Of Activity:

RP Needed Level Of Activity:
Staff Level Of Activity:

Staff Needed Level Of Activity:

Public Intrest:

PRP Cooperation:
Enforcement Status:
Level Of Complexity:

Not reported

Black Rock Ave., P.O. Box 1357

New Britain, CT 06050

Form Il (DEP-PERD-PTP-203) when a discharge, spillage, uncontrolled
loss, seepage or filtration of hazardous waste has occurred at the
parcel that has not been fully remediated or the environmental
conditions at the parcel are unknown. The person signing the Form 11|
certification agrees to investigate and remediate the site in
accordance with the remediation standards. The statute does not
require completion of remediation before the parcel is transferred.
Any person submitting a Form 1l shall simultaneously submit a
completed Environmental Condition Assessment Form
(ECAF)(DEP-PERD-PTP-200).

03/02/2000

03/14/2000

04/13/2000

2009-04-01 00:00:00

4424

164

Not reported

Property Transfer Program

True

Mark Lewis

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SONECO/NORTHEASTERN, INC. NKA TOMASSO (Continued)

Complex Eng Or Sci:

Complex Due To Public Involvement:

Politically Complex:
Complex Enforcement:

Coordination With Other Bureaus:

EPA Involvement:

Staff Prefrence:
Readiness For Transfer:
Project Transfer Time:
Transfer Comments:
Staff As Of July 2000:
Initial Staff:

Type Of Transfer:
Salutation:

Relationship To Transfer:
Audit Date:

Verif Type:

Audit Outcome:

GW:

Basin:

1st Payment:

Pay Tagl:

2nd Payment:

Pay Tag2:

RTN:

Revised:

ECAF Received:

Old Determination Date:
Redeterminationdate:
Previous Determination:
Monitoringoption:
Postremedialmonitoring:
Schedule Of I/R:
Schedule Overdue:
Aprvl Sched:

Yr 1 Report:

Yr 2 Report:

Report Overdue:

Ext Aprvl Sched:
License #:

Project Phase:

PT Comments:

EPA Id Number:

GW Class:

SW Class:

AOI/CO:

Water Lead(Y Or N):
Priority:

Project Status(A, | Or D):
Last Updated:

SR Comments:

Priority Or Work-Load:
Status:

Notes:

Special Project Name:

Special Project Comments:

DOT Project:

False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Czeczotka Jan
JMC

Not reported
Mr. Lohne
transferee
Not reported
F

ongoing

Not reported
0

2000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05/31/2000
2000-05-18 00:00:00
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
338

Not reported
revised schedule 3/8/01
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

5105958297
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SONECO/NORTHEASTERN, INC. NKA TOMASSO (Continued) S105958297

Pt Counter: Not reported

Project Complete: False

Project Inactive: False

Int Deposit #: Not reported

Deposit #: Not reported

Spill Case #: Not reported

Diversion Id: Not reported

Public Notice: Not reported

RAP Received: Not reported

RAP Approved: Not reported

Compliance Category: Not reported

Delete Record: False

ECAF Reviewed By: Not reported

Not Locatable: False

Primary Address: True

AKA Site Name: False

Primary Site Name: True

AKA Site Address: False

Lead: LEP

CPCS:

Site Type: Projects

Lust Status code: Not reported

Lust Status: Not reported

PTP Form: ]

Program: Property Transfer Program

Comments: Projects

Site Type Definition: Property Transfer Form Il|
35 FORT HILL TEXACO CT SHWS S108543320
East 182 FORT HILL ROAD CT SDADB N/A
1/2-1 GROTON, CT 06340 CT SPILLS
0.927 mi. CT CPCS
4892 ft. CT LWDS
Relative: SHWS:
Higher State ID: 2531

PTP Id Number: Not reported
Actual: WPC Number: 059-057
13 ft. EPA ID: Not reported

PO Office: Not reported

Lat/Long: /

Location Method:
Groundwater Class:

Surface Water Qualification:

Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Sample:

Other Dept of Env. Protection:

Updated By:
Update Program:
Date Updated:
Duplicate:
Program:
Inventory Date:
On Inventory:
Assessed:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
HYDRO/OIL
UST

False
SPILLS
BIRON, D.
D&A
7/28/1995
False

Not reported
8/23/1995
True

True
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORT HILL TEXACO (Continued)

87 Group:
87 Origin:
On 87:
Comments:

Site Discovery and Assessment:

5108543320

Not reported

Not reported

False

11/4/87 DEP RESPONDED TO DISCOVERY OF GAS IN AN EXCAVTION ACROSS
STREET BY SNET. PRODUCT IS RESULT OF LEAK IN UST. 11/9/87 TO 12/8/87

600 TONS OF CONTAMINATED SOIL REMOVED; TANKS REPLACED AND MONITORING
WELLS INSTALLED. 2/23/88 ORDER # WC-4651 ISSUED.

Facility ID: 2531
Rem Master ID: 2965
PTP Id: Not reported
WPC Number: 059-057
Postal District: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
Lat/Long Determined By: Not reported
Ground Water Quality Classification: Not reported
Surface Water Quality Classification: Not reported
Waste Type: HYDRO/OIL
Disposal: UST
Sample Data Available: False
Updated By: BIRON, D.
Update Program: D&A
Updated: 7/28/1995
Date Created: Not reported
Duplicate: False

SDA Federal:

EPA CERCLIS Id:

Number EPA RCRIS Id:

Site on EPA’s CERCLIS:
Site Archived from CERCLIS:
Archive Date:

EPA’s Removal at Site:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Deferred to another EPA Program: Not reported

EPA Env Priority Initiative Site:
Federal Facility:

Not reported
Not reported

Site on EPA’s National Priority List: Not reported

Part of an NPL site:
RCRA Generator Status:
RCRA Permit Status:

SDA Referral:
Referral 1d:
Source of referral:
Date Received:
Staff Assigned:
Remediation Program:
Date dt_assigned:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2347
SPILLS
2/15/1995
BIRON, D.
FPRE
7/1/1995

Remediation Complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP:  8/23/1995

Outcome:

SDA Remedial:
Remedial Id:
PTP Id:
Remediation Program:
Remediation Program Entered:

INVENTORY

158

0

SRP

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORT HILL TEXACO (Continued) S108543320
Staff Assigned: LEPLEY, R.
Remediation Program: SRP

Date dt_assign:

Project Phase:

Order issued:

Order Number:

Date order issued:

Remedial Investigation Start:

Remedial Investigation Completed:

Remedial Design Start:
Remedial Design complet:
Remedial Action Start:
Remedial Action Completed:

Date Oper/ maintenance Started:

GW monitoring:

Not reported
|

False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Remediation complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP: Not reported

SDA Orders:

Order Id:

Order Number:

Date order issued:

Staff Assigned:

Type of Order:

Order Respondent:

Admin Appeal Date:

Date of Admin Appeal Ruling:
Date of Admin Appeal Ruling:
Date of Final Order:

Date of Court Appeal:

Date of Court Ruling:

Date of Court Ruling:

Date Order Modified:

Date Referred to AG:
Judgement:

Date of AGR judgement:
Penalty assessed:

Order Complete:

In compliance:

Comments:

SDADB:

SDA Waste:
Waste Id:
Waste Type:
Description:

SPILLS:
Year of Database: 1996
Case Number: 9603612
Who Took Spill: 913
Assigned To: 935
Report Date: 07/16/1996
Report Time: 11:17:00
Date Release: 07/16/1996
Time Responded: Not reported
Reported By:

DISP. KILLIAM

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

11
HYDRO/OIL

Hydrocarbons and/or Fuel Oil
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORT HILL TEXACO (Continued) S108543320
Phone: 4481562
Representing: GROTON FIRE DEPT.
Terminated: NO
Recovd (Total): 0
Total (Water): 0
Facility Status: Closed
Continuous Spill: False
Released Substance: GASOLINE
Qty: 0 (Gallons)
Emergency Measure: PUMPING OUT AND REMOVING SOIL
Water Body: Not reported
Discharger: TEXACO
Telephone: Not reported

Responsible Party:
RP Address 1:

RP City,St,Zip: GROTON, CT 06340
Historic: False

Waterbody: False

Time Stamp: 1997-04-16 13:44:20
Sr Inspector: Alexander, Ed

At Inspctor: Torres, Neil

User Stamp: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action: Contained

Other Action: Not reported

Action: Pumped Out

Other Action: Not reported

Action: Soil Removed

Other Action: Not reported

Cause ID: Inground Tank Failure
Other Cause: Not reported

Media ID: Ground Surface

Other Media: Not reported

Class ID: Commercial

Other Class: Not reported

Not reported

182 FORT HILL ROAD

Release Type: petroleum
Other Release:  Not reported

CPCs:
Site Type:
Lust Status code:
Lust Status:
PTP Form:
Program:
Comments:

Site Type Definition:

Sites

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-1

11/4/87 Dep Responded To Discovery Of Gas In An Excavtion Across
Street By Snet. Product Is Result Of Leak In Ust. 11/9/87 To 12/8/87
600 Tons Of Contaminated Soil Removed; Tanks Replaced And Monitoring

Wells Installed. 2/23/88 Order # Wc-4651 Issued.
Inventory of Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites

LWDS:
Leachate and Wastewater Number: 2000046
Status of the Discharge Activity: Inactive
Leachate and Waste Flow: Ground
Alias: Evans
Alias2: Mystic
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
36 ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION CERC-NFRAP 1000212356
SE DEPOT ROAD CORRACTS CTD018668269
1/2-1 GROTON, CT 06340 RCRA-TSDF
0.950 mi. RCRA-LQG
5017 ft. US INST CONTROL

. US FIN ASSUR
Relative: 2020 COR ACTION
Higher RAATS
Actual: CT Financial Assurance
16 ft. NY MANIFEST

CERC-NFRAP:
Site ID:
Federal Facility:
NPL Status:
Non NPL Status:

0102362

Not a Federal Facility
Not on the NPL
Deferred to RCRA

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

Contact Sequence ID:
Person ID:

13326197.00000
13004278.00000

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Program Priority:
Description:

GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION

DEPOT ROAD
GROTON, CT 06340

GENERAL DYNAMICS |
DEPOT ROAD
GROTON, CT 06340

GENERAL DYNAMICS I
DEPOT ROAD
GROTON, CT 06340

GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION Il

DEPOT ROAD
GROTON, CT 06340

Environmental Justice Indicator

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

ARCHIVE SITE
/1

01/25/96

Not reported

DISCOVERY
/1

07/26/91

Not reported

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
I

08/27/92

Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356
CORRACTS:
EPA ID: CTD018668269
EPA Region: 1
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 19960905
Action: CA725NO - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Current human
exposures are NOT under control
NAICS Code(s): 336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Original schedule date: Not reported

Schedule end date: Not reported

EPA ID: CTD018668269

EPA Region: 1

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Actual Date: 19960905

Action: CA750NO - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control,
Unacceptable migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or
expected

NAICS Code(s): 336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Original schedule date: Not reported

Schedule end date: Not reported

EPA ID: CTD018668269

EPA Region: 1

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Actual Date: 19960807

Action: CAGB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

NAICS Code(s): 336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Original schedule date: Not reported

Schedule end date: Not reported

EPA ID: CTD018668269

EPA Region: 1

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Actual Date: 19960807

Action: CAB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

NAICS Code(s): 336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Original schedule date: Not reported

Schedule end date: Not reported

EPA ID: CTD018668269

EPA Region: 1

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Actual Date: 19960807

Action: CA600SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

NAICS Code(s): 336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Original schedule date: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960807

CAGB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960807

CAB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960807

CAG600SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960807

CAGB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960807

CAB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356
EPA ID: CTD018668269
EPA Region: 1
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 19960807
Action: CAG600SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment
NAICS Code(s): 336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Original schedule date: Not reported

Schedule end date: Not reported

EPA ID: CTD018668269

EPA Region: 1

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Actual Date: 19960807

Action: CAGB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

NAICS Code(s): 336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Original schedule date: Not reported

Schedule end date: Not reported

EPA ID: CTD018668269

EPA Region: 1

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Actual Date: 19960807

Action: CAB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

NAICS Code(s): 336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Original schedule date: Not reported

Schedule end date: Not reported

EPA ID: CTD018668269

EPA Region: 1

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Actual Date: 19960807

Action: CA600SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

NAICS Code(s): 336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Original schedule date: Not reported

Schedule end date: Not reported

EPA ID: CTD018668269

EPA Region: 1

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Actual Date: 19960807

Action: CAGB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

NAICS Code(s): 336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Original schedule date: Not reported

Schedule end date: Not reported
EPA ID: CTD018668269
EPA Region: 1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued)

Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960807

CAB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960807

CAG600SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960807

CAGB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960807

CAB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960807

CA600SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY
19960807

1000212356
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356

Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

CAGB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960807

CAB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960807

CAG600SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
source removal and/or treatment

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19960709

CA225YE - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility ,is
amenable to stabilization activity based on the, status of corrective
action work at the facility, technical factors, the degree of risk,
timing considerations and administrative considerations
336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY
19960412

CA772GC

336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY
19950815

CA100 - RFI Imposition
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued)

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

20010125

CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current Human
Exposures Under Control has been verified

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

20010125

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19920826

CAO075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium
corrective action priority

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

20000926

CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,
Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19920827

CAO50PA - RFA Completed, Assessment was a PA-Plus
336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY
20140429

CA550RC

336611

Ship Building and Repairing
Not reported

Not reported

1000212356
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

20000929

CA725IN - Current Human Exposures Under Control, More information is
needed to make a determination

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19990929

CA725IN - Current Human Exposures Under Control, More information is
needed to make a determination

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

19990929

CAT750IN - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, More
information is needed to make a determination

336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

20130930

CA400 - Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)
336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Not reported

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY

Not reported

CA300 - CMS Workplan Approved
336611

Ship Building and Repairing
20000301

Not reported

CTD018668269

1

ENTIRE FACILITY
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356

Action:
NAICS Code(s):

CA190 - RFI Report Received
336611

Ship Building and Repairing

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

RCRA-TSDF:
Date form received by agency: 03/04/2014

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:

19960531
Not reported

ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION - MIDWAY FACIL

DEPOT ROAD

GROTON, CT 06340

CTD018668269

EASTERN POINT RD

GROTON, CT 06340

DONNA F ELKS

EASTERN POINT RD

GROTON, CT 06340

us

(860) 433-2791

DELKS2@GDEB.COM

01

Private

TSDF

Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardous
waste

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

ELECTRIC BOAT CORP
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

02/01/1995

Not reported

AMTRAK
INDUSTRIAL DR
GROTON, CT 06340
us

(860) 234-9474
Private
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 10/10/2012

Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D005
Waste name: BARIUM
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Waste code: D035
Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Waste code: F005
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

05/04/2010
ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION - MIDWAY FACIL
Large Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356
Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D005
Waste name: BARIUM
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Waste code: D035
Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Waste code: F005
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL

KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Date form received by agency: 02/23/2006

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION - MIDWAY FACIL
Large Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D005
BARIUM

D007
CHROMIUM

D018
BENZENE

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Date form received by agency: 02/25/2002

Site name:

ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION - MIDWAY FACIL
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: F001
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FO02, FOO4, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Date form received by agency: 02/25/1998
Site name: ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/27/1996
Site name: ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/27/1992
Site name: GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP ELECTRIC BOAT
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1990
Site name: GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP ELECTRIC BO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 11/18/1980

Site name: ELECTRIC BOAT CORP
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D003
Waste name: REACTIVE WASTE
Waste code: D004
Waste name: ARSENIC
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Waste code: D010
Waste name: SELENIUM
Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER
Waste code: F001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FOO2, FOO4, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

FOO07
SPENT CYANIDE PLATING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS.

F008
PLATING BATH RESIDUES FROM THE BOTTOM OF PLATING BATHS FROM
ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS IN WHICH CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.

FO09

SPENT STRIPPING AND CLEANING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING
OPERATIONS IN WHICH CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.

F010

QUENCHING BATH RESIDUES FROM OIL BATHS FROM METAL HEAT TREATING
OPERATIONS IN WHICH CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.

FO11
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued)

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

1000212356
SPENT CYANIDE SOLUTIONS FROM SLAT BATH POT CLEANING FROM METAL HEAT
TREATING OPERATIONS.

FO17
Not Defined

Date form received by agency: 08/13/1980

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

ELECTRIC BOAT CORP
Large Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D003
REACTIVE WASTE

D004
ARSENIC

D007
CHROMIUM

D009
MERCURY

D010
SELENIUM

D011
SILVER

FOO1

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FO02, FOO4, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356
Waste code: F003
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F005; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.
Waste code: F005
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
Waste code: F007
Waste name: SPENT CYANIDE PLATING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS.
Waste code: F008
Waste name: PLATING BATH RESIDUES FROM THE BOTTOM OF PLATING BATHS FROM
ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS IN WHICH CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.
Waste code: F009
Waste name: SPENT STRIPPING AND CLEANING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING
OPERATIONS IN WHICH CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.
Waste code: FO10
Waste name: QUENCHING BATH RESIDUES FROM OIL BATHS FROM METAL HEAT TREATING
OPERATIONS IN WHICH CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.
Waste code: FO11
Waste name: SPENT CYANIDE SOLUTIONS FROM SLAT BATH POT CLEANING FROM METAL HEAT
TREATING OPERATIONS.
Waste code: FO17
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: F018
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: K069
Waste name: EMISSION CONTROL DUST/SLUDGE FROM SECONDARY LEAD SMELTING.
Waste code: P010
Waste name: ARSENIC ACID H3AS0O4
Waste code: PO11
Waste name: ARSENIC OXIDE AS205 (OR) ARSENIC PENTOXIDE
Waste code: P012
Waste name: ARSENIC OXIDE AS203 (OR) ARSENIC TRIOXIDE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356
Waste code: P018
Waste name: BRUCINE (OR) STRYCHNIDIN-10-ONE, 2,3-DIMETHOXY-
Waste code: P022
Waste name: CARBON DISULFIDE
Waste code: P029
Waste name: COPPER CYANIDE (OR) COPPER CYANIDE CU(CN)
Waste code: P0O30
Waste name: CYANIDES (SOLUBLE CYANIDE SALTS), NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
Waste code: P0O74
Waste name: NICKEL CYANIDE (OR) NICKEL CYANIDE NI(CN)2
Waste code: P098
Waste name: POTASSIUM CYANIDE (OR) POTASSIUM CYANIDE K(CN)
Waste code: P104
Waste name: SILVER CYANIDE (OR) SILVER CYANIDE AG(CN)
Waste code: P105
Waste name: SODIUM AZIDE
Waste code: P106
Waste name: SODIUM CYANIDE (OR) SODIUM CYANIDE NA(CN)
Waste code: P119
Waste name: AMMONIUM VANADATE (OR) VANADIC ACID, AMMONIUM SALT
Waste code: uo02
Waste name: 2-PROPANONE (1) (OR) ACETONE (1)
Waste code: uoo3
Waste name: ACETONITRILE (1,T)
Waste code: uo31
Waste name: 1-BUTANOL (1) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (1)
Waste code: uo37
Waste name: BENZENE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROBENZENE
Waste code: uo43
Waste name: ETHENE, CHLORO- (OR) VINYL CHLORIDE
Waste code: uo44
Waste name: CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-
Waste code: U056
Waste name: BENZENE, HEXAHYDRO- (1) (OR) CYCLOHEXANE (1)
Waste code: U069
Waste name: 1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIBUTYL ESTER (OR) DIBUTYL PHTHALATE
Waste code: uo8o
Waste name: METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELECTRIC BOAT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000212356
Waste code: U102
Waste name: 1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTER (OR) DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
Waste code: U122
Waste name: FORMALDEHYDE
Waste code: U133
Waste name: HYDRAZINE (R,T)
Waste code: U134
Waste name: HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T)
Waste code: U135
Waste name: HYDROGEN SULFIDE (OR) HYDROGEN SULFIDE H2S
Waste code: U140
Waste name: 1-PROPANOL, 2-METHYL- (I,T) (OR) ISOBUTYL ALCOHOL (I,T)
Waste code: U151
Waste name: MERCURY
Waste code: uis4
Waste name: METHANOL (1) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (1)
Waste code: U159
Waste name: 